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Day One: Wednesday 27th January at 10.00am
Golfing Memorabilia

Golf Clubs Pt.1
All from The Late Graham Kirk-Griffiths
Collection who traded as Antique Hickory
Golf Clubs and developed a fine reputation
for providing good quality playable hickory
clubs as well as sourcing rarer clubs for
the private collector

1

3x Fine Auchterlonie light stained persimmon playable woods —

brassie and 2x spoons fitted with replaced hide grips - all professionally

refurbished for the playable market which Graham was well known for
£150-200

2

4x fine assorted playable persimmon woods — drivers, brassies and

spoons — by makers Forgan, Auchterlonie, Forbes Troon et al - and all

professionally refurbished for the playable market which Graham was

well known for £180-220

3

Rare and Unusual Reflex Driver fitted with a Patent Revolving Reflex
Grip c. 1920 - the head stamped ‘Reflex Manufacturing Co Cin’ti O” the
grip fitted with 20 revolving plastic washers — the grip is all original and
in good working order.

Note See Jeff Ellis The Clubmaker’s Art p. 405 and lot 298 from his sale
in 2007 £150-200

4
4x attractive persimmon socket neck playable woods — to incl a Chas
Gadd large head brassie with circular fancy face markings; J. Milne
bulldog baffie with black fibre face insert; W Fernie spoon and
Auchterlonie ladies driver and all professionally refurbished for the
playable market which Graham was well known for - £180-220

5

W. Winton Scare neck light stained persimmon spoon - with stripe top,
central alloy splayed sole plate fitted with replaced hide grip — very
playable - and professionally refurbished £50-70

6

2x fine assorted socket head playable large head woods — interesting
most unusual G E Shaw spoon with fancy horn striped face insert; and a
beech wood brassie - both professionally refurbished for the playable
market which Graham was well known for £100-120

7

Exceptional Ben Sayers Dreadnought ladies lofted shallow faced
playable driver — fitted with flexible shaft replaced hide grip -
professionally refurbished for the playable market which Graham was
well known for - definitely one for Caroline Kirk £70-90

8
Interesting well-made Tom Morris replica beech wood longnose
putter - fitted with hide grip with underlisting £70-90

9

Fred Saunders Highgate G.C Pat elongated back centre line alloy
putter — with all the details on the sole and crown and comes with
original period leather grip. £100-120

10

Original Schenectady Alloy mallet head centre shaft putter — with the
name and pat date March 24 1903 to the rear of head and stamped above
the central aiming line Harry C Lee & Co New York — fitted with 35”
long shaft still retaining the original leather grip £80-100

1

2x interesting brass headed putter - unusual Ferguson short hosel
elongated brass head putter with a deep groove to both the crown and the
sole — stamped with initial PM to the toe; together with Joe Anderson
brass Gem putter both with good grips £40-50

12

Fine Set of R Forgan St Andrews Gold Medal Rustless match set of
golfing irons (6) — to incl 2,3.4,6,7, and 8 — all with matching hide grips —
and professionally refurbished for the playable market which Graham was
well known for £300-400

13
An Elegant Tom Morris St Andrews light stained fruit wood late
longnose scare putter ¢.1890 — fitted with St Andrews bowed shaft
stamped with the Tom Morris North Berwick oval stamp mark and the
Wisden retailers stamp mark just below the hide grip — quite stunning
£200-300
14
2x large headed stainless niblicks — one by Gibson for the Army &
Navy C.S Ltd, and a WM Wallace Universal Model Niblick- both
professionally refurbished for the playable market which Graham was
well known for £50-60

15

2x Rut Niblicks - R Forgan & Son St Andrews smf heavy rut niblick —
the head measures 2.75x 2” with 4.5” hosel - all the hallmarks of an early
1890’s head with a later Crown mark — and a similar unnamed rut niblick
with original thick hide grip. £50-60

16

Fine and as new Lockwood Brown Mammoth niblick — head measures
4.5”x 3.5” - stamped Niblick to the leading edge sole — LB to the centre
of the dotted face — Saville Special to the head — plus R Forgan & Son
Selected St Andrews stamp mark to the shaft just below the original
leather grip with underlisting £500-600

17An immaculate Cochrane Edinburgh Junior Mammoth Niblick —
head measures 4.25” x 3” fitted with the original black leather grip
£200-300
18
Good assortment of playable ladies golfing irons (5) — Maxwell Star
Model Mid Iron, Tom Morris Mashie with Head and shoulder stamp
mark, Tom Auchterlonie Mashie Niblick, Thistle Brand large head mashie
niblick and Elvery Dublin large head niblick — all professionally restored
and gripped for the playable market which Graham was well known for
£75-120
19
Fine Standard Golf Co Mills “X” Model elongated alloy mallet head
putter — stamped Hilton to the sole with unusual straight face lines
instead of the usual grid markings — fitted with original black leather grip
with cloth underlisting £50-70

20

2x Fine Standard Golf Co Mills long nose alloy putters — “L” model
with good hosel and straight face lines and “YS” model with
professionally refitted shaft to the slightly shortened hosel - one with
replaced hide grip £70-80

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



21
Fine and genuine Jack White junior persimmon striped top spoon -
professionally restored and still retaining the original grip. £40-50

22

Original Sunday Golf Walking stick — fitted with diamond back mashie
style handle — stamped with initials I.R.D to the face c/w greenheart shaft
and brass tip — overall 34” £80-100

23

Fine and rare A. Patrick Leven child’s set of golf clubs and period
bag — include Alex Patrick Leven The Mascot wood, and 3 brass irons
incl An Iron, Mashie and Putter — all with dark stained matching shafts
and black grips and in what one can describe as Mint condition canvass
and leather golf bag — a wonderful set £100-120

24
2x original Juvenile golf clubs — Charles Gibson wide flange sole putter
and A Hunter “Scottie Iron” both with good grips. £20-30

25

Jack White Patent Drilled Face Civic putter by Wm Gibson
Kinghorn — with 28 drilled central face holes as compared to the normal
24 — still showing all the makers marks — original hide grip ~ £200-250

26

Rare Burke Golf Co Patent ‘Endgrain’ wooden mallet head with
black fibre sole — fitted with patent unusual double hosel Endgrain joint
- original grip £100-120

27

Very unusual Robertson Special Schenectady Style wooden and brass
sole mallet putter — fitted with a heavy rounded brass sole plate showing
the owners name to the rear, together with a circular “Utica N.Y” stamp
mark to the head and a decorative row of brass pins aiming line — still
fitted with the original black leather grip £90-110

28

4x interesting putters — Vichand bent neck with diamond pattern face
markings, Stymie measure to the shaft just below original leather grip
with underlisting; J Gourlay “Sovereign” putter round toed putter with
raised centre line to the rear and fancy face ball mark ; Jacques Eclipse
Sun spot straight blade and Ben Sayers N.B grooved sole putter with thick
top line — all with good grips £50-60

29

Harry Weetman Autograph “The Weetman” Reg Design rectangular
alloy head putter — with central aiming line and square neck hosel — c/w
original black and burgundy leather grip with flat thumb panel ~ £50-60

30

Fine Standard Golf Co Mills BS2 alloy wood — showing 3x circular
lead weights to the rear and clear makers mark and patent stamped to the
crown — original hide grip with underlisting £80-120

31

Good Wm Gibson for J.C Smith Monifieth “The Princeps” Pat putter
— showing the Gibson and Pat No 28443 — the negative loft putter shows a
wide flange top line — ¢/w original grip. £80-100

32

Spalding “Golfex” H Model socket head short shafted heavy practice

club - fitted with original black leather grip — the perfect warm up club
£60-75

33

Collection of interesting brass, alloy, and steel head putters (3) — “The

Diamond” brass head wide flanged sole putter with square mesh golf ball

pattern face; Weetman 58 signature rectangular alloy putter with lead

insert; fine Gradidge elongated swan neck round back Gem style putter —

all with good leather grips £60-75

34

Interesting collection of various steel head putters (3) — early Spalding
Kro-flite R Jones & Son Calamity Jane wry neck smf putter devoid of
shaft whipping; Percy Alliss Putting Cleek showing the Gibson Star mark;
and left handed straight blade putter all professionally finished with good
grips and polished heads £60-80

35
An early and original “The Travis” wooden mallet centre shaft putter
— with full brass face plate, heavy rear rectangular lead weight and alloy
sole plate — original full length leather grip — this is similar style of the
putter used by Walter Travis to win the Amateur Golf Championship in
1904 at Royal St Georges which was band as illegal for the next 25yrs.
£200-300
36
Very interesting FH Ayres “The Century Putter” convex face wry
neck putter — stamped Len Spencer Cowes and fitted with original full
length leather grip £100-120

37

Unnamed Sunday Golf Walking Stick fitted with chunky socket
persimmon wood head with rams horn insert and rear lead weighting —
overall ¢/w 33” shaft with original brass tip £80-120

38

Donaldson Rangefinder “The Bunny” mallet head alloy putter — with
brass central circular lead weight stamped with makers details and
featuring the Bunny disappearing down the hole to the sole — note the
intriguing stamp mark to the crown £100-120

39
Fine Alex Patrick Leven ZoZo style brass mallet head putter with
metal face insert — with original leather grip £100-120

40

2x Interesting Putters - Hooking St Ledger and Bayley Cape Town
Approach Putter with wide sole and shallow head; together J Bond
Special round sole wide shallow head putter showing the Masonic mark —
both fully refurbished with good grips. £60-80

41

2x early and interesting hand forged putters — Tom Auchterlonie Pat
Prism shaped putter — wide body with top aiming line; together with an
early heavy thick bladed hosel putter ¢.1890 — 4.5” hosel — both fitted
with replaced leather grips. £50-70

42

2x fine alloy and stainless steel putters — A Nellist “L”” model longnose
mallet head with circular lead weights to the sole; and P Hyatt No.11 wry
neck blade putter — both with good replaced grips £40-50

43

Collection of 4 straight blade metal head putters - Ben Sayers Craig
Model; G Ferrier Burntisland putting iron; Spalding Morris Town smf and
Cunningham Edinburgh — all with good grips £40-50

44

Interesting selection of Junior golf clubs (3) A.H Scott fork spliced
brassie stamped to the crown with the Prince of Wales Feather; J
Thomson brass blade putter and a replica R Forgan scare neck putter — all
with good grips £50-60

45

3x assorted straight blade putters — makers incl G Heron Peterhead
with Gibson Horn mark and 2 smf with indistinct stamp marks, all with
good grips £20-30

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 2



46

3x Classic Golf Clubs - Early 1930°s A.H Scott Crown Model striped top
persimmon driver; an attractive MacGregor “Master 30 Celluloid brassie
with marble effect crown strip, decorative fancy face markings and white
back weight style insert; and a Ping Eye 5 wood £30-45

47

Very Unusual Walter Hagen brass head wry neck putter ¢.1960 with
glass fibre shaft and still fitted with the original leather grip with grip
collar and butt cap (VG) £20-30

48

2x Henry Cotton coated steel shafted putters — Standard Golf Co
polished alloy mallet head with centre firing pin face insert; and a goose
neck blade with the Tom Stewart Pipe mark stamped Spalding — both still
retain the original good full length leather grips. £40-50

The following 3 lots are from Graham’s Personal Collection

49

Fine J. Anderson St Andrews (3x Open Champion) broad head light
stained longnose putter ¢.1870 — head measures 5.57x 2” x 1 1/8” -
other than a replaced grip it’s all original and totally unblemished — one of
the finest examples seen in recent years £2000-3000

50

Early W Thomson golden thorn wood elegant longnose feather ball
play club c.1850 - the head measures 6” x 1.25” x 1” with part leather
face insert and fitted with 44.5” limber shaft fitted with a sometime early
replaced hide grip - £1500-1800

51

Fine and early Patrick Leven longnose light stained fruit wood short
spoon ¢.1860 — stamped Patrick to the crown and the head 5.52 x 1.752x
1 1/16” — overall length 39.5” fitted the original thick hide grip with
underlisting. £1500-2000

Golf Books and Other Literature Pt.1

52

Hawtree, Martin signed - “Aspects of golf Course Architecture Pt. I
- 1925-1971 —An Anthology Assembled and Annotated by Fred Hawtree
contributions by Dr Martin Hawtree and J Hamilton Stutt” edited and
published by Grant Books 2008 — Itd ed no 393/400 in the original cream
and gilt decorative cloth boards and spine containing numerous
illustrations, photographs diagrams et al appears unread hence overall (G)
(VG) £40-50

53

Mackenzie, Dr A (2) - “Golf Architecture — Economy in Course
Construction & Green keeping” facsimile of 1st ed 1920 c/w Appendix:
Cypress Point Golf Club prospectus and map of course - in green cloth
boards (slight rubbing to edges) c/w frontispiece and a further 21
photograph illustrations — publ’d by Classic of Golf; and “The Good
Doctor Returns-Alistair Mackenzie Comes Back to Golf” a novel by
Geoff Shackelford appears unread 1st edition 1998 complete with dust
jacket (2) £20-25

54

Daley, Paul (6) complete set of “Golf Architecture — A Worldwide
Perspective” books -2x signed — Vol. One “Ist ed 2002; Vol. Two st ed
2003; Vol Three 1st ed 2005; Vol. Four 1st ed 2008; Vol. Five 1st ed 2009
signed and dated; Vol Six 1st ed 2013 signed and dated - all in their
original dust jackets £60-80

55
Hooper, R W (Ed) signed — “The Game of Golf in East Africa” 1st ed
1953 published Nairobi, in original red and gilt pictorial cloth boards
(spine slightly faded) otherwise internally very clean, detailing ex patriot
life in the colonies, with detailed records of clubs, lists biographies et al.
and Obituary slip with reference to Mr G.L.G Shaw President of The
Kenya Golf Union and with hand written dedication signed from the
Editor Dick Hooper 1953 — scarce copy which rarely comes up for sale.
£50-60
56
Verinder, Dick signed — “Bound for St Andrews — A Collection of
Bernard Darwin Essays From The Times 1920-1929” 1st ed 2014 signed
by Donald Steele (Foreword) and Dick Verinder (Afterword & Editor) to
the main title page — quarter faux leather and marble boards — publ’d
Dormie House Press U.S. - appears unread £25-30

57

Verinder, Dick signed - “The Wind on The Heath — A Collection of
Bernard Darwin Essays From The Times 1930-1939” 1st ed 2014 signed
by Jeff Silverman (Foreword) and Dick Verinder (Afterword & Editor) to
the main title page — quarter faux leather and marble boards-publ’d
Dormie House Press U.S. - appears unread £25-30

58

Hutchinson, Horace G - "Golf - Badminton Library" special 4th ed
1893 in half leather and marble boards, gilt edged pages — appears all
original — tissue guard — ¢/w numerous illustrations, some foxing — tight
copy - possibly a one off £30-50

59

Grant, HRR.J and D.M Wilson III - signed - “A Journey through The
Annals of The Golfing Annuals 1888-1910” Itd ed signed presentation
copy to John Hanna 2011 in the original green and gilt cloth boards and
spine no. 143/450 - signed by the editor HRJ Grant to the limitation page
— ¢/w numerous illustrations together with 14 folding golf course maps
incl St Andrews, Royal Dornoch, Hoylake, Westward Ho, Aberdovey, et
al - appears unread hence overall (VG) £40-50

60

Macdonald, Charles Blair - “Scotland’s Gift Golf — Reminiscences
1872-1927” facsimile of 1st ed 1928 published Charles Scribner’s Sons,
NY - in the matching red and gilt cloth boards and spine c/w various
colour plates, photos and fold out map of the National Golf Links of
America to the rear — publ’d by Classics of Golf 1985. (VG) £10-15

61

Grant, H.R.J and D.M Wilson III - signed ‘“Selections from St
Andrews Ancient and Modern 1870 — Written and Illustrated by W De
Aula” Itd ed to only 75 copies this copy presented to John Hanna and
signed by Bob Grant to the limitation title page - original wrappers and
matching red and gilt cloth slipcase £20-25

62

Hurdzan, Dr Michael J - Golf Course, Architecture-Evolutions in
Design, Construction, and Restoration technology” 2nd edition 2006 in
the original photograph illustrated boards and spine wonderful detailed
book including some interesting images during construction, drainage
operations etce wonderful detailed book — and excellent follow up from
the 1996 Ist edition appears unread (VG) £30-40

63

Collection of Golf Course Architecture and Other Related Books —
one signed (4) - Robert Trent Jones Jr signed “Golf by Design” publ’d
2005 in the original photograph wrappers and signed by the author to the
main title page (VG); Geoffrey S Cornish and Ronald E Whitten -“The
Golf Course” 1st ed 1981-working copy minus the 1st 2/3 pages c/w dust
jacket hence (AF); Henry Lord and Peter Pugh-“Masters of Design-Great
Courses of Colt, McKenzie, Alison and Morrison” 1Ist ed 2009 publ’d
London c¢/w dust jacket appears unread (VG); and Donald J Ross “Golf
Has Never Failed Me-the Last Commentaries of Legendary Golf
Architect Donald J Ross” 1st edition 1996 (VG) £30-40

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



64

Masters Golf Annual 1989 - signed by the winner Nick Faldo - in the
original green leather and gilt boards signed by Faldo to the main title
page (VG) £50-60

65

Masters Golf Annual 1990 - signed by the winner and defending
Champion Nick Faldo - in the original green leather and gilt boards
signed by Faldo to the main title page (VG) £50-60

66

Masters Golf Annual signed by the winner Ian Woosnam - in the
original green leather and gilt boards signed by Woosnam to the main title
page c/w signed photograph with the consignor (VG) (2) £50-60

67

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Books (7) - to incl Rosslare
1905-2005; Rush Golf Club Golden Jubilee; Killiney Golf Club 1903-
2003; Ballybunion Golf Club 1893-1993; Monkstown Golf Club 1908-
2008; This Northern Land; and Holywood Golf Club 1904-2004 — 5x
with original dust jackets — ex Late John Hanna Estate £40-50

68

Ruddy, Pat - signed (3) “ The Perfect Golf Links -25 years of thought
and effort have produced it at The European Club” soft back ed 2016
signed to the main title page dedicated “To John Hanna”; “Beyond His
Lordships Wildest Dream-Rosapenna” 1st ed 2013 signed to the main title
page dedicated “To John Hanna”; and “Golf’s Great Twin Miracles -
Ballyliffin” 1st ed 2014 — and signed by the author to the main title page -
both with their original dust jackets (G) £30-45

69

2x Arnaud Massy Golf Books — one signed - “Arnaud Massy-A
Chronicle” signed by all 3 authors G Jeanneau, J-B Kazmierczak and D
Seaton to the title page Itd ed no 30/72; and Arnaud Massy - “Golf”
4th ed 1927 in original red cloth boards and decorative spine c/w various
photographic illustrations and sketches —very clean copy (G). £15-20

70

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Books from the early
1900s onwards (7) - Clontarf Golf Club 1912-2012; Elm Park 1925-1993
comprehensively signed by numerous members to the inside front board
and free end plate all dedicated to Helga; Donabate Golf Club 1925-2000
signed by past captains and presidents the main title page; Thurles Golf
Club 1909-2009; Douglas Golf Club 1909-2009; Castle Golf Club 1913-
2013; and Dun Laoghaire Golf Club 1910-2010 all with dust jackets all
appear unread £40-50

71
Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Books from the 1890s
onwards some signed (7) - Dunmurry Golf Club 1905-2005; The Road
to Ballybunion Ist edition 1997 with paintings by Ray Ellis; Warrenpoint
Golf Club 1893-1993; Laydown and Bettystown Golf Club 1909-2009
signed by Des Smyth, author Brian Keough, Dermot Gilleece et al — all
dedicated to John Hanna: Ardee Golf Club 1911-2011; Monkstown Golf
Club 1908-2008 - all with their original dust jackets (appear unread)
£40-50
72
Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Books from the 1890s
onwards - one signed (8) — Dooks Golf Club 1889; Delgany Golf Club
1908-2008; County Sligo Golf Club Itd ed 500 copies only and signed by
the author Steven Reid to the front free end plate; County Armagh Golf
Club 1893-1993 limited edition number 412/1000; Wicklow Golf Club
1904-2004; Rathfarnham Golf Club 1899-1999; Massereene Golf Club
1895-1995; and Woodbrook Golf Club 50th Anniversary Year 1926-1976
—3x hardbacks £40-45

73

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Books from the 1890s
onwards (10) - North West Golf Club 1891-2011; Bangor Golf Club
1903-2003 signed by both authors to the main title page; Lisburn Golf
Club 1905-2005; Clandeboye Golf Club 1933-2000; Ardglass Golf Club
1896-1996; Ballycastle Golf Club 1890-1990; Clontarf Golf Club 1912-
1987 all in their original dust jackets or photograph illustrated boards
together with 3 soft backs to include The Story of Rosapenna over 100
years of golfing history; Ross career Of Club 1892-1992; and Strabane
Golf Club 1909-2009 - (VG) £40-50

74

Rare First Publication 1895 The Badminton Magazine of Sports and
Pastimes — No.1 August 1895 - edited by A.E.J Watson and publ’d by
Longmans, Green, and Co - London and New York — some wear to the
paper spine otherwise in remarkable condition for a magazine now 125
years old — terrific advertisements to the front and rear covering shooting,
fishing, cricket, et al; and Badminton Library Golf 7th Ed 1902 in the
original decorative boards with gilt decorative spine (G) (2) £30-35

75

Collection of Welsh Golf Club Centenary/History Golf Books from
1890’s onwards (4) - Aberdovey Golf Club A Round of 100 Years signed
by the author Richard Darlington to the main title page original hard back
in faux green and gilt leather boards (VG); Rhyl Golf Club 1890-1990;
The Glamorganshire Golf Club 1890-1990 and Wrexham Golf Club 1906-
2006 - all in their original wrappers (G) £20-25

76

Collection of English Golf Club Centenary/History Golf Books from
the 1880’s onwards some signed (5) - The Lytham Century 1886-1986
signed by the author to the title page in faux green leather and gilt boards
and spine; Southport and Ainsdale Golf Club 1906-2006 Itd ed no.
642/1000; Stourbridge Golf Club 1892-1992; The Radcliffe on Trent Golf
Club 1909-2009; and Didsbury Golf Club 1891-1991 in the original
pictorial wrappers. £20-30

71

Collection of English Golf Club Centenary/History Golf Books from
the 1890s onwards mostly signed (6) - Lees Hall Golf Club 1907-2007
signed by the author to the main title page in the original photograph
wrappers; Newton Green Golf Club 1907-2007 signed by the author to
the 1st title page; Old Course at The Gogs ¢/w hand written letter signed
by the author Michael Morrison; York Golf Club 1890-1990 signed by the
author John Pearson to the main title page; Matlock Golf Club 1906-2006
Itd ed no. 201/850 signed by the author Barry Kay to the dedication page;
and The Sunley Book of Royal Golf by Sir Peter Allen £30-40

78

Collection of English Golf Club and Society Centenary/History Golf
Books from the early 1800s onwards mostly signed (7) - Royal
Blackheath 1st ed 1981 by Henderson and Stirk; The Oxford and
Cambridge Golfing Society ltd ed. no. 242/750; Rye Golf Club reprint
1992; Eltham Golf Club House 2nd ed 2010 limited production run of
only 200 copies; Harewood Downs Golf Club; Walton Heath Golf Club
1903-2003” 1st ed; and Golf on The Kent Coast signed Itd ed
n0.670/1000 by the author to the limitation page £40-60

79

Collection of European and Overseas Golf Club Centenary/History
Golf Books from the 1800s onwards (5) — Early Golf by Steven J H van
Hengel 1st ed 1982 c/w dust jacket; Pau Golf Club in the original pictorial
wrappers; Royal Durban Golf Club 1892-1992 in the original see-through
wrapper, navy blue faux leather and gilt boards and spine; Royal Malta
Golf Club 1888-2013 c¢/w dust jacket; and European Golf Association
75th Anniversary 1937-2012 £30-35

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 4



80

Collection of Irish Professional and Amateur Golfers related books —
one signed (4) — Padraig Harrington’s “Journey To The Open” 1st ed.
2007; Dermot Gilleece “The Life and Times of Joe Carr- Breaking 80 1st
ed; Shane O’Donoghue signed “Legends In Their Spare Time — Volume
1” 1st ed 2007 and signed by the author to the 1st title page; and Terry
Wogan’s -“Ireland-A tour around the country that made the man” 1st
edition 2011 - all with their dust jackets £20-30

81
Collection of Early Golf Instruction Books from 1912 onwards (3) -
Joshua Taylor “The Art of Golf -with a chapter on the evolution of the
bunker by JH Taylor-Champion”lst edition (circa 1912 the original
decorative gilt cloth boards and spine (F); Abe Mitchell - “Essentials of
Golf” reprint 1929 complete with the original dust jacket (minor tears,
some discolouration close brackets front is of a Mitchell loose; and
Lonsdale Library-“The Game of Golf” with numerous photograph
illustrations including fold out photograph illustrated sequences of Bobby
Jones, Henry Cotton, Miss Joyce Wethered, Roger Wethered, Archie
Compston, Walter Hagen,, Henry Cotton all playing various shots from
driving to putting ¢/w the original cloth and gilt boards and spine (F/G)
£30-35

82

Collection of Interesting Golf Instruction Books from J.H Taylor to
Ben Hogan incl one signed (4) — G.W Beldam and J.H Taylor-“Golf
Faults Illustrated” 3rd impression in the original gilt cloth boards and
spine with laid down photograph (F); JC Macbeth signed “Golf From A to
Z” 1st edition 1935 signed by the author and dated to the front free end
plate complete with the original dust jacket showing some wear; Henry
Cotton “Golf” 6th edition 1939 with the original decorative illustrated
dust jacket by Cecil Aldin; and Ben Hogan “The Modern Fundamentals of
Golf 1st edition published in Great Britain 1957 complete with dust jacket
(G) and interesting selection of instruction books on the development of
the swing from the early 1900’s through to 1950’s £40-50

83

Leitch, Cecil autograph and book - “Golf” 1st ed 1922 - c/w Hale Golf
Club Altrincham embossed paper with signatures of Cecil Leitch and her
sister May S Leitch (also a very accomplished golfer) - in the original
green and gilt cloth boards and spine, containing numerous photographic
illustrations, bruising to corners, wear to the top and tail pf spine and
some internal hinge weakness, usual discolouration to the inside end
plates (AF) £50-60

84

Hutchinson, Horace G — “The Book of Golf and Golfers” 1st ed 1899
publ’d Longmans Green & Co London New York Bombay, in the original
red and gilt decorative cloth boards ( wear to the top and tale of spine and
down the hinges) with original frontispiece plate c/w tissue page showing
Freddie Tait together with numerous other photographic illustrations
throughout of the leading men and lady golfers of the day, some internal
hinge/binding weakness (F); together with another classic The Lonsdale
Library “Golf” large ed 1931 c/w photograph illustrated sequences of
Bobby Jones, Henry Cotton, Miss Joyce Wethered, Roger Wethered,
Archie Compston, Walter Hagen,, Henry Cotton all playing various shots
from driving to putting c/w the original cloth and gilt boards and spine
G). £40-50

85

Ralston, William and C W Cole - “North Again — Golfing This Time”
in original pictorial coloured wrappers, publ’d by Simpkin, Marshall,
Hamilton, Kent & Co London, incl many lithograph sketches of their
adventures, incl interesting golfing related advertisements — covers
showing their age, spine slightly split, some water stains internally to the
lower left corner (F) — a book not seen so often on the market ~ £20-25

86

Collection of “The Golfers Hand Books” from 1929 onwards (10) to
incl 1929 (working copy A/F), 1931 spine faded otherwise (G), 2x 1937
some fading to the boards and spine and general wear, 1938 in similar
condition, 1947 spine faded with Simpsons London’s Sports Centre 202
Piccadilly, London W1rubber stamp mark to the closed pages, plus 1960,
1962, 1966 and 1968 all (F/G) — good research material — £50-60
ex Late John Hanna Estate

87
Collection of George Houghton Addict and Other Humour Golf
Books one signed (23) to incl. “Golf On My Pillow” 1st ed 1958, “Golf
Addict among The Scots” 1st ed 1960 7X east Sussex County library;
“Believe It or Not-That’s Golf” 1st edition 1974; 2x “Portrait of a Golf
Addict” Ist ed 1960; “The Secret Diary of a Golf Addicts Caddie” 1st ed
1964; “Golf Addicts Galore!”1st ed 1968; “Golf and The Stranglehold 1st
ed 1986; “Golf Addict among The Irish” 1st ed 1965 signed and dated by
the author to the front free end plate; “Golf Addict invades Wales” 1st
ed 1969; “How to be a Golf Addict 1st ed 1970 ex public library (AF)
“Golf Addict in Gaucho Land” 1st ed 1970 ex public library (AF);
“Golfers in Orbit 1st ed 1968 appears to be missing the first 5 pages;
“Golf Addict Goes East” 1st ed 1967; “Golf Addicts on Parade” 2nd Imp
1959; “Golf Addict Strikes Again” 1st ed 1963; “The Truth about Golf
Addicts” 1st ed 1957; “Golfers Treasury” 1st ed.1964; together with 5x
soft back Golf Addicts Books in the original paper wrappers to incl
“Confessions of a Golf Addict” 3rd Imp 1953, “More Confessions of a
Golf Addict” publ’d 1954 with Biro writing to the title;2x “Golf Addicts
through the ages” both 1st Imps 1956 and “Golf Addict visits the USA”
1st publ’d October 1955 - the entire collection all in their dust jackets.
£40-50

88

Complete collection of early Punch Library of Humour golf and other
books (25) — all in their original matching red pictorial cloth boards and
spines — overall (G) and rare opportunity to acquire the complete
collection which will certainly add presence to your library. £80-100

89

Collection of Golf Monthly magazines from 1960 to 1961 (22) — a near
complete run from February 1960 right thro’ to December 1961 — missing
only April *61 — great articles covering some of the golfing greats pre and
post ‘60’s — super golfing advertisements — in remarkably good overall
condition £30-40

90

Collection early Golf Humour Illustrated Books (5) - The New Punch
Library titled “Mr Punch on The Links” in the original faux leather and
gilt boards and spine c/w the original Bateman Colour frontis Volume
XIV; Punch Library of Humour-“Golf Stories” in the original decorative
red cloth boards and gilt spine; John D Sheridan “It Stance to Reason” 1st
ed 1947 (fair);R J H Moses “Fore!” 1st ed.1937 with illustrations by
“MEL” in red cloth boards (some marks otherwise very clean internally;
and “The Rubaiyat of a Golfer” with Verses by J.A Hammerton and
Drawings by D.L Ghilchik Ist edition 1946 complete with original dust
jacket (slight tear and minor creases internally clean £25-30

91
Collection of modern day golf books on Tom Morris, Willie Park
Junior And Keepers of the Green — 2x signed (3) - David Malcolm and
Peter Crabtree award winning “Tom Morris of St Andrews-The Colossus
of Golf” 1st edition 2008 complete with dust jacket (standard hard back;
Walter Stephen signed -“Willie Park Junior-The Man who took Golf to
the World” 1st ed 2005 complete with dust jacket; and Bob Labbance and
Gordon Witteveen signed “Keepers of the Green-A History of Golf
Course Management” 1st ed 2002 signed by Bob Labbance with
dedication to John (Hanna) to the front free end plate c¢/w dust jacket
£20-30

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



92

2x early 20thC golf books by Vardon and The Wethereds - Harry
Vardon “The Complete Golfer” 17th ed.1921 with 65x Illustrations -
original green embossed boards with gilt title to spine — plate no XLII -LI
loose some fading to spine (F); and Roger and Joyce Wethered “Golf from
2 Sides” 3rd Imp 1922 with 28 illustrations - original dark blue cloth
boards with gilt title to spine signs of wear and tear to the boards-some
speckle’s foxing throughout (F). £10-20

93

Leigh-Bennett, E.P - "Some Friendly Fairways" publ’d by Southern
Railway 1st ed. 1930 c/w pictorial paper wrapped boards (some thumb
and dust stains to spine and to the extremities) ¢/w numerous photograph
illustrations of the golf courses including Westward Ho, Cooden Beach,
Deal, Princes, St George’s, Littlestone, Burnham on Sea, Saunton, St
Enodoc, Le Touquet et al some minor foxing internally otherwise
generally clean (F/G) £20-30

94

Interesting collection of Scottish History Golf Books - one signed (4)-
David Hamilton signed-“Golf Scotland’s Game” 1st edition 1998 in the
original pictorial wrappers and signed by the author to the Ist title page
dedicated to John Hanna; Peter Lewis, Fiona Greve and Keith Mackie-
“Art and Architecture of the Royal and Ancient Golf Club” published
1997 limited edition no 1064/1995 complete with dust jacket, front free
end plate corner clipped otherwise (G); Norman Mair -“Muirfield-Home
of The Honourable Company” 1st edition 1994 complete with dust jacket;
and George M Colville “5 Open Champions and The Musselburgh Golf
Story” 1st edition 1980 complete with dust jacket (G) £40-60

95

Collection of U.S Golf Player Biography Books one signed (3) - O.B
Keeler and Grantland Rice-“The Bobby Jones Story” with Special
Foreword by Bernard Darwin complete with the original dust jacket
(minor nicks otherwise overall (good); Sidney L Matthew-“Life and
Times of Bobby Jones- Portrait of The Gentleman” 1st ed.1995 publ’d by
Sleeping Bear Press c/w original dust jacket containing wonderful
selection of photograph illustrations et al (VG); and Bob Labbance
signed -“The Old Man-The Biography of Walter J Travis” 1st ed 2000
signed by the author to the first title page dedicated to “John” c¢/w dust
jacket (VG) £30-40

96

Simpson, Sir W G - “The Art of Golf”’ facsimile of 1st ed 1887 re-
issued by United States Golf Association New Jersey 1982 — c/w
photographic plates of Old Tom Morris, Jim Morris and Ben Sayers —
comes original slip case (G) £15-25

97

Georgiady, Peter Golf Books signed (2) -“Tom Morris Golf Clubs” 1st
edition 2015 signed by the author to the main title page, forward by David
Hamilton comes in the original wrappers; and “Views and Reviews: Golf
Clubs in The Trade Press” 1st edition 1996 signed by the author to the 1st
title page together with dedication to “John H” to the dedication page - in
the original gilt silver pictorial wrappers both appear unread (VG) £20-30

98

Collection of Golf History, Tradition and Memorabilia Books (3) — the
ultimate Henderson and Stirk -“Golf in The Making” 1st ed 1997 c¢/w dust
jacket in cellophane sleeve (G); David Stirk-“Golf History and Tradition
1500-1945” 1st ed 1998 in original dust jacket (VG); and Kevin
McGimpsey and David Neech -“Golf Implements and Memorabilia -18
Holes of Golf History” Ist ed 1999 in original dust jacket (VG) — all good
reference books £30-40

99

2x Classic Golf Books from the 1950°s — Robert Harris — “Sixty Years of
Golf” 1st ed 1953 c/w dust jacket ¢/w interesting illustrations (G); and
Robert Browning — “A History of Golf — The Royal and Ancient Game”
Ist ed 195 in the original green cloth boards and gilt spine (G) ~ £20-25

100
Darwin, Bernard and selection of other golf books — one signed (4) —
Bernard Darwin & Others “A History of Golf In Britain” 1st ed 1952
original green cloth boards (G); Robert Harris “Sixty Years of Golf” 1st
ed 1953c/w dust; Geoffrey Cousins and Tom Scott “A Century of Opens”
Ist edition 1971 complete with dust-X County Library; and Richard
Mackenzie signed-“A Wee Nip at the 19th Hole 1st edition GB edition
1998 signed by the author to the front free end plate c¢/w dust jacket (VG)
£30-45
100a
Darwin, Bernard (3) - “The Game’s Afoot! An Anthology of Sports
Games & the Open Air”lIst ed 1926 and publ’d by Sidgwick and
Jackson London - in original green and gilt cloth boards and spine and
scarce dust jacket internally clean and sound — some discolouring to front
and rear end papers — otherwise (G) and “Fifty Years of ‘Country Life’”
Ist ed 1947 publ’d London Country Life Ltd in the original green and gilt
cloth boards and linen gilt spine, original tissue cover and comes in the
original box with paper label (G); and “Playing the Like” 1st ed 1934
publ’d by Chapman and Hall Ltd London in the original brown cloth gilt
boards and spine- some very slight discolouring to the edges of the pages
otherwise clean internally hence overall (G) £50-60

100b

Hautlain, Arnold — “The Mystery of Golf” 2nd ed.revised and enlarged
1912 publ’d by Macmillan & Co New York in the original pictorial green
cloth boards and spine c/w cellophane wrapper internally clean complete
with 3x diagrams internally clean hence overall (F/G) £25-35

Golf Clubs Pt.2 Patents

101

J Riddell Patent back weighted blade putter ¢.1909 - with 3x circular
weights to the rear — stamped with the makers details and Honor Oak Park
to the large centre circle - ¢/w punch dot ball markings to the face and
fitted with the original leather grip £300-400

102

Rare “Ken-it” Patent No. 34917 deep faced mashie niblick — featuring
drilled holes to the heel and toe filled with alloy plugs, a Maxwell style
hosel c¢/w original leather grip. £100-150

103

Spalding Bros Patent Cran cleek iron ¢.1897 — the wooden face insert
retained by 2x screws, head stamped with makers details and Patent date
June 8th 1897 ¢/w makers shaft stamp below the original thick hide grip
with underlisting £150-180

104
Spalding Bros Model CC Spring face iron — with bore thro short hosel
¢/w period hide grip and underlisting £120-150

105

The Pitcher Diamond back iron with oval head and sharp pointed toe
- stamped Anderson and Gourlay St Andrews and W Robertson — c/w
original hide grip with underlisting £50-75

106

An unnamed Alex Anderson drilled-face water iron ¢.1910 - with 15
drilled holes to the face — see Jeff Elis Auction lot 162 for an exact
example of this rare club which at that time there was only one known
example £800-1200

107

Myles Paxie Round Backed Driving Iron with the British and US patent
with inner circle stamped to the centre of the face, still fitted with the
original leather grip, all markings to the head are very clear £80-100

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 6



108

Rare Walter Pederson Patent Pending Mashie Niblick flanged sole

No2 mashie niblick, with convex face and dash and dot face marking
£150-200

109

Cochrane’s Mammoth Niblick — stamped with retailers details Stokes

and Co London, multi-dot punched face markings — head measures 4” x

3.5” and fitted with black leather grip £400-600

110

Rare Sir Walter Dalrymple Patent Hammer brass duplex
mashie/putter ¢.1890 — fitted with a weighted dowel running horizontally
through the head-the mashie face is dished and textured and with a
smooth putter face-fitted with the original thick hide grip with under
listing. £1800-2000
Note: See Mullock Auction November 2013 lot 443

11

Fine Urquhart Patent Adjustable iron c. 1898 — Pat no 1445 with good
oval face marking and patent details to the toe and hosel — good free
working mechanism — full length leather grip £500-700

112
Scarce Legh Patent “The Leader” Iron ¢.1912 — with prominent heel
and toe weighting, stamped with Pat no 10502/12 — and a good clear Fred
Whiting Sandwich oval shaft stamp just below the full length leather grip
£150-200
113
Early Tom Stewart Patent “Stewarts Putter” 1st model blade putter
¢.1904 - the head stamped with the patent no. 20225 above the V shaped
slot along the full length of the head - stamped For can St Andrews to the
shaft just below the full length leather grip. £100-120
Note See the Ralph S Livingstone book on Tom Stewart St Andrews Club
Maker p.194

114

Scarce Tom Stewart “The Citizen” thick heavy wide sole blade putter
- with the original vertical line face markings rarely seen on Stewart clubs
fitted with leatherette grip £100-120
Note see the Ralph S Livingstone book on Tom Stewart St Andrews Club
Maker page 252

115

Scarce Tom Stewart Maker St Andrews Fairlie’s pat style blade
putter — with negative loft forward smooth face and stamped with early
makers Pipe cleek mark - with indistinct oval shaft stamp just below the
original thick hide grip with under listing-some very light pitting to the
head nevertheless scarce £100-120

116

Interesting Tom Stewart Celtic style driving iron - elliptical shape and
stamped Harry Brown Beckenham GC Croydon No. 2 c/w the Tom
Stewart inspection dot - fitted with full length leather grip

Note see the Ralph S Livingstone book on Tom Stewart St Andrews Club
Maker page 99 - virtually an identical club but not so pit £100-120

Golf Clubs Pt.3
Individual and Patent Golf Woods

117

Rare Schavoir Patent Textolite molded head brassie wood — the crown
stamped “Schavolite / Textol along with the General Electric Company
logo, alloy sole plate stamped Brassie, Model R12 with further makers
details c/w full length leather period grip £60-75
Note: see Jeff Ellis Auction lot 435

118

Indistinct makers “---itage Sheffield” oval stamped shallow face
golden persimmon brassie with inlaid red fibre face insert and full brass
sole plate — c¢/w original full length hide grip £40-50

119

Hugh Glosby Peerless US Patent Office Brassie: light stained
persimmon Bulldog style drop toed head has a fancy face central fibre
insert, central brass sole plate and extended rear aluminium back weight -
fitted with the original leather full grip £80-100

120

George Wright Patent large head brassie with unusual patent 5 plastic
sleeve — fitted with white / black ivorine fancy face insert, central
aluminium sole plate showing the number and rear alloy back weight still
fitted with the original grip £80-100

121

Martin & Patrick: “Sovereign Patent Applied Light Stained Driver”
brassie with triangular fibre patent insert fitted with full length leather
grip £70-90

122

Rare Cosby patent driver: with patent split cane shaft with decorative
woven neck whipping one piece full length leather grip — and black and
white fancy face insert £70-90

123

R D Pryde Pat Appl’d 1923 Bulger face socket neck driver: with

unusual crown rear inlaid brass back weight, central brass sole plate.
£60-80

124

H L Curtis Bournemouth patent brassie: with central horn insert

retained by 12 wooden plugs with full brass sole plate and fitted

perforated leather grip £40-60

125

Fine W. Park Patent Compressed head heavily bulged scare neck
driver — with good makers oval stamp mark to the crown and c/w the
original thick hide grip with underlisting £150-200

126

Extremely rare Ramsbottom Manchester Patent Alloy bulger claw
neck driver — with inlaid dovetailed Hornite central face insert retained
by 2x central plugs — stamped Ramsbottom- Patent - Manchester to the
face — the hosel featuring an unusual claw shaped hosel — fitted with full
length leather grip — shafted slightly bowed — nevertheless a one off club
never seen at auction £450-500

127
James Bradbeer ‘“Peggy” patent brassie — featuring 3x rows of 5 metal
screws to the face — replaced hide grip £60-80

128

Claude Johnson Patent beech wood circular head bulger driver
¢.1893 - featuring brass socket hosel the shaft secured in place by a screw
at the base — fitted with makers removable disc to the crown to provide
added weight if required plus Makers Patent details with the Club
reference number 752.- full brass sole plate stamped with makers mark
and address details to the centre — original dark leather grip with thick
underlisting £700-800

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



129
Standard Golf Co Mills MSD1 Model fairway alloy lofted wood -
fitted with full length thick hide grip with underlisting £80-120

130

Rare and unusual centre shaft Torpedo shaped driver — socket bore
thro head with half brass sole plate to the leading edge, faint shaft stamp
below the leather grip £200-300

131
Standard Golf Co Mills Duplex RL2 alloy wood — good hosel c/w
makers shaft stamp below the full length grip with underlisting £100-150

132

Interesting Dunn Pat one piece hickory driver (1897-1904) — showing
the Rampant Lion Mark, B.G.[.Co and Mitchell Manchester marks to the
crown — c¢/w central leather face insert and stamped Mitchell Manchester
and 501 to the shaft c/w leather grip with no underlisting £350-450
Note See Peter Georgiady Cleek Trademarks p. 40

133

W Park Musselburgh Pat Compressed scare neck driver — with leather
face insert, 3x circular rear lead back weights and fitted with later full
length leather grip with cloth underlisting £100-120

134

W Park Musselburgh Pat Compressed light golden scare neck driver
— with leather face insert, 3x circular rear lead back weights and fitted
with replaced hide grip with cloth underlisting £100-120

135

Rare W Dunn & Son One Piece Driver ¢.1897 with aluminium sole
insert and rear lead weighting, with a good straight shaft, fitted with a full
length hide grip with underlisting £350-450

136

Fine Wm Park light stained persimmon scare neck short driver — fine
diamond pattern face markings c/w horn sole insert and good makers
shaft stamp just below the original full length leather grip with
underlisting £60-80

137
Interesting unnamed One piece hickory driver ¢.1900 - fitted with
original hide grip overall length 43.5” £150-250

138

R Forgan & Son St Andrews Bulldog baffy with triangular fibre face
insert and full brass wrap over sole plate — c/w makers shaft stamp just
below the original full length leather grip with underlisting £40-50

139/140 No lots

Golfing Postcards — Pt I - All from the
Estate of The Late John Hanna

141

Scarce Springvale Bramble golf ball advertising coloured postcard -
titled “The Kite-where did it come from?” — not postally used but has
writing to rear, faint creases to bottom left and top right corners otherwise
overall (G) £30-40

142

Collection of early comic and humorous golfing postcards from
¢.1904 to 1926 (34) — incl Fred Buchanan, Tom Browne, Donald McGill,
Rey Carter, H. Cowham, Phil May, Broadfoot Carter and others, 23
postally used with 4 having stamps removed, mixed conditions ~ £60-80

143

Collection of comic and humorous golfing postcards from ¢.1905 (27)
— incl Tron, Fred Buchanan, Tom Browne, Jack Walker and others, 14
postally used with postmarks dating between 1905 and 1966, 2 cards
having stamps removed, mixed conditions £50-70

144

Collection of early comic and humorous golfing postcards c.1903 to
1930°s (28) — incl Reg Carter, L Biggar, Donald McGill, K-Nuts
advertising card, Vera Paterson pullout card for Grantown-on-Spey (most
pullout images missing) and others, 20 postally used with 1 stamp
removed, mixed conditions £40-50

145

Collection of early glamour golfing postcards, mostly American (12) -
incl D Hillson, Archie Gunn, Reinthan & Newman N.Y., Edward Gross
Co N.Y. and others, 7 postally used, postmarks 1908 to 1930, assorted
conditions £20-25

146

Collection of 12x Golfer postcards — mostly early examples, many photo

examples with posed and action shots, 1985 Ryder Cup group shot, Book

post card of George Alexander and others, 2 postally used, overall (G)
£25-35

147

Collection of Crombie ‘The Rules of Golf’ Series postcards (20) —
most postally used with postmarks dating 1907/08, 2 having stamps
removed, overall (G) £60-80

148

14x Bonzo Series golf postcards — 4 postally used examples plus a
pullout example with views of Bray, Co. Wicklow, mainly overall (G)
with few having bends and creases £30-40

149

Mixed golf ball advertising postcards (12) — incl 10 The North British
Rubber Co Ltd examples, 4 postally used, overall (G) with 2x Springvale
bramble golf ball advertising postcards, one having red ink writing to
front and the other having centre fold, one postally used, together with 3
other golfing postcards, all postally used. (15) £60-80

150

Collection of 46x early assorted women golfer real photo postcards —
various poses and designs including action shots, posed and glamour style
examples, some hand coloured, 24 postmarked examples with dates 1905
to ¢.1916, one having stamp removed £100-120

151

Large collection of early golfing humour postcards (48) — incl Golf
Hints by Raphael Tuck & Sons, Punch, Tom Browne, Edmund Fuller,
Lance Thackeray and others, most postally used with postmarks dating
between 1901 to 1923, some with American postmarks and stamps, mixed
used conditions £100-120

152

Collection of 25 early golfing humour postcards — incl Herriot Golf
Series, Reliable Series, John Carey, Harry Neilson, Flohri and others,
most postally used with postmarks between 1900°s to 1920’s, few having
stamps removed, mixed conditions £50-70

153

Selection of early American glamour golfing postcards (30) — incl Earl
Christy, Schlesinger Bros, New York, Reinthal & Newman Pubs New
York, William Haffner Co Denver, J L Austen Co Chicago examples and
others, most postally used, postmarks date between 1907 to 1918, mixed
conditions with some creases £60-80

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 8



154

Group of mixed early romance related golfing postcards (17)- incl
London opinion, National Series, Haddon Series, Roy Cross and others,
some American examples, most postally used dating c.1904 to 1913,
mixed used conditions, plus a later French reprint postcard (18)  £25-35

155

Collection of 19 early glamour golfing postcards — incl Archie Gunn,
John Henderson & Sons, Comique Series, Miss Carrie Moore photo
postcard, Panel Greeting Card and others, postmarks dating 1900’s to
1920’s, mostly good used conditions £40-50

156

Collection of 27 early humour golfing postcards — mostly ¢.1900’s to
1930’s with Ewart Misgrove, Brassey, Bob, National Series, Bamforth &
Co, Allan Junior, Golfer’s Series, Fred Buchanan and other examples,
mostly postally used, overall good conditions £60-80

157

15 Mabel Lucie Atwell golfing design postcards — incl a Pullout
example for Portstewart, 12 postally used, ¢.1920’s / 1930’s, overall good
conditions £40-50

158

Golfing postcard Selection (16) — to include 6 cards from Langsdorff &
Co Series 718 with 4 from similar series 710 and 6 Raphael Tuck & Sons
Oilette postcards with designs by Hamilton, mixed conditions, most
postally used £30-40

159

Collection of golfing related postcards for Wales, Northern Ireland
and Ireland (12) — mainly humour examples including Comic Series,
Seaside Liar Series, Millar & Lang, Cynicus and a Pullout card for
Portrush and Giant’s Causeway, mostly postally used dating c.1900’s to
1920’s £30-40

160

Selection of early children golfing related postcards (8) — incl photo

examples, 4 postally used, all c. early 1900’s, mostly good condition
£15-20

161

Early Marcus Ward golfing postcards (8) — published by McCaw
Stevenson & Orr Ltd, all postally used, postmarks dating early 1900’s,
fair to good conditions £20-30

162

Collection early Cynicus golfing postcards (9) — 7 postally used
Northern Island and Scottish postmarks c. early 1900’s, one stamp
removed, all over good used conditions £25-35

163

Selection of mixed child humour golfing postcards (21) — most with
Vera Paterson designs plus 2x Ray Maurice and a Beatrice Mallet
example, 10 postally used, mixed conditions, some creased with one ex-
mount £50-70

164

Selection of early Pullout golfing postcards (12) — various postcards
with souvenir images with mixed designs including golf ball and humour
for places incl London, Combe Martin, Llandudno, Oban, Borth and
others, 3 cards are missing the pullout images, overall mixed conditions
with some having tears and creases, most postally used ¢.1920’s to
1950’s, with two other humour postcards (14) £40-60

165
4x Guinness golfing advertising postcards — with artworks by Bateman,
printed by Alex Thom & Co Ltd, all unused in good condition ~ £15-20

166

Selection of mixed child humour golfing postcards (17) — incl designs

by Tully, Tempest Maurice, A Beaty and others, 13 postally used with 2

having stamps removed and another ex-mount, mixed overall conditions
£40-50

167

Collection of assorted golfing animal postcards (19) — with some

humorous examples, incl Raphael Tuck and The Regent Publishing

examples, some having US and European stamps / postmarks, most

postally used 1900°s to 1920’s, couple having removed stamps ~ £40-60

168

Collection of assorted Birthday, Valentine, New Years and other
golfing related postcards (14) — incl B.B. London, Raphael Tuck & Son,
Comic Valentine and others, most postally used, mixed conditions £25-35

169

Mixed selection of women design golfing postcards (29) — incl National
Art Company, C.H. Barber, Xavier Sager, T. Earl Christy, C. Dana
Gibson, James Henderson & Sons Ltd plus other publishers by UK and
European companies, postmarks circa early 1900’s to 1920 £60-80

170

Small selection of Lawson Wood golfing postcards (6) — titled ‘The
19th Hole’, ‘Tough Nuts’, ‘It’s a Grand Game’, ‘Tell Mother it Isn’t
Worth It’, ‘Here’s to a Stroke of Luck’ and ‘Stymied’, 4 postally used,
plus another humour postcard by Alpha Publishing showing a child with
googly eyes titled “The Champion’ (7) £20-30

171

Collection of Scottish, Irish and Welsh humour related golfing
postcards (14) — incl designs by L Biggar, C Macnaughton, Fred
Buchanan, Miller & Lang Ltd and others, most postally used, post marks
dating between ¢.1907 to 1944, mixed used conditions £30-40

172
Collection of 20x ¢.1920’s to 1950’s humour golfing related postcards
— incl The Regent Publishing, Cynicus Publishing, ‘Humoresque’,
Bamforth Comic Series, James Henderson & Sons plus others, most
postally used with postmarks ¢.1920°s to 1940’s, assorted conditions
£50-70
173
Selection of golfing naughty, seaside comic and humour postcards
(32) — mostly by Bamforth & Co Ltd, ¢.1920’s to 1950’s, 15 postally
used, plus 2 other postcards by Fine art Publishers and D Eisner & Son
Ltd, mixed conditions (34) £70-90

174

23x golfing postcards, mainly humour themed - incl Fred Spurgin,
Spatz, Colbourne, Donald McGill, and others, most postally used with
postmarks c. early 1900’s to 1950’s, mixed conditions £50-70

175
Set of 12x Jane Heart ‘Golfing Humour’ postcards — printed by Amber
postcards, all in good unused condition £15-20

176

Selection of early humour golfing postcards (24)- incl Roy Maurice, H
Cowham, Raphael Tuck & Sons, Miller & Lang, Regent Publishing Co
and others, most postally used, postmarks ¢.1900’s to 1910’s, mixed
conditions £60-80

177

Selection of child and humour related golfing postcards (26) — incl

Batch, Brian White, Henry, Donald McGill, Roy Maurice, D Tempest,

Fred Buchanan, and other, mostly postally used with postmarks ¢.1920’s

to 1940’s, lot includes UK and European examples, mixed conditions
£60-80

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



178

Collection of assorted golfing postcards (22) — mostly humour related
incl Lederer, Lawson Wood, Reg Carter, Bamforth ‘Comics’, D Tempest
and others, plus a Valentine postcard with hinged front showing female
golfer, some postally used with postmarks ¢.1900’s to 1930’s, mixed
conditions £50-70

179

Selection of humour golfing postcards (29) - incl Harold Beards, Reg
Carter, Donal McGill, and others plus souvenir postcards for Llanfair,
Edinburgh, Newcastle, Pitclochry pullout card etc, most postally used
¢.1920’s to 1950’s, mixed conditions £70-90

180
4x “Post Card Albums” lever arch style albums — each with approx 20
sleeves to hold 80 postcards per album £20-30

Golf Clubs Pt4 Fine Putters

181

Fine Tom Stewart Makers St Andrews wry neck diamond back smf
blade putter — showing the makers oval stamp mark, pipe and Accurate
arrow mark to the toe £50-75

182

Scarce Read Wood USA Patent pending rectangular wooden head
putter with brass sole insert stamped with makers USA details and fitted
with thick padded leather grip £130-150

183

Early Tom Stewart “Ballingall Model” made for J.J McKenna
Malahide G.C slim blade wide flanged sole putter ¢.1900 - stamped
with early Tom Stewart pipe mark. Note: See Ralph Livingston Book
p-245 £80-120

184

Scarce Tom Stewart made for Fred Robson Hesketh styled goose neck
metal blade putter with the later Tom Stewart pipe mark - measuring 38”
overall length — and fitted with short original hide grip with underlisting
Note See Ralph Livingston Book p.243 £100-120

185

Fine Mitre Brand “The Perwhit” patent convex face putter c/w punch
dot face markings and very good makers stamp marks to the rear — c/w
full length grip £150-200

186

Wilson Western Sporting Goods Co wide bodied alloy and brass
centre shafted duplex putter c. 1920’s — with diamond style brass insert
running through the entirety of the head and full diamond pattern face
marking — full length grip — very nicely weighted putter ideal for the
hickory player £200-300
Note See Jeff Ellis Auction lot 608

187

E A Noirit Walsall TSA model alloy round backed metal headed
putter — with toe ended lead weight and decorative head aiming lines and
re-shafted with Hickory Sticks Golf Co Shaft and grip £50-60

188

Standard Golf Co Mills L Model longnose alloy putter — fitted with
green heart shaft stamped R Forgan & Son St Andrews — good hosel and
period full length leather grip £60-70

189

Interesting and early D Anderson and Son St Andrews large dark
stained mallet head putter — with clear makers St Andrews stamp mark
to the crown — ¢/w long green heart shaft overall 36.75” and the original
full length hide grip with underlisting £70-80

190

An Oke Patent Putter with 7.5” Long narrow Hosel, deep blade with
rounded toe stamped Fred Whiting Royal St Georges Sandwich and
fitted with the original black leather grip £70-90

191

‘The Mack’ Putter by Cochrane of Edinburgh Rd.563873 showing a
short, stubby, heavy, thick topped putter head with centre aiming lines to
the crown £60-80

192

Early and original Park Maker Musselburgh Patent Bent Neck Steel
Head Putter with dark stained shaft and full length light tan grip having
thick under listing, overall length36” £80-100

193

Nicolson of Pittenween Straight Blade Gun Metal Putter c.1895
stamped JS Pearson West Middlesex Golf Club and No 5 to the sole in all
original condition, including the complete hide grip with thick under
listing showing the makers mark to the dark stained shaft below £70-90

194

Scarce F.H Ayres Patent Croquet Style Centre Shaft Rectangular
Brass Head Putter the 31” length shaft has a thickened eight sided
wooden grip section — all original £350-450

195

Fine Huntley Thumb grooved Alloy mallet head putter — with mutli
dot face markings together the makers mark above the thumb grooved
section — very good condition £50-70

196
The Gillespie Pat Pendulum putter — the rectangular head is fitted with
brass double face retained by 2 brass screws and measures 4x 7/8” x 7/8”
with good makers gilt stamp marks to the grip area overall 25”
£200-220
197
Fine B. Weastall dark stained deep face persimmon mallet head
putter with horn sole insert, 3x rear circular head weights and fitted with
original full length hide grip £80-100
Note B Weastall (PGA) Born Seaton Carew 1891 From a prolific North
Eastern Golfing Professional Family

198/199/200 No lots

Golf Books Pt.I1

Lots 201-231 are all from the Estate of The Late John Hanna

201

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1890s onwards (8) — Lahinch 1892-1992; Portstewart Golf Club 1894-
1994; Greenisland Golf Club 1894-1994; The Knock Golf Club 1895-
1982; Adare Manor Golf Club 1900-2000; Milltown Golf Club 1907-
2007; Athy Golf Club 1907-2006; and The Island Golf Club 1890-1990-
all with their original dust jackets £40-50

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 10



202

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1880s onwards — 4x signed (9) - Greenisland Golf Club 1894-1994
signed by the author Helen Rankin to the first title page; Greencastle Golf
Club 1892-1992 (some damp marks down the spine); Royal Portrush Golf
Club 1888-1988 signed by the author Ian Bamford opposite the 1st title
page; Dungannon Golf Club 1890-1990 signed by the author Dick
Agnew; Helen’s Bay Golf Club 1896-1996; Dunmurry Golf Club (some
wear the edges of the dust jacket); Royal County Down Golf Club signed
by the author Harry McCaw to the main title page; Logan Golf Club
1893-1993; and The Royal Dublin Golf Club 1885-1985 in the original
pictorial slip case - all in their original dust jackets £50-60

203

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1890s onwards (7) Dundalk Golf Club 1905-2005; Greenore Golf Club
1896-1996; Bundoran Golf Club 1894-1994; Killarney Golf and Fishing
Club 1893-1993; Greystones Golf Club 1895-1995; Mullingar Golf Club
1894-1994; and Portsalon Golf Club 1891-1991 — either in faux leather
and gilt, original dust jackets and a soft back £35-45

204

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1890s onwards one signed (7) Royal Tara Golf Club 1906 -2006;
Dungannon Golf Club 1890-1990; Whitehead Golf Club 1904-2004
signed by the author PJ O’Donnell; Co. Sligo Golf Club 1894-1994;
Tramore Golf Club 1894-1994; Carlow Golf Club 1899-2004; and
Foxrock Golf Club 1893-1993 - either in faux leather and gilt, original
dust jackets or cloth boards £35-45

205
Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1890s onwards (6)-Douglas Golf Club 1909-2009 in the original slip
case; Bandon Golf Club 1909-2009; Skerries Golf Club 1905-2005; St
Anne’s Golf Club Jubilee 1921-1996; Newlands Golf Club 1910-2010;
and Westport golf club 1908-2008 - all in their original dust jackets
£30-40
206
Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1890s onwards (6) -The Golfing Union of Ireland 1891-1991; Hermitage
Golf Club 1905-2005; The Knock Golf Club 1895-1982; Galway Golf
Club 1895-1995; Grange Golf Club 1910-2010; and Carlow Golf Club
1899-1999-all in their original dust jackets £30-45

207

Collection of Scottish Centenary/History Golf Society/Club Books
from the 1780’s onwards - 4x signed (9) - Links with The Past (St
Andrews) by Bob McAlinden (out of print); Scottish Universities Golfing
Society 1906-2006 signed by the author Gordon G Simmonds Ltd edition
number 115/250; Crail Golfing Society 1786-1986; Muirfield and The
Honourable Company by George Pottinger 1st edition; Kirkintilloch Golf
Club 1895-1995 signed by the author Rob Price; Newtonstewart Golf
Club signed by both authors Harry Trimble and Jim Mackin; Muirfield-
Home of the an Honourable Company by Norman Mair; Helensburgh
Golf Club and “A Round of History at The British Golf Museum” signed
by 2 of the authors Peter Lewis and Elinor Clark £50-60

208
Collection of Scottish Centenary/History Golf Books from the 1700’s
onwards one signed (6) - Robin K. Bargmann -“Golf Causerie - John
Sutherland of Royal Dornoch Golf Club”; Liberton Golf Club 1920-1980;
The St Rule Club St Andrews 1898-1998 Itd ed no 222/500 and signed by
the author Marcia Helen Julius to the limitation page; Muirfield-Home of
The Honourable Company” by Norman Mair; Royal Troon Golf Club
1878-2000 by R.A Crampsey; and The New Golf Club St Andrews 1902-
2002 - published in their original faux leather, cloth, or dust jackets
£40-60

11

209

2x Interesting Golf Club/ Society Books - Peter Ryde - ‘The Halford
Hewitt - A Festival of foursomes’ 1984 publ’d by Public Schools Golfing
Society, bound in faux green leather and gilt boards (G); and “Wentworth
Golf Club — A Host of Memories” 1st ed 1993 c/w dust jacket (G) £20-25

210

2x Notable Early Club Makers Books — one signed - Roger Hill and
Peter Georgiady signed “George Nicholl of Leven” 1st ed 2003 in the
original wrappers signed by both authors to the title page; and T
Carruthers-“Golf Club Maker-Thomas Carruthers 1840-1924”1st ed. 2004
in the original pictorial wrappers (G) £30-40

211

Serpell, Tom - “Golf — On Old Picture Postcards” Ist ed 1988 in the
original pictorial boards, 64pp comprising large collection of over 220
postcard illustrations - ideal reference book postcard collectors ~ £15-20

212

Selection of Golf Collecting/History Reference books (3) - Kevin
McGimpsey-“Golf Memorabilia-Crowood Collectors Series” 1st edition
2008; McGimpsey and Neech-“Golf Implements and Memorabilia-Eighteen
Holes of Golf History” 1st edition 1999; and David Stirk-“Golf-The History
of an Obsession ” 1st edition 1987 - all with dust jackets £25-30

213

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1890s onwards 2x signed (7) - Portmarnock Golf Club 1894-1994 signed
by the author to the title page with dedication to John Hanna; Carrick
minds Golf Club 1900-2000; Bray Golf Club 1897-1997 signed by the
president dedicated to John Hanna; The Knock Golf Club 1895 he-1982
signed by the author; Dublin University Golfing Society 1909-2009; St
Andrews Golf Club Jubilee 1921-1996; and Kenmare Golf Club 1903-
2003 - in their original dust jackets or illustrated wrappers £35-40

214

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club and Society Books
from the 1890s onwards (11) Cork Golf Club 1888-1988; Banbridge
Golf Club 1913-2013 signed by the author with dedication to John Hanna;
Sutton Golf Club 1890-1990; Athlone Golf Club 1892-1992; Omagh Golf
Club 1910-2010; Limerick Golf Club 1891-1991; Fermoy Golf Club
1892-1992; Ballinasloe Golf Club 1894-1994; Ardglass Golf Club 1896-
1980 signed by one of the authors to the first title page; Roscommon Golf
Club 1904-2004; and Co. Cavin Golf Club 1894-2004 — either in their
original dust jacket or wrappers £30-40

215
Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Books from the
1890s onwards 1x signed (Christie O’Connor Jr) (7) The Royal Belfast
Golf Club 1881-1981 with multiple signatures to the 1st free end plate;
Royal County Golf Club signed by one of the authors Brum Henderson
dedicated to John; Greenore Golf Club 1896-1996; Co Louth Golf Club
1892-1992 signed by Christy O’Connor Jr to the 1st title page; Spanish
Point Golf Club 1896-1996; Kilkenny Golf Club 1896-1996 and The
Golfing Union of Ireland 1891-1991 — profusely signed to the front free
end plate by players from “All-Ireland Cups and Shields Finals Malone
Golf Club September 1991 — all in faux leather boards and dust jackets
£40-50
216
Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Brochures from the
1880s onwards (13) - The Royal Belfast Golf Club 1881-2006 pictorial
history; Bushfoot Golf Club 1890- 1990; Scrabo Golf Club 1950-2000;
Woodbrook Golf Club 1926-2001; Ballyclare Golf Club 1923-1998;
Ormeau Golf Club 1893-1993; Fortwilliam Golf Club 1891-1991 city of
Derry Golf Club 1912-1987; Omagh Golf Club 1910-1985; 2x Carnalea
Golf Club 1927-1977 complete with details of the weeks celebration
competitions and 1927-2002; interesting Account of the First Five
Matches between Royal Belfast and Royal Dublin Golf Clubs from 1885
— 1891; and The Opening of Dunmurry New Golf Club House in 1983 —
all in their original wrappers £20-30

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



217

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Brochures from the
1880s onwards incl Royal Ladies Golf Clubs (10) - Shandon Park Golf
Club Jubilee 1926-1976; County Longford Golf Club 1894-2000;
Bushfoot Golf Club 1890-1990; The Royal Belfast Ladies 1888-2013;
Ballyclare Golf Club 1923-1998; The Royal Belfast Golf Club 1881-
2006-A Pictorial History; The Royal County Down Ladies Golf Club
1894-1994 - A Memoir; The Royal Dublin Golf Club containing 12pp;
and Lisburn Golf Club 1905-1980 signed by author Harry McCarrison to
the Foreword page dedicated to Brian Boyd £20-25

218

Collection of Irish Centenary/History Golf Club Brochures from the
1880s onwards (10) - Clonmel Golf Club-official opening of the new 18
hole course 1973; Stillorgan Park Golf Club 1908-1917; Portadown Golf
Club 1900-2000; Dunfanaghy Golf Club 1906-2006; 2x The Curragh
Golf Club 1883-1983 with dedication to John Hanna from Bill Gibson
together with other pieces of ephemera and the new update in 2002 (3);
The Royal Dublin Golf Club Diaries volume 118 91 and 1892 compiled
by Pat Ruddy; and Malahide Golf Club 1892-1992; and A Historical
Pictorial Look at Old ‘Derry by John Hanna £10-15

219

2x Major Single Owner Golf Auction Catalogues - The Jeffery B Ellis
Antique Golf Club Collection-Sotheby’s 2007; and The Jamie Ortiz-
Patino Collection -Christies 2012 £40-50

220

Collection of English Centenary/History Golf Club books from 1890’s
onwards one signed (3) - York Golf Club 1890-1990 signed by the author
to the main title page in blue and gilt boards and spine; South Hearts Golf
Club 1899-2015; and St Georges Hill Golf Club — both in their original
dust jackets £25-30

221

Collection of Canadian and Australian golf history books one signed
(3)- Hathstauwk - The Story of Capilano Golf and Country Club 1st ed
1981 c/w dust jacket (minor tears and scuffs); The Open Golf
Championship of Canada 1904-2004 1st ed. c¢/w dust jacket; and “The
Sandbelt-Melbourne’s Golfing Heaven” 1st ed 2001 signed by the author
with dedication to Dear John to the main title page and dated 2006 c/w
dust jacket £15-30

222

Wind, Herbert Warren (2) - “The Story of American Golf, It’s
Champions and It’s Championships” 3rd ed Revised published 1975 New
York — one with the original DJ, this is a continuation of the original
publications covering the golf explosion during the 1960s and 1970s
covering Arnold Palmer, Jack Nicklaus, Gary Player, Lee Trevino and the
new rising stars Johnny Miller et al £10-20

223

Collection of interesting American Golf History Books (4) - Audrey
Moriarty-signed “Pinehurst: Golf, History, and the Good Life” 1st ed
2005 signed by the author to the title page dedicated to John-Captain of
the BGCS c/w dust jacket; “Brook Hollow Golf Club- A.W Tillinghast
1920” pictorial club history showing the layout of the golf course in the
original faux leather and gilt boards; “Oakhurst-The Birth and Rebirth of
America’s 1st Golf Course” by DiPerna and Keller 1st ed c¢/w dust jacket;
and Herbert Warren Wind “The Story of American Golf, It’s Champions
and It’s Championships™ 3rd ed in the original green cloth with black and
gilt title to the boards and spine £25-30

223a

Hooper, R W (Ed) - “The Game of Golf in East Africa” 1st ed 1953
publ’d Nairobi, in original red and gilt pictorial cloth boards (spine slightly
faded) otherwise internally very clean, detailing ex patriot life in the
colonies, with detailed records of clubs, lists biographies et al. and Obituary
slip with reference to Mr G.L.G Shaw President of The Kenya Golf Union
murdered by terrorists Nov 1953 — c/w cellophane sleeve £30-40

224

Klein, Bradley S - “Discovering Donald Ross-The Architect and His
Golf Courses” 1st ed. 2001 publ’d Clock Tower Press MI c/w the
original dust jacket - Winner of the 2001 USGA International Book Award
appears unread (VG) £40-50

225

2007 Hickory Grail USA v Europe Golf Tournament Played at Book
Hollow signed commemorative book - “Brook Hollow Golf Club- A.W
Tillinghast 1920” book signed by both teams to the front inside board and
end plate with presentation Card commemorating the bi-annual golf
tournament £30-50

226

Vardon, Harry Golf Books (2) — Bill Williams “Vardon in America”
1st ed 2016 soft cover publ’d Edwards Bros Molloy, Thorofare N.J April
1; and Harry Vardon “The Complete Golfer” 19th ed 1923 with 65
illustrations in the original embossed green cloth boards with gilt title to
spine - some speckle foxing to the closed pages some discolouration to
both end plates otherwise internally clean (F/G) £30-40

227

Golf Swing and Instruction Books (2) Cochran & Stobbs - “The Search
for the Perfect Swing” publ’d 1976 c/w dust jacket — some minor tears
and creases - an in depth look at the swing from the individual body parts
to impact — overall (G) and Dr H A Murray - “The Golf Secret” 4th ed c/w
dust jacket -ex library £10-15

228

Daley, Paul - “Golf Architecture — A Worldwide Perspective - Volume
Four” 1st ed 2008 Publ’d Full Swing Golf Publishing Australia 2008,
with Foreword by Dr Michael J Hurdzan — c/w dust jacket- full of
illustrations and photographs (G) £10-15

229

Richard Latham Golf Series Book signed - “The Evolution of
Muirfield” 1st ed 2013 and signed by the author to the copyright page
complete with dust jacket — quality images, including Hole by Hole and
following the progression of changes at Muirfield carefully documented
including those by Old Tom Morris, Robert Maxwell, H.S. Colt and Tom
Simpson. £30-50

230

Shone, Anthony - golf book signed “Hoylake-A History of the Links”
Ist ed. 2010 signed by the author to the main title page c/w dust jacket —
from pre-golf times through to 2010, old plans, and architects mix
superbly with modern full page photos, and detailed hole for hole plans
No.2 in the Richard Latham Series £30-50

231

Collection of early The Open Golf Championship Official Annuals (9)

- from the second publication in 1985 to 1992 inclusive and 1997 -

issued by The Royal & Ancient Golf Club St Andrews —all with the

original dust jackets some with slight fading to edges otherwise (VG)
£40-45

The following Lots 232-250 comprise a private collection from
a well known member of BGCS

232

Fry, C.B (4) - “C.B Fry’s Magazine of Sports and Outdoor Life” from
1904 onwards comprising the first 4x volumes in deluxe half leather, red
cloth and gilt spines — an in depth look at sporting events, and sports
world wide from team to individual pursuits — great content covering golf,
cricket, football, rugby, cycling, shooting, rowing et al — illustrated incl.
colour lithographs of “Outdoor Men” — some wear to the boards, top and
tail of spine but good internally £40-50

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 12



233

Fry, C.B (6) - “C.B Fry’s Magazine of Action and Outdoor Life”
from 1906 onwards — all in matching green and gilt cloth boards and
spines — another interesting take on sports of the day — incl Motor Racing
c/w the second list of Prize winners of the reaming 250 /500 prize winners
— plus instructions on golf, cricket, rugby, Dogs, Ballooning, and so much
more - again numerous photograph illustrations, sketches et al - overall
(F/IG) £30-45

234

Collection of “The Golfers Hand Books” from 1929 onwards (7) — to
incl 1929 with “Play The Walter Hagan Golf Ball” and “Alex Patrick Golf
Club Manufacturer Leven” rubberstamps to the closed pages (ex-library)
(F), 1931 with Alex Patrick Golf Club Manufacturer Leven rubberstamp
the closed pages (ex-library) (F),1934 with “J P Cochrane & Co Ltd
Edinburgh” and “Golf Monthly is The Supreme Golf Journal”
rubberstamps with that 1931 to the closed pages (ex-library G), 1935
rebound (ex-library), 1936 spine replaced, 1938 the (F), and 1939 ex-
library spine and front boards have come adrift — each book features
photographs of leading golfers of the day to incl Bobby Jones, Walter
Hagen, Henry Cotton and other Open Golf Champions - good research
material £60-70

235
Collection of “The Golfers Hand Books” from the 1940s (3) -to
include 1940 (ex-library (F/G), 1947 (ex-library’s) with Simpson
Piccadilly rubberstamp marks to the closed pages (F/G), and 1949 spine
faded c/w Universal Tee Mats London rubber stamp to the closed pages
(F/G) - each book features photographs of leading golfers of the day to
incl , Ben Hogan, Sam Snead, Henry Cotton, Fred Daly, Roberto De
Vicenzo, Bobby Locke, Bruen, Joe Carr et al - good research material
£30-45
236
Collection of “The Golfers Hand Books” from the 1950°s (11) — to incl
1954 with Universal Tee Mat stamp marks to the closed pages (F), 2x
1955 one with spine and hinge weaknesses (F), 1956 (F), 1957 with hinge
weaknesses , spine faded (F) 1958 with hinge weaknesses and hand
written notes to the inside front boards spine faded (F), 1959 ex-library -
spine faded, each book features photographs of leading golfers of the day
to include Peter Thomson, Ben Hogan, Cary Middlecoff, Ed Furgol, Jesse
Valentine, Bobby Locke et al-good research material £70-90

237

Collection of “The Golfers Hand Books” from the 1960/70°s (12) —
1965, 2x 1967 one with facsimile pages (iii- xxxii p , 1968, 1969, 1970,
1971 (ex-library), 1972 (ex-library), 1973 (ex-library), 1974 (ex-library),
1975 (ex-library) and 1976 (ex-library) — each book features photographs
of leading golfers of the day to include Tony Lema, Ken Venturi, Billy
Casper, Jack Nicklaus, Roberto De Vincenzo, Lee Trevino, Gary player, et
al - good research material - all (F/G) £50-60

238

Jackson, Alan - “The British Professional Golfers 1887-1930 — A

Register” 1st ed 1994 Itd to only 500 copies in original blue wrappers

publ’d Grant Books 1994 — a most sort after book — pages 8-24 loose

(common fault) otherwise very clean copy — and most sought after book .
£30-50

239

Selection of Golf Collecting Books (3) — 2x Sarah Baddiel-“Golf The
Golden Years-A Pictorial anthology 2nd edition 1990 complete with dust
jacket and “Beyond The Links-Golfing Stories, Collectables and
Ephemera” 1st edition 1992 complete with dust jacket; and 1988
Burlington Galleries Catalogue titled “Golf-The Royal and Ancient
Game” with introduction by David Stirk — 40pp comprising a good cross
section of Golfing Art by Hopkins, Hodge, Pimm, Blair, et al together
with cross section of ceramics, silverware, bronze and other related
golfing items — great reference catalogue £15-20

13

240

Collection of Women Golfers books (10) — incl Centenaries,
Instruction, Fiction et al notable authors incl Eleanor E Helme “Family
Golf”, various instruction books by Patty Burke, Enid Wilson, others by
Lewine Mair, Louise Suggs, and “One Hundred Years of Women’s Golf”
by Lewine Mair - 6 with dust jackets or in their illustrated original
boards. (F/G) and Robert K Browning “Golf With Seven Clubs”1952
reprint ¢/w dust jacket (G) £20-30

241

Collection of Welsh and Irish Golf Club Centenary/History and other
reference seaside golf course books (5) - Aberdovey Golf Club 1st
edition in faux green leather gilt boards and spine; Machynlleth Golf Club
1894-2004; Haverfordwest 1904-1990 (SB); The Island Golf Club 1890-
1990 updated 2007 (SB); and L Claughton Darbyshire-“Go Golfing in
Britain-a hole by hole survey of 25 famous seaside courses” publ’d by
The Sunday Times 1st ed 1961 c/w dust jacket-reputedly the first book
and practical guide to the golf courses of Britain around the coast-some
minor stains and nicks to the dust jacket otherwise internally clean with
some interesting photograph illustrations £25-30

242

Collection of English Golf Club Centenary/History golf books (4) -
Walton Heath Golf Club 1904-1979 1st ed (SB); Walton Heath Golf Club
1903-2003 c/w dust jacket; Hankley Common Golf Club 1897-1997 by
Allan Scott, in original green and gilt cloth boards and spine (G); and
photocopy with permission of the author of Hankley Common Golf Club
1896-1996 by John B Fisher — come in Philip please explain the two
histories of the same club? £25-30

243

Collection of English Golf Club Centenary/History Golf Books - 5x
signed (8) - Chislehurst Golf Club 1894-1994 signed by the author to the
1st title page Itd ed. no. 418/750; Highgate Golf Club 1904-2004 signed
by the author to the main title page; A History of Lloyds Golf Club 1894-
1994 complete with hand written authors note; The West Hill Golf Club
1907-2000; The Liliput Golf Club 1893-1993; Dartford Golf Club 1891-
1991 1td ed no 455/1000 signed by the author, president and chairman
together with Dartford Golf Club Final Chapter ltd ed no 455/750 signed
by the author, chairman and president; and Goring and Streatley Golf
Club 1895-1995 - all in their original published boards, covers and dust
jackets £40-60

244

Collection of English Golf Club Centenary/history golf books (6) -the
Royal Worlington and Newmarket Golf Club 1893-1993, in navy blue and
gilt faux leather boards and spine reprint; Berkhamsted Golf Club 1890-
1990; Northampton Golf Club 1893-1993; Porters Park Golf Club Itd ed
of only 750 copies; The Wildernesse Golf Club 1890-1990 (SB) and Golf
in Hertfordshire by Ian Stuart ¢/w dust jacket - otherwise all in their
original published boards, covers and dust jackets £25-30

245

Collection of London Golf Club/Society History Golf Books one
signed (3) Clapham Common Golf Club ltd ed no 87/100 signed by John
Hawkins (BGCS) printed with assistance of The BGCS and publ’d in
2006; Henderson & Stirk “Royal Blackheath 2nd ed 1995; and
Wimbledon Common Golf Club 1908-2008 - all in their original
published boards, covers and dust jackets £25-30

245a

Collection of English South/Coastal Golf Club Centenary/History
Golf Books — one signed (8) — Rye Golf Club 1894-1984 reprinted 1992;
Worthing Golf Club 1905-2005 signed by the author to the front free end
plate; Seaford Golf Club including The Ladies and The Artisans sections
1887-1986; While of Purbeck Golf Club 1892-1992; Golf in Hardy
Country Ist ed; Lewes Golf Club 1896-1996; Tyrrells Wood Golf Club
1924-1999 and St Enodoc Golf Club 1890-1990 - all in their original
published boards, covers and dust jackets £40-50

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



246

Collection of London Golf Club/Society History Golf Books one
signed (3) - Clapham Common Golf Club Itd ed no 88/100 signed by
John Hawkins (BGCS) printed with assistance of The BGCS and publ’d
in 2006; Royal Wimbledon Golf Club 1865-1986 1st ed signed by various
club members to the 2nd front free end plate on the occasion of a very
special lunch; and Wimbledon Common Golf Club 1908-2008 - all in
their original published boards or covers £25-30

246a

Geddes, Olive M (2) — “A Swing Through Time - Golf in Scotland
1457-1744” revised, redesigned and extended edition 2007 original
hardback c/w dust jacket; and with the large soft back edition with
variations to title, the cover, and illustrations internally £15-20

247

Collection of London Golf Club/Society History Golf Books —
2xsigned (3) Clapham Common Golf Club Itd ed no 89/100 signed by
John Hawkins (BGCS) printed with assistance of The BGCS and publ’d
in 2006; The London Scottish Golf Club signed by the author to the front
free end plate dedicated to John Hawkins; and Limspfield Chart Golf
Club and Local History 1st ed 1988 - all in their original published boards
or covers £20-25

247a

Collection of English Golf Club Centenary/History golf books — all
soft backs (15) Betchworth Golf Club 1911-1991 (SB); Betchworth Golf
Club 1911-2011; Redhill and Reigate Golf Club 1887-1987; Hayling Golf
Club 1883-1983; Herne Bay Golf Club 1895-1995; Reigate Heath Golf
Club; Brief Golf Club 1920-1995 Complete with Signed Letter by the
Author; Addington Palace Golf Club 1930-2005; Colchester Golf Club
1907-2007; Reigate Heath and Its Golf Club 2nd Edition 1984;
Knebworth Golf Club 1908-2008; Farnham Golf Club; The Sunningdale
Golf Club 1900-2000 and Surbiton Golf Club 1895-1995 - (VG) £30-45

248

Collection of London Golf Club/Society History Golf Books — one
signed (2) Clapham Common Golf Club Itd ed no 90/100 signed by John
Hawkins (BGCS) printed with assistance of The BGCS and publ’d in
2006; Royal Wimbledon Golf Club 1865-1986 1st ed — both in their
original boards. £20-25

248a

Collection of Scottish Golf Club Centenary/History Golf Books — one
signed (5) - The Bruntsfield Allied Golf Club 1856-1996 signed by the
author to the title and limitation page no. 541/600 c/w dust jacket; and 4x
soft backs Crail Golfing Society 1786-1986; Dunbar Golf Club 1794-
1980; Machrihanish 1876-1976; and Scotland’s Golf in Days of Scheme”

by Ian Nalder front cover with a vertical crease £35-40
249
Collection of US, Canadian and Australian Golf Club

Centenary/History Golf Books (5) Country Club of Scranton 1896-
1987; Brook Hollow Golf Club-A W Tillinghast 1920; The Pittsfield Field
Club 1st edition 1993 complete with the original 4x page folding
panoramic view; Hathstauwk - The Story of Capilano Golf and Country
Club (Canada)lst ed 1981 c/w dust jacket; and Wakehurst Golf Club
(Australia) 1st ed 1997 Itd ed to only 500 copies - all in their original
published boards. dust jackets or covers £35-45

249a
Collection of English Golf Club Centenary/History golf books from
early 1800 onwards one signed (5) - Old Manchester Golf Club 1818-
1988 signed by the author to the ltd page no. 15/100; Edgbaston Golf
Club 1896-1986 1td ed no. 111/750; Alnmouth Village Golf Club 1st ed
1992; Worcestershire Golf Club 1st ed; and Southerness Golf Club 1947-
1997 - all in their original published boards. dust jackets or covers
£40-50

250

2x Famous and Early English Royal Golf Club History Golf Books —
“The Royal North Devon Golf Club - A Centenary Anthology 1864-
1964” published privately in the original blue and gilt decorative cloth
boards (some thumb stains to edges) complete with the tipped in colour
picture of the club to the front end plate and six fold-out charts of medal
and cup winners at rear (complete); and Guy b. Farrar “Royal Liverpool
Golf Club — A History 1869-1932” with foreword by Bernard Darwin —
reprinted and publ’d in green embossed leatherette style boards published
Guy Woodland 2006 (VG) £30-40

Golfing Postcards Pt. 2 — incl large collection
from the Estate of The Late John Hanna

251
Collection of Scottish Golf Course and Golf Club postcards in the
Dumfries & Galloway and Borders (16) — Dumfries and County Golf
Course; St Medans; Powfoot 9th Green Annan; 3x New Galloway Golf
Course; Golf Course at Peebles; 4x Moffat incl 18th Green and Club
House, one dated ’28 another earlier card with of Edwardian ladies
approaching the club house; 3x Gatehouse-of-Fleet; Monreith ’68;and
Melrose Golf Course colour postcard ¢.1960 — many issued by Valentines,
Caledonia Series, Davidson’s, Mitchell’s Series, Thistle Down Series et al
—only 3 used very slight duplication — Ex Late John Hanna Estate .
£30-40

252

Collection of Scottish Golf Course and Golf Club postcards in the
Ayrshire area (- 2x Turnberry Hotel and Golf Club house; Troon Golf-
Club House; 4x St Nicholas Golf Course Prestwick as far back as 1905;
5x The Golf Course and The Golf Club House Belleisle one dated 1929
and another 1941; 2x Golf Course Girvan one dated 1906 and the other
1960 many issued by Valentines, Aquatint Series, Caledonia, Henderson,
Davidson’s, Holmes Real Photo Series - 3 unused-no duplication - Ex
Late John Hanna Estate . £35-45

253

Collection of Scottish Golf Course and Golf Club postcards in the
Argyll and Bute area incl Machrihanish, Arran, et al (22) -6x
Machrihanish Golf Course, playing from the shore, plus Ugadale Arms
Hotel and Ladies Golf Club House ’05; 7x Golf Courses on Isle of Arran
incl Blackwaterfoot, Machrie, Brodick, Glen Sannox et al; 2x Millport
last green and from the golf course; 3x Dunoon golf course; 1x Port
Bannatyne; and Oban from the course - issued by the Holmes, Valentines,
Raphael Tuck “Photogloss”, Ideal Series, M and L National series,
Colourmaster International, Et al 1 duplication only and 7 unused - Ex
Late John Hanna Estate . £50-70

254

Collection of Scottish Golf Course and Golf Club postcards in the
Glasgow and surrounding areas from 1905 onwards (19) - Blackhill
Golf Course (1912); Barnhill Golf Links; 4x Ranfurly Castle Golf Links
Bridge of Weir;1x Balfron; 1x Killermont;1x Ashton Golf Course
Gourock; Kirkintilloch; 2x Skelmorlie incl 8th green; East Kilbride; 2x
Fereneze golf course and club house one dated 1905; and Gairloch -
issued by Reliable Series, Valentines, Caledonia series, The Art
Publishing Co Glasgow, R.M.Levern Series — no duplication - 9x unused
Ex Late John Hanna Estate . £50-70

255

Collection of Braid Hills Edinburgh Golf Course postcards (11) -
mostly from the early 1900s incl important matches and early colour
cards - only one duplication - issued by Valentines, M Wayne & Co
Edinburgh, et al - 6 unused Ex Late John Hanna Estate . £30-40

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 14



256

Collection of Scottish Golf Course and Golf Club House postcards in
the Edinburgh and West/East Lothian area (15) - dating back to 1904
— 3x Baberton Golf House; Newbattle Golf Club House dated 1905; Dalry
Golf Course;2x Glencorse Golf Course one dated 1904; Dunning Golf
Course; Dunfermline Golf Course dated 1906; Falkirk golf course and
clubhouse; your field Club dated 1974; Dunbar showing Golf Links dated
1919; and 2x Dalmahoy Golf Club aerial view- 5 unused- issued by Aero
films Ltd London, Valentines, Valentines, Dennis productions, “Ideal
Series”, D Dougal Dunning, et al — no duplication - Ex Late John Hanna
Estate . £30-40

257

Collection of North Berwick Golf Club colour postcards from the
early 1900’s onwards (9) - Driving to 18th Hole; 2x The 1st Tee; Marine
Hotel and links; The Old Course and Marine Hotel and interesting scene
with a lady golfer playing out of the sand on the beach; North Berwick
from The Golf Links on the 1st tee; another from the original watercolour
by Edward Hailey; Marine Hotel from the golf links; and a later postcards
from the 1960s 70s of North Berwick from Point Garry - 4x unused —
mixed condition - the issued by Valentines, Nimmo, Reliable Series,
Raphael Tuck, et al Ex Late John Hanna Estate . £30-40

258

Collection of St Andrews Golfing postcards covering the period from
early 1900’s to the late 20th C (15) — 3x early coloured postcards from
1903/04 to include the Ladies Links, St Andrews from Golf Links, and on
the course titled “Putting”; others showing the large crowd following a
golf match franked 1951, 2x R&A Golf Club and Grand Hotel, 3x various
scenes of the 18th Green, Fairway and the R&A Club House ”, another
titled St Andrews from the Links, 2x Colourmaster postcards, a Ltd ed
reprint of Prince of Wales Driving in — et al — 7x unused the Ex Late
John Hanna Estate . £50-60

259

Collection of Elie and Earlsferry Golf Course and Golf Club House
postcards from 1903 onwards (16) — 2x Golf Links and Club House Elie
published by W. Ovenston Elie, 6x Elie Club House, The 11th Green Elie,
2x Elie from Golf Links, 3x others titled Elie and Earlsferry Golf Course
et al - 4x unused — one duplication — issued by Valentines, Davidson’s, JB
White Dundee, M and L National series, Colourmaster International
series, Dennis Productions, A Mackie Elie et al - Ex Late John Hanna
Estate . £45-50

260
Collection of Scottish Course and Golf Club postcards in the Fife
region from 1914 onwards (15) — Anstruther, Innerleven Golf Club
House, 3x Aberdour, Cupar, 2x Elie one from the links and the other 11th
Green, Burntisland, Lundin Links Club House — 6x unused — issued by
Colourmaster  International, Valentines, W.T Inkster Aberdour,
Davidson’s, M&L National Series et al - Ex Late John Hanna Estate.
£45-50
261
Collection of Scottish Golf Course and Golf Club postcards in the
Perthshire region from 1907 onwards if not earlier (13)- Gleneagles
Hotel circa 1927, 3x Monifieth Golf Club, Starter’s Box and Club
Houses,2x Pitlochry 16th Green and The Club House and 18th green,
Aberfeldy, 2x Blairgowrie Golf Course, 2x Dunblane, View of Kinnoull
Hill and Tay Valley from the New Golf Course and “On The Putting
Green, North Inch Perth” - 4x unused -issued by Valentines, Tuck’s,
Dennis & Sons, Holmes, “Ideal Series” et al Ex Late John Hanna Estate
. £50-70
262
Collection of Scottish Golf clubs and Golf Course postcards in the
Royal Deeside and other local areas from early 1900 onwards (17) —
6x Braemar incl First Tee, 2nd Green, 4x Ballater, 5x Banchory of the
golf course and river, 2x Banff and Duff House Golf Course - 10 unused
- issued by John Hendry and Sons Braemar, J.B White Dundee,
Valentines, J and J Bissett Ballater, Davidson’s, LS&S, Alex Lowe Banff,
Caledonia Series, et al - Ex Late John Hanna Estate . £50-60

15

263

Collection of Scottish Golf clubs and Golf Course postcards in the
Aberdeenshire and North East areas from early 1907 onwards (17) —
a rare picture of J Winton Golf Shop Montrose, 2x Aberdeen, 2x
Peterhead, 2x Aboyne, 5x Edzell, Stonehaven, 2x Forfar, Downfield Golf
Club, and Deeside Golf Course — 10x unused — issued by Valentines,
Holmes Series, Harvey Barton & Sons Bristol, Excelsior Series, GWW, et
al - Ex Late John Hanna Estate. £50-60

264

Collection of Scottish Golf Clubs and Golf Course postcards in The
Cairngorms and North of Scotland region from the early 1900s
onwards (15) - Aviemore Hotel Golf Course, 8x Boat of Garten Golf
Course incl 6th tee, 12th green, 13th green, and other scenes of the golf
course; Elgin Golf Course, 2x Forres, Findhorn Golf Course and Hotel,
Nethy Bridge Golf Course and War Memorial and Creag Mhor - 11
unused with dates going back to 1909 - issued by Valentines, DG Smith
& Co Nethy Bridge, John MacKay, a MacPherson Boat of Garten, M and
L National Series Et al - Ex Late John Hanna Estate . £30-45

265

Collection of Scottish Golf Clubs and Golf Course postcards along the
North Coast of Scotland from t1913s onwards (17) 10x various views
of Nairn Golf Course, Early Club House and other places of interest, 3x
Lossiemouth, Cullen Golf Course, and Alness Club House and golfers -
4x unused — issued by G.W Findlay Cullen, Dennis & Sons, Reliable
Series, Valentines, JE Balfour Cullen, J Ross Lossiemouth, Milton Series,
Ramage Nairn, Davidson’s, et al Ex Late John Hanna Estate .~ £50-70

266
Collection of Scottish Golf Clubs and Golf Course postcards in The
Highlands region from the early 1940s onwards (11) — 2x Strath
Gairloch, Glenrutten Golf Course, 2x Fortrose Golf Course, Invergordon
Golf Club and Course, Brora Golf Links and Hotel, Golspie Golf Course,
2x Muir of Ord Golf Course, Skye Golf Course - 8 and used-issued by
Valentines, Lilywhite (1932) Ltd, JB White Ltd Dundee, Raphael Tuck &
Sons, MacDonald Stationer Fortrose, et al Ex Late John Hanna Estate .
£30-35
267
Collection of Royal Dornoch Golf Club and Golf Course postcards
from the early 1909 up to 1970’s (20) mostly from the early 1900’s to
1950’s — 12 unused — several of the golf course, pavilion and Hotels incl
Highland Railway Series from 1910 playing a mixed foursomes, and
others featuring golfers on the course — issued by Valentines, Gillespie,
Dornoch, Millar and Lang Glasgow, M&L National Series, Anne Baxter
Golspie, J. Arthur Dixon, et al. Ex Late John Hanna Estate .  £60-75

268

Collection of Irish Golf Club and Golf Course postcards from 1908
up to the 1990°’s (13) — 5x Royal County Down from early 1900’s to
Tiger Woods, Bangor County Down, Ballynahinch, Portrush Club House
and 18th Green dated 1924, Greystones Golf Pavilion and Gentleman and
lady golfer approaching the green dated 1908, Bray Golf Links CO
Wicklow with 3x ball on the tee and dated 1908, Golf Links Whitehead
dated 1915 and another of Portrush from the 1970’s - 6x unused — issued
by Tucks, Valentine’s Dublin, S.B Dann Portrush, Robinson & Cleaver
Belfast N.P.O Belfast, Macarthur Printing Co, Ex Late John Hanna
Estate . £50-60

269

Collection of Hoylake (Royal Liverpool) Golf Club postcards from
the very early 1900’s onwards (18) — one possibly of the 1927 British
Amateur Championship with Score board and players outside the Club
House c¢/w trophy guarded by 2x Policemen won by Tweddell from RLGC;
another colour card with a large gathering around the 15th Green?; plus
others of the 11th Green, 16th Green, players walking up the first fairway in
front of the club house, plus several of the Club House incl Horse Cart
outside the front entrance doors, others include caddies et al — issued by
Wrench Series, W H Senior Hoylake, Valentines, Dennis & Sons, Hartmann,
Tucks, et al — 10 unused - Ex Late John Hanna Estate . £60-75

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



270

Collection of Royal Birkdale, Birkdale and Wallasey Golf Club and
Golf Course postcards from the early 1900’s onwards (5) — 3x Royal
Birkdale one of the old golf club house and players driving off from the
tee franked and dated 1918; plus 2x Wallasey Golf Links and Club House
in the distance one franked and date4d 1922 — 3x unused — issued by J.IR,
& Co, Valentine’s and Frith Series Reigate — Ex Late John Hanna
Estate £25-35
271

Collection of Royal Lytham and St Anne’s golf course and club house
postcards from the early 1900’s up to 1950’s and another of Silloth
(10) — mostly showing the Club House and the development of the club
house and surrounding properties over the years plus later cards showing
players coming down the 18th; and early colour postcard of Silloth Golf
Club with a crowd (caddies) watching players teeing off the first —
franked and dated 1907 — 2x unused — issued by Frith & Co, Grano
Series, Progress Series, Reliable Series, Pelham Series and Lochinvar
N&C et al — Ex Late John Hanna Estate £50-60

272

Collection of American Golf Course and Golf Club postcards in the
Pinehurst region from early 1900°s onwards (12) - interesting
collection of the Club House, Golf Links and 3x No.l Golf Course as far
back as the early days through to the1950’s incl the photographs of the
early sand greens, both gentleman and ladies teeing off, putting et al — one
duplicate, 4x marked Hand coloured — 3x unused — issued by Albertype
Co Brooklyn NY and The Rotograph Co. N.Y (Germany) et al — Ex Late
John Hanna Estate £40-60

273

Collection of American Golf Course, Golf Club and Tennis postcards
in the Pinehurst region from early 1930’s onwards (10) — interesting
collection of the Club House, Golf Links and Early Men’s Doubles Tennis
Match, 5x No.2 (one of the 18th Green with large crowd watching on —
possibly U.S Open?) and 3x No.3 Golf Course - 2x franked and dated
1943 — 3x unused — issued by The Albertype Co, K.S Tanner NC, Edward
D Hippie, — Ex Late John Hanna Estate £30-50

274

Collection of American Golf Course, Golf Club postcards in the
Southern and Mid Pines Pinehurst region from the 1930’s onwards
(10) - interesting collection of the Club House, Golf Links at Mid Pines,
Pine Needles, Country Club Southern Pines et al — 5x unused — issued by
Dexter Press, Photocentre Fayetteville, Humphrey Studio, Carolina News
Co, Albertype, Observer Printing House NC, et al — (brings back happy
memories spent with my friends in US and Johnny Rangefinder!) — Ex
Late John Hanna Estate £30-50

275

Collection of American Golf Course, Golf Club postcards in the
Florida State region from the 1930’s onwards (12) — rare 1902 Golf
Links St Augustine with Ladies on the tee (unused); others of Pinecrest Lakes
Club, Palm Beach C.C, Seabreeze GC Daytona Beach, Clearwater C.C, Coral
Gables Golf and Country Club, The Country Club Miami, Golf Links Ormond,
Golf Links Golf Stream CC Delray, and Clerks Golf and Country Club St
Petersburg, and Palma Ceia GC Tampa et al — 8x unused — issued by Hannan
Color Prod, FE.C News, Pictorial Centre, Drew and Co, CT American Art,
Hillsboro News Co, et al — Ex Late John Hanna Estate £25-35

276

Collection of American Golf Course, Golf Club postcards in the New
York, and New Jersey State from the 1920’s onwards (12) - Sleepy
Hollow Golf Club House circa 1920s, 2x Brantingham Golf Course ‘20’s,
Opening of The New Club House at Belize Golf Club 1920’s, Golf at
Country Club, Atlantic City, plus later ones 5x Malone Country Club Golf
Course N.Y, Haines Fall and Oneonto View of golf course 4th Green — 7x
unused — issued by Hughes and Co. E.H Pierson, Photo and Art Postal
Card Co., LF Graves Brantingham , FA Hopper, et al — Ex Late John
Hanna Estate £25-35

277

Collection of Pine Valley Golf Club New Jersey USA postcards (18)
comprising a complete collection of all 18 holes with details of each of
the holes on the reverse -all unused — note non-members can only play
with a member — good time to buy the postcards and look at this awesome
golf course. £20-30
Note Pine Valley was ranked the number one course in Golf Magazine's 100
Top Courses in the U.S. and the World in 2012, 2015, 2019 and 2020. Pine
Valley secured the number one ranking in Golf Digest's biennial America's 100
Greatest Golf Courses 2019-20 — Ex Late John Hanna Estate

278

Collection of US Open Golf Championship Golf Club and Golf
Course postcards from early 1900’s (7) — 2x Baltusrol Golf Club House
incl a very rare and early card dated 1906 both unused, 2x very early
Shinnecock Golf Club House one dated 1908 with Horse and carriage and
another dated 1921 this time with a period car; plus 3x very late cards
from Pebble Beach — Ex Late John Hanna Estate £30-40

279

Collection of various interesting American Golfing Postcards from
the very early1900’s onwards (10) — incl a wonderful postcard dated
1908 The Golf Links University Missouri with 7 elegantly dressed lady
golfers ready to play on the tee ; another dated 1906 “Golf Caddies” Hot
Springs VA; St Huberts Keene Heights Adirondack with golfers on the tee
dated 1908; similar period The Golf Links Sayville L.I with golfers
driving from the tee; early golf course scene Oakland Golf Links Bayside,
4th & 8th Green Hooper Golf Course Walpole; plus 4 others from
the1960’s onwards — 6x unused — Ex Late John Hanna Estate  £30-40

280
Collection of New Zealand and South African golf related postcards
from the early 1900’s onwards (8) - The Golf Links One Tree Hill
Auckland N.Z dated 1908; 2x early African postcards of natives using
walking sticks for golf clubs and 4x unused Bells Whisky Series of
Famous Golf Courses in South Africa and another from 1969 of The
Third Hole Mauna Kea Hotel Golf Course — Ex Late John Hanna Estate
£5-10
281
2x “Post Card Albums” and similar Lever Arch File (3) - with approx
64 x 4 slip in leaves to hold over 500 post cards £30-45

Lots 282-290a are from two private collections

282

Collection of 5x Welsh and 1x Portrush N. Ireland Golf Course and

Golf Club post cards from 1930’s onwards (6) — Llandudno from the

16th Tee, 2x Harlech Golf Links ( Royal St David’s), 18th Hole Bull Bay

Golf Club (Anglesey) (ex-album with two small holes) , 1960/70’s

Pwllhelli Golf Links and Club House and Portrush from the Golf Links
£15-20

283

Collection of Ambleside and other Cumbrian Golf Club and Golf
Course postcards from the early 1900’s onwards (6) - Ambleside Golf
Links View from 8th Tee dated 1914, The Golf Clubhouse Seascale,
Silloth golf house with players on the tee dated 1910, Bardsea Golf
Course, The 2nd Hole Shap Wells Golf Course, and Port Erin from The
Isle of Man Golf Course - 3 unused - issued by Valentines, Masons series,
J Wood & Co Silloth et al £20-30

284

Collection of various English Golf Courses and Golf Club postcards
from the Midlands down to the south coast from the early 1900’s onwards
(7) The Golf Links Smethwick, St Georges Hill Golf course view of the
Ist hole, Seaford from Golf Links, Golf Course Hindhead, Royal
Ashdown Links and Club House, Paradise Golf Links Eastbourne (dated
1910), and Dawlish Warren Golf Links — 5x unused — issued by F Frith &
Co, Valentine’s, et al £20-30

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 16



285

Collection of Norfolk Golf Course and Golf Club postcards from the
early 1900 onwards (10) Golf Links West Runton, 3x Cromer incl
Lighthouse and Golf Links (night time and daytime), The Golf Links
Sheringham, The Golf Links and Life Boat House Caster with golfers on
the green, Golf Links Hunstanton (views from the club house) and Golf
Links Alderburgh (creased) - 3 unused-issued by “Daily News”, The D.F
& Co-Series, “Mundays Series Cromer”, W&T Gaines Leeds, Jarrold’s
series, et al £30-40

285a

Collection of St Andrews and other Fife, Perthshire and West Lothian
Golf Course and Golf Club postcards from the early 1900’s onwards
(12) 4x St Andrews incl Bunkered ( Open Championship?), Road Hole
playing from the bunker, Going to 17th Hole ( Large crowd following),
Driving Off from the 1st tee ( all unused) ; Club House Muirfield ;
Gleneagles Golf Course and Loch, Carnoustie Start of The Links, Tayport
Club House with players on the First Tee, Leven Links and Sands, and
Putting Greens Braeval Aberfoyle — 8x unused — issued by Salmon Series,
Malcolm Series Leven, Valesque Series, M&L National Series, Provan St
Andrews et al plus 1996 Open Championship Ticket £40-50

286

Collection of various Scottish Golf Course and Golf Club House
postcards on the West coast, Highland and Borders from early 1900s
onwards (11) - Machrihanish with horse pulling grass mower, 2x
Lamlash (Isle of Arran), Kippford Golf Course, Grantown-on-Spey with
is teeing off on the 1st (vertical crease) , Fortrose golf course mixed
foursomes, Boat of Garten, The Golf course Gairloch, very early Golf
House Turnberry, Golf Course with players on the tee Lossiemouth and
the Caravan Park and Golf Course Ballater — 8x unused - issued by M and
L National series, Valentines, J] Ross Lossiemouth, D Henderson, J Stuart
Grantown on Spey, M McCubbin, et al £35-45

286a
Collection of overseas golf club and Golf Course postcards from the
early 1900s onwards (8) — Mar Del Plata Argentina ‘48, Ottawa Golf
Club, Royal Calcutta Golf House, Golf Links Nuwara Eliya, Bad
Langenschwalbach (1910), 2x Hardelot with players on The Links, and
Madonna Di Campiglio Italy with players on the course — 6x unused
£15-20
286b
Collection of Humorous, Advertising and other related golfing
postcards (23) — 8x original humour postcards incl Tom Browne, Mart,
Lucie Attwell, Romance plus a collection of replica cards incl Golf Balls,
Golf Books, Golf Clubs et al £15-20

287

Collection of early Professional and Other Golfers postcards from the
1900’s onwards (5) — Vardon, Braid, Fernie and Taylor ready to tee off
surrounded by onlookers posted and dated 1906; plus 3x others of golfers
incl a postcard size photograph and finally another titled “The Lost Ball”
posted and dated 1906 £50-60

287a

Collection of Welsh Golf Club and Golf Course postcards from the
1900’s onwards (5) - Harlech Golf Links 18th fairway, players and Club
House posted in 1938, Golf Links Newquay posted and dated 1919;
Tenby Golf Links and Club House, Prestatyn Links (mixed Foursome)
posted in 1927, and Llandudno Golf Links from the original water colour
by Warren Williams posted and dated 1905 — one unused £20-30

288

Collection of various English golf club and golf course postcards from
the 1900’s onwards (6) - Golf Links Wallasey with players on the tee,
Rye Golf Links, Church Stretton First Hole with players putting out, and
Club House in the distance, Torksey Golf Club House and The Putting
Green Gynn Gardens Blackpool N.S posted and dated 1934 and another
Barlow Hall (Wrench Series)(MF&G)- 4 unused £20-25
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288a

Collection of Famous Scottish Golf Course and Club House postcards
from the early 1900’s (5) — Club House and Hotel Troon dated 1901, 3x
St Andrews from the Links by Fletcher post mark 1909, another
wonderful shot of lady driving from the Ist tee post mark 1924, and
another of The R&A Club House and 18th Green from the 1960’s and
golfing related colour card titled Sands at Ayr Looking South 1904 and
postmarked 1904 £20-25

289

Collection of Lady Golfers Glamour, Romantic, Classic period and
other related postcards from the early 1900’s onwards (22) Gibson
Girls, 6x various real photographs incl Gladys Cooper, Iris Hoey,
American and French postcards et al mostly pre-1930’s 2x framed and
glazed £25-35

289a

Collection of 7x Kinsella Humorous Golfing and one cricketing
Postcards from the early 1900s (8) — plus a collection of 16x Tom
Browne reproduction humorous sporting postcards to incl golf, cycling,
football, and fishing — all unused (24) £20-25

290

Collection of original humorous and other related golfing postcards
from the early 1900’s up to 1930s onwards (25) — Celesque Series,
Chloe Preston Series, Milton Series, Comic Series, Humoresque Series,
Salmon Series, Valentine’s, Tucks Oilette, Heritage Series Scotch
Proverbs, Comique Series, Tom Browne, Cynicus, et al £30-40

290a

Collection of various golfing, fishing, tennis hunting and animal
related postcards from the early 1900°s onwards (13) Lawson Woods,
Star Series, Misch Stocks Anglers Series, Tom Browne Illustrated Sports
et al £20-25

Golf Clubs Pt. V
Early and Interesting Irons & Putters

291
R White St Andrews lofter ¢.1890 with 4.5” hosel original wrap on grip
with underlisting £100-120

292

W Wilson Makers St Andrews (attributed) general iron c. 1885 —
featuring the Wilson makers small cleek stamp mark — 4.75” hosel — good
original thick hide grip overall 39” £100-150

293
Willie Wilson St Andrews straight blade metal putter c.1890 — c/w
later hide grip £75-100

294

W Park Maker Musselburgh heavy metal straight blade putter c.1885
— good oval makers stamp mark to the head and makers shaft stamp just
below the replaced hide grip — overall 35.5” £100-150

295

Fine and Early Wm Park Maker Musselburgh smf lofting iron c.

1885 — with sharp crease and deep knurling to the hosel, good deep

makers oval cleek mark and makers shaft stamp with owners initials

S.B.C just below the original hide grip with thickened underlisting
£150-180

296

R White Maker St Andrews thick heavy iron straight blade putter
¢.1885 — with deep knurling to the hosel - fitted with lemon wood shaft
and black leather grip £100-150

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



297
J. Gray Early Cleek with 5” hosel and deep hosel nicking, measuring
38” overall length fitted with replaced £200-300

298

Extremely early 19thc blacksmith made curved face heavy track iron
— very sturdy thick oversize 5.25” hosel , sharp neck crease with a thick
top line to the blade — fitted with original period thick hide grip - overall
375 £1000-1500
Note Ex Jamie Ortiz- Patino collection Christies 2012 lot 43 guide £8000-
£12000

299

Early and rare brass/gun metal heavy blade well lofted putter c.1880

— with a very stout 4.75” hosel which tapers into the shaft with deep

nicking — fitted with a later leather grip with underlisting — the loft is

typical of early blade putters from 1880’s — overall length 36.5”
£200-300

300

2x R. White St Andrews “Blacksmith Club Maker” early smf irons
¢.1885-1895- incl a lofter and a heavy cleek with sharp neck crease —
both fitted with original period hide grips with underlisting £150-175
Note See Jeff Ellis The Clubmakers Art” p. 114 ...According to James
Robertson White was the first blacksmith to go over entirely to cleek
making.

301

Unnamed small smooth faced rut iron ¢.1890 - with slightly flat 4.25”
hosel, head measures 2.5” w x 1.75” deep max - owners name etched just
below the replaced thick period hide grip with under listing ~ £100-120

302

Interesting W Park’s Patent “Driving Cleek” round back smf iron -
with relatively neck hosel crease and fitted with period leather grip with
the original cloth under listing £60-75

303

An interesting R Forgan and St Andrews Concaved Smooth Faced
Lofting Iron-stamped with the Makers Crown Cleek Mark and retailed
by Mitchell and Co, Manchester together with the owners initials R.H to
the Head and shaft as well as good clear makers and retailers shaft stamps
below the period hide grip £60-75

304

J.J Fraser Inverness “Big Ben” mammoth niblick - stamped with the
Gibson Star cleek mark- the head measures 3.5” x 4.5” max with period
full length leather grip £500-600

305

Scarce Tom Stewart Maker St Andrews “Special” heavy bent face
blade putter — with the early makers Pipe cleek mark — fitted with period
used hide grip £100-120
306

Fine W Park Maker Musselburgh Special diamond back blade putter
— with excellent makers stamp mark to the head - fitted with greenheart
shaft c/w full length black leather grip £40-50

307

Scarce W Park Maker Musselburgh convex face blade putter — with

makers straight line stamp marks to the head and Wm Park shaft stamp

just below the period used hide grip — some minor pitting to the head
£40-50

308

Interesting Thornton & Co Ltd Edinburgh Stainless Negative Loft
blade putter — with thick top edge tapering down to thin sole — fitted with
rectangular shaped handle and original leather grip £60-75

309

A Compston’s “100% Putter” Scottish Hand forged blade putter —

with a pronounced St Andrews bowed shaft with square un-gripped

handle — some pitting to head — nevertheless an interesting putter
£100-120

310

Holtzapffel curved blade weed cutting practice golf club — the hosel
stamped with makers details and reg. no 689194 just below the shaft -
fitted with thickened wooden grip end c/w a brass cap and also the
original leather head cover — some chips to the leading edge if you're
right handed £70-80

3

Rare Jack White Sunningdale Mammoth Niblick — stamped with
makers Sun face cleek mark to the head — made E MclInnes — c¢/w original
period leather grip £450-500

Golf Artwork

Wm Inglis Captain of The Honourable Company
1782-1784 - Oil Painting

312

Allan, David Scottish Artist (1744-1796) after — oil on canvas of the
original famous painting Wm Inglis on Leith Links - Captain of the
Honourable Company of Edinburgh Golfers between 1780 to 1784 -
image measures 25.25” x 19.5” comes in a period black frame — all in
keeping with the period (G) £500-600

313

Abbott L.F (1760-1803) after - Henry Callender Esq Captain of The
Society of Golfers at Blackheath— very early coloured engraving Proof -
first printed in 1812 engraved by William Ward engraver to their R.H The
Prince Regent and Duke of York — very sharp early period plate mark
image 23.5” x 16” mf&g in black period style frame — overall 36 x 23.5”
Note See Mort Olmans Golf Collectibles p. 146 with similar
measurements £200-250

314

Cuyp, Aelbert (1620-1691) after —Young Dutch Golfer of XVII

Century - original photogravure first printed in 1908 — embossed stamp

mark proof copy XXII - image 23.75 x 16.75” — mf&g overall 36
£100-150

315

Van De Velde, Adriaen (1635-1672) after - titled “Les Amusemens de
L’Hiver” original print engraved by J Aliamet in France in 18thc — good
plate mark - image approx. 11.5” x 14.75” mf&g overall 20 x 22”

Note See Mort Olman Golf Collectibles p.184 £100-150

316

Van De Velde, Adriaen (1635-1672) after - titled “Les Amusemens de
L’Hiver” — interesting hand coloured print engraved by J Aliamet in
France in 18thc —in modern maple frame with gilt slips overall 13.75x
17.75” £30-50

317

Stewart, Allan (1865- ) after —“The First International Golf
Foursome Played over The Leith Links 1682” from the original
painting in 1919 and now hangs in the library of The USGA Museum
period frame image 17 x 23”- quite stunning black and gilt glass frame -
overall 31” x 25” £75-100
Note comes with full typed details of the match on the reverse together
with Depository Label dated 1937

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 18



318

Abbott L.F (1760-1803) after - “William Innis-To The Society of
Goffers at Blackheath” - from the engraving by Valentine Green - colour
print mf&g overall 24.25 x 19”7 £25-30

319

Michael Brown (1853-1947) - “Tom Morris” original Life Association
of Scotland photogravure ¢1900—3/4 length portrait holding an iron in
his right hand—image 13x8.5” in period oak carved frame and wooden
back board £100-150

320

Brown, Michael - original 1900

“Life Association of Scotland” calendar -mounted with “Match at
Byfleet between Mr Horace G Hutchinson and Mr S Mure Ferguson 24
April 1899”- publ’d by Banks & Co Edinburgh — mf&g overall 18.25 x
22.5” - some stains and discolouration to the boards £150-200
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths

321 Michael Brown - “ St Andrews: Surviving Open Champions
1905 - used for Life Association of Scotland 1906 calendar to incl Old
Tom Morris, J.H Taylor, Jack White, Harold Hilton, John Ball, James
braid, Willie Park, Harry Vardon, Willie Auchterlonie, Bob Ferguson, et al
- ¢/w copy of the key to the picture laid down on the reverse — mf&g
15.5” x 21.25” — some scratch marks and heavily discoloured £40-45

322

Michael Brown - “Aberdovey: Ladies Golf Championship 1901”-
used for Life Association of Scotland 1902 calendar - showing Miss M A
Graham Hoylake, putting on possibly the 3rd par 3 hole-image 9.5” x
15.5”-mounted framed and glazed complete with gilt slips overall 20” x
25.75”- heavily discoloured £40-45

323

Michael Brown-*’ Open Golf Championship St Andrews 1895
showing J.H Taylor approaching the 1st green with large gathering behind
including many notable champions including Tom Morris et al-print -
image 12.25” x 22” mounted framed and glazed overall 18.5” x 27.5”
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £30-50

324

Michael Brown-“A Match at Duddingston between Tait and Balfour-
Melville v Sayers and Auchterlonie 1898 used for the life Association
of Scotland 1899 calendar some hand colouring to the players and caddie-
small tear to the left hand side-image 8 x 15” mounted framed and
glazed overall 13.5” x 20.75” £40-45

325
Michael Brown-*’ Open Golf Championship St Andrews 1895”
showing J.H Taylor approaching the 1st green with large gathering behind
including many notable champions including Tom Morris et al-print -
image 12.25” x 22” mounted framed and glazed overall 18.5” x 27.5”
£40-45
326
McKenzie Golf Course Architect — “Map of the Old Course St
Andrews” colour print 1924 - Copyright-W C Henderson & Son Ltd
University Press St Andrews - printed by McCorquodale & Co on
signature paper — mf&g overall 24” x 11” — heavily discoloured  £50-60

327

Bert Thomas (1883 — 1966) “A FRAME UP” original pen and ink golf
cartoon signed by the artist with hand written caption in pencil below —
Caddie (A Patron of the movies) Now Sir you just puts it on the spot so -
Ah Bumps it orf” - published in The Sketch 7/10/31 page 15 image 15.5
x 10.5 £30-40

328

Hobbs, P - “The Soreloser” original pen and ink humorous golf scene
¢.1930 signed 50to the lower right hand corner— image 9.5”x 6.5” — mf&g
19.25 x 14.75” £50-60
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329

Dendy Sadler (1854-1923) signed original engraved print - “A Winter
Evening” published London 1914 and signed in pencil to the border by
the artist and the engraver James Dobie - image 13.25” x 9.5”-mounted
framed and glazed complete with gilt slips 25.75 x 19.25” From the
Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £100-150

330

Davis, Lucien (1860-1941) “Golfing On Minchinhampton Common —
The Hazard On Ladies Course” — original lithograph print with central
vertical fold k — in blue mount ready for framing — overall 18 x 23.5”
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £40-50

331

Frank Paton colour print titled “The Royal And Ancient St Andrews
1798” — c/w artist’s facsimile signature and various amusing pencil “
Golfing” sketches to the border — printed by Felix Rosenstiel and Son Ltd
1987 — loose — overall 16.5” x 23.25”; together with a colour print by
Bernie Horton titled “Early Swingers” featuring a collection of 6x hickory
golf clubs from The Driver, Spoon, Mid Iron, Driving Iron, Niblick and
Putter — printed the USA c. 1997 — loose — overall 12” x 24” (2) £20-25

332

Charles Crombie - pair amusing coloured golfing prints-titled “What
shall I take for this?” And “The Only Way” both framed and glazed
overall 16.25 x 13 inches £15-20

333

Royal Aberdeen Golf Club hand colour print ¢.1900 titled - ‘The
Start’ A Foursomes on the Balgownie Links” with artists initials MCR
to the lower right hand corner image measures 4.75” x 9.25” mf&g
overall 16.5” x 11.75” From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-
Griffiths £40-50

334

Set of Six Humorous Coloured Golfing prints by artist R Bailey— all
with annotations and including scenes at Muirfield and St Andrews et al
—all mounted in decorative floral and scroll wooden frames £30-35

335
2x large Copes Bros “Golfers - 1905” coloured prints — both copied
from the originals to incl “An Enthusiast” card no.5 and “A Novice” card
no. 35 — both in matching mounts and frames — overall 19” x 13”
£10-20
336
2x early Portrush Ladies Golf Club hand coloured lithograph golfing
scenes ¢.1890’s — extract dated 31 March 1894 featuring A Long Drive,
Finish of a Match, The Ladies Club House et al — mf&g 19.5” x 14.757;
and 1895 “Ladies Amateur Golf Championship at Portrush, Ireland”
featuring the winner Lady Margaret Scott - driving from the 1st tee, on
the putting green and being presented the gold medal-incl good social
gatherings and other scenes of the day mf&g overall 19.5” x 14.75”
£30-40

337

J. H. Taylor Open Golf Champion - First Exhibition Golf Match in
the USA played at Deal on 24th August 1900 - an original Harpers
Weekly Magazine photograph extract page — mounted and ready for
framing overall 20.5” x 14.75” £10-20

338

2x early Golf related advertising magazine pages - 1923 Kodak
Cameras (Mixed foursomes) and 1950’s Number Seven Abdulla Virginia
Cigarettes (Ladies) — both mounted overall 23.25” x 20.5” and 22.25 x
18” £10-20

338a

Elliot, Harry — hand coloured 19th ¢ golfing scene — image 12” x 8.5” —
mf&g overall 18.75” x 14.75 — a print not seen before. £25-30

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



339

Blacklock, T.B - “The Duffers Caddie” print after the engraving by
C.W Faulkner & Co London - image 12.5x 9.5” overall 20.5 x 17" - some
speckle foxing £25-30
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths

340

Set of 4x Edmund G Fuller hand coloured humorous golf prints - each
with annotations and framed and glazed overall 12.5” x 9.25” £10-15
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths

341

Collection of various amusing coloured golf prints (3) - 2x Frank
Reynolds Punch Magazine hand coloured amusing golf sketches - with
annotations below both mounted framed and glazed overall 12” x 10”:
and Charles Crombie “Rules of Golf” framed and glazed print overall
11.25” x 13.75” £10-15
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths

342

1920s/30s Glamourous American Lady Golfer water colour — at the
finish of her swing - mounted framed and glazed 14.5” x10.5”  £30-40
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths

343

Pair of Famous Colour Golf Prints — Henry Callender Esq by L.F
Abbott and John Taylor by Sir Henry Raeburn both in matching frames
overall 20” x 15”7 £10-20

344

Golf Oleograph on board — of 1820’s period golfer wearing red tails at
the finish of his swing mounted in a stunning gilt swept frame overall
16”x 14” £30-40

345

Tom Morris Colour Golf Print after James Patrick - titled Open
Champion 1861-62-64-67 - Keeper of the Greens of Prestwick for 13
years and custodian of the links for 40 years at St. Andrews, from the
original watercolour painting by James Patrick, image measures 19” x
12.5” — overall 24.75” x 18.57# £20-25

346

Johnnie Walker well known whisky advertising coloured golf print -
titled “Fore-most since 1820 -Still Going Strong-the Whiskey That Goes
With A Swing” framed and glazed overall 26” x 19” £20-25

347

St Andrews 1930/40’s famous L.N.E.R railway advertisement poster
golf print - from the original painting by H G Gawthorn — framed and
glazed 27 x 33.5” £25-30

348

St Andrews 1930/40°s famous L.N.E.R railway advertisement poster
golf print - from the original painting by H G Gawthorn — framed and
glazed 27 x 33.5” £25-30

349

1920’s American Gentleman’s Stylish Clothing Outfitters coloured
advertising period print — mixed golfing scene — mounted framed and
glazed overall 20.25” x 23.5” £20-30

350

1920’s American Gentleman’s Stylish Clothing Outfitters coloured
advertising period print - smartly dressed gentleman with his half set of
Hickory shafted golf clubs and bag with a lady golfer and her dog Lassie
carrying a golf club in the background mounted framed and glazed overall
2357 x 18.25” £20-30

351

H.M Bateman humorous sequences of golfing sketches print — titled
“Medal Day; Or, The Perfect Wife” - mounted framed and glazed 13.25”
x 11.25” (definitely one for either the cloakroom or bathroom will bring a
smile to your face every time) £10-15

352

Collection of various Punch style and other artists coloured golfing
sketches (4) all with annotations below artists include Frank Reynolds,
Thomas Hodge, Wallace Mills, et al - 2 are framed mounted and glazed
117 x 12.75” and 9.75 x 7.75” and 2x others both mounted and both
measure 9” x 7.5” £15-20

353

The Royal and Ancient Golf Club-St Andrews signed ltd ed. colour
print - signed in pencil by the artist Johnny Martin no. 55/800 mounted
and ready for framing overall 9.75 x 11.25” £15-20

354

Weaver, Arthur (1918-2008) signed - after*The First Green Muirfield
— The Honourable Company of Edinburgh Golfers” — colour print
signed by the artist in pencil to the border ¢/w pencil drawn — good strong
colours - vignette of a golfer — image 19.75x 24.75” —-mf&g overall 27.5”
x 32.5” £50-75

355

Graeme Baxter multiple signed colour golf print - “Ballybunion,
Ireland-The 17th” - signed to the border by the artist together with
golfers David Verity, Eamon Darcy, Philip Walton, and Eoghan O’Connell
Rep of Ireland Footballer and one other — mounted and ready for framing
—overall 16” x 20” £30-50

356

Richard Chorley signed colour golf print - “Lahinch Golf Course —
The Dell Green” — from the original dated 1997 — Fine Art Itd ed print
signed in pencil to the border by the artist no. 2/850 — good strong colours
mf&g 24” x 30” £30-50

357

Peter Munro signed Itd ed. colour golf print -“Carnoustie 14th” -
signed to the border by the artist number 125/600 together with vignette
of the Carnoustie hotel - mounted framed and glazed overall 26.75” x
28.5” - good strong colours £30-50

358

Bill Waugh signed colour golf print-“Carnoustie Golf Links-The
Whins - 13th Green” signed in pencil to the border together with
vignette of The Barry Byrne on “Island” and “Home” Holes framed and
glazed overall 17.25” x 24”-good strong colours £30-40

359
Robert Harnett colour golf print - mounted framed and glazed overall
16.25” x 22”7 £10-15

360

Peter Swales signed Itd ed colour print - “Saunton — The Hidden
Jewel” signed by the artist in pencil to the border no. 109/600 — mounted
framed and glazed 14” x 27.5” £15-20

361

Terry Harrison signed colour golf print-“The Long Drive” signed by
the author to the border in pencil - mounted framed and glazed overall
17.75” x 24”-good strong colours £15-20

362

William Geldart signed Itd ed colour golf print-“Vale Royal Abbey”
signed by the artist in pencil to the border no. 7/500 mounted framed and
glazed 14.25” x 37.5” good original finish From the Estate of The late
Graham Kirk-Griffiths £15-20

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 20



362a

Andrew Welch signed Itd ed colour golf print — “Nairn Golf Course”
signed by the artist in pencil to the border no. 117/450 -an framed overall
16.5” x 23.25”-good strong colours From the Estate of The late Graham
Kirk-Griffiths £30-40

363

John McNulty and Christy O’Connor Jr signed lItd ed colour golf
print - titled “Portmarnock - Evening Breeze-the 4th” signed by both
Christy O’Connor and the artist in pencil to the border no. 637/950 —
loose — overall 20 x 27.5” £50-60

363a

Graeme Baxter signed Itd ed colour golf print “2002 Official World
Golf Championships” - signed by the artist in pencil to the border no.
20/500 played at Mount Juliet won Tiger Woods— loose - overall 20.75 x
27.75” — good strong colours £30-40

364

Craig Campbell and Bernard Gallacher signed Itd ed colour golf
“Golfing Champions — Ryder Cup” - signed by Bernard Gallacher 3x
Ryder Cup Captain and past player and the artist in pencil to the border
no. 61/500 — mf&g overall 25” x 30.5” — good strong colours £50-60

364a

Graeme Baxter and Sam Torrance signed ltd ed colour golf print
“2001 Ryder Cup-The 18th Green-The Belfry” signed by Sam
Torrance Ryder Cup captain and past player and the artist in pencil to the
border number 508/1250-mounted framed and glazed overall 24.5 x
29.75”-good strong colours £50-60
Note The 2001 Ryder Cup was postponed after 19/11 and rescheduled the
following year in 2002

365

Graeme Baxter and Paul McGinley signed colour golf print — “2001
The Belfry Ryder Cup The 10th Green” official open print signed by
the both the artist and European team member and future Ryder Cup
Captain in pencil to the border — loose overall 16” x 21.5”-good strong
colours £25-30
Note The 2001 Ryder Cup was postponed after 19/11 and rescheduled the
following year in 2002

365a

Graeme Baxter signed colour golf print — famous scene from The
1989 Belfry Ryder Cup titled “The Shot” — featuring Christy O Connor
Jur 2 iron shot to the final green and winning the hole and the match by
one up from Fred Couples —which meant European Side halved the match
and retained the Ryder Cup — regarded by many as one of the defining
moments in Ryder Cup History - overall 20.25” x 25”-good strong
colours £30-40

366

1995 Ryder Cup Oak Hill Country Club USA signed Itd ed colour
print by the famous sporting artist and illustrator Paul Trevillion and
European team member Philip Walton in pencil to the border — Itd ed no
26/850 — some stains to the edge of the borders - loose — overall 21.5” x
17.5” £40-60
Note The unheralded Irish rookie Philip Walton who went out second to
last and the last singles out on the course- secured victory for Europe by
defeating Jay Haas by one hole and winning for the second time on
American soil.

21

366a

Graeme Baxter signed Open Golf Championship colour print - “2000
Open Golf Championship — The Old Course St Andrews” signed ltd
ed 431/850 — c¢/w coa and still in artists original tube — overall 22 x
27.5” won by Tiger Woods— good strong colours £30-40

367

Graeme Baxter signed Open Golf Championship colour print - <2001
Open Golf Championship — 15th Green Royal Lytham & St Anne’s
Open Golf Championship” signed ltd ed colour print signed in pencil ltd
ed no. 105/850 won by David Duval (first major) — unframed 20 x 28” —
good strong colours £35-45

367a

Graeme Baxter signed Open Golf Championship colour print -“2001
Open Golf Championship - 15th Green Royal Lytham & St Anne’s
Open Golf Championship” — signed by the artist in pencil to the border —
no 114/850 — won by David Duvall (USA) — loose overall 20.25” x
27.75” - good strong colours £30-40

368

Graeme Baxter signed Open Golf Championship colour print - 2002
Official Muirfield Open Golf Championship- signed by the artist in
pencil to the border — no 202/850 — with further pencil vignette of Grey
Gables and Club House to the border won by Ernie Els for the first time
and his 3rd major title — loose overall 20.25” x 27.75” £30-40

368a

Graeme Baxter and Padraig Harrington signed Open Golf

Championship Itd ed colour golf print - 2007 Carnoustie Open Golf

Championship — signed by Open Champion and artist in pencil to the

border no. 350/850 — loose - overall 20.75 x 27.75” — good strong colours
£50-60

369

Graeme Baxter and Padraig Harrington signed Open Golf
Championship Itd ed colour golf print - 2008 Royal Birkdale Open
Golf Championship — signed by the defending Open Champion and artist
in pencil to the border no. 141/8500 — loose - overall 20.75 x 27.75” —
good strong colours £50-60

369a

Arnold Palmer Gary Player & Jack Nicklaus Open Golf Champions-
signed Giclee golf print — titled “The Big Three” in association with
Rolex Open Golf Sponsors— signed by all three players and artist c/w
COA 1td ed no 108/250 and the original Rolex Dark Green Portfolio —
overall 20 x 28” £60-75

370

Ken Reed signed Itd ed 2003 Official US Open Golf Championship
Poster colour print - played at Olympia Fields Country Club Illinois and
signed by the artist in pencil to the border Ltd edition number 8/500 c/w
the Official USGA stamp mark — still in the original tube — overall 23.75”
x 31.5” - good strong colours — see lot 481 original artwork poster

Note won by Jim Furyk his first and only Major Championship ~ £40-50

370a

Ken Reed signed Itd ed 2004 Official US Open Golf Championship
Poster colour print — Played at Shinnecock Hills Golf Club Southampton
New York and signed by the artist in pencil to the border limited edition
number 405/500 c/w the Official USGA stamp mark — still in the original
tube — overall 23.75” x 31.5” - good strong colours

Note won by Retief Goosen for his second U.S. Open title £40-50

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



Golf Clubs Pt. VI Alloy Woods

371
Standard Golf Co BSD 2 Model Mid Iron alloy wood — sound hosel
fitted with hide grip overall 36.5” long - with slight bowed shaft £50-70

372

Standard Golf Co BSD 1 1/5 Model alloy wood — with 3x small circular
rear lead back weights and showing good makers head and shaft stamps
together with the original hide grip — overall 40” £60-80

373

2x Standard Golf Co Mills MSD 2 Model lofted alloy woods - both
with good hosels, makers shaft stamps — both retaining most of the
original hide grips with underlisting - some stone damage to the leading
edge £80-100

374
Standard Golf Co Mills MSD 3 Model well lofted alloy wood — good
hosel, original hide grip - well used £50-60

375
Standard Golf Co Mills MSD 3 Model well lofted alloy wood — good
hosel, original hide grip - well used £50-60

376

2x Standard Golf Co Mills alloy woods — a No.l well cherished golf
club and an unnamed heavily weighted driver with 3x circular rear lead
back weights — both with faded markings to the sole and face —both fitted
with good grips £40-50

377

Standard Golf Co Mills D.K Bulger Model alloy wood — with 3x beech
wood square rear inserts — good hosel — well used - fitted with full length
hide grip £60-70

378

2x Joseph Bradell Belfast Pat alloy woods — both with leather/fibre face
inserts — one with brass sole insert and the other with horn sole insert and
stamped C Model to the sole — both with full length hide grips — both well
used £50-60

379/380 No lot

Golf Books Pt. 3
All from the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-
Griffiths who traded as Antique Hickory Golf Clubs

381

Walters, Graham signed - “Sir William Mills and the Standard
Company 1895-1939” 1st ed 2016 in the original photograph illustrated
boards-the most definitive works on the Mills Standard Golf Company
golf Clubs — rare limited edition production run no. 28/50 ¢/w dedication
to Graham on Francis House Children’s Hospice laid down label to the
front free end plate. £75-100

382

Ellis, Jeffery B (2) — “The Clubmaker’s Art — Antique Golf Clubs and
Their History” 1st ed 1997 in original DJ (G); “The Golf Club — 400
years of The Good, The Beautiful and The Creative” 1st ed 2003 in
original d’j as new hence (VG) £60-80

383

Gowland, Robert G -signed - “The Oldest Clubs 1650-1850” publ’d
2011 and signed by the author to the main title limitation page no.
150/500 c/w the original dust jacket — wonderfully produced book with
numerous colour illustration throughout - a must for any serious early
golf club collector - appears unread £40-50

384

2x Punch related golf humour illustrated books from the early 1900’s
onwards “Punch” — “The Funny side of Golf — from the Pages of Punch”
- quarter rebound with cloth, original illustrated boards (edges thumb
stained) — internally very clean — 116p with illustrations (F/G); and “The
Frank Reynolds Golf Book™ 1st edition 1932with paper illustrated boards
(scribbled and worn) internally clean (AF) £40-50

385

Travers, Jerome D and James R Crowell -“The Fifth Estate” 1st ed
1926 publ’d by Alfred A Knopf New York and London 1926 - in the
original decorative boards and spine - otherwise internally clean c/w
photograph illustrations - overall (G) £50-75
Note Ex F G Tait Family Library signed Margaret Tait 1963 to the front
free end plate and on the opposite page reference to pages 147-148 related
to F.G Tait

385a

Shaw, Joseph T -“Out of The Rough” Ist US ed 1937 in the original
green cloth boards with gilt title to spine - with slight hinge weakness
between the front free end plate in the title page, some discolouration to
both front and rear boards otherwise internally clean £10-15

386

Kirkaldy, Andra-“Fifty Years of Golf: My Memories” Ist ed 1921 in
the original green and gilt cloth boards and spine complete with Private
library label from Mrs DJ Stirkk some speckle foxing otherwise comes
with 21 various photograph illustrations and several golf advertisements
to the rear, uncut edges to pages (F/G) £20-309

387

Vaile P. A - “The Soul of Golf”’ 1st ed 1912 - original green and gilt
pictorial cloth boards and spine ¢/w 15 illustrations — embossed stamp
mark to the first title page “Presentation Copy” some slight marks to the
boards otherwise (G) £15-20

388

Linskill, W.T. — “Golf - The All England Series” 3rd ed 1895 in
original blue pictorial cloth boards, publ’d by George Bell & Sons Covent
Garden, c/w 4x photograph illustrations of Old Tom demonstrating
various golf shots, various advertisements to the front and rear — text
clean — but a couple of pages to teh rear discoloured and marked overall
(F/IG) £30-40

389

Wodehouse, P.G - Scarce “The Heart of a Goof” copyright ed ¢.1926 -
Tauchnitz Edition British and American Authors publ’d Leipzig Germany
- in the original paper wrappers pocket edition overall 6.5” and comes in
faux half leather and marble boards book £20-25

390

Mitchell, Abe - ‘Essentials of Golf’ with scarce original dust jacket -
15th ed 1936 publ’d Hodder & Stoughton, bound in cloth, some slight
foxing present otherwise internally (G) £15-25

391

2x early golf instruction books from 1914 onwards — Arnaud Massy -
“Golf” 1st translations 1914 c/w 13 diagrams and 12 plates original red
cloth boards and illustrated spine some speckle foxing present; and
Theodore Moone “Golf from A New Angle” 1st ed 1934 in the original
cloth boards - illustrated - some slight speckle foxing otherwise clean
internally £20-30

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 22



392

Hutchinson, Horace G (2) -“Golf — The Badminton Library” 6th ed
thoroughly revised - ex F) King Alfred College Winchester library; and
“When Life was New” 1st ed 1911 publ’d Smith, Elder and Co-London in
the original red and gilt cloth boards and spine (spine faded) some speckle
foxing to close pages £15-20

393

Marshall, Robert complete set of 9x “The Haunted Major” to incl 1st

ed 1902, 2nd ed 1912, 3rd ed 1919, 1932, 1937 ¢/w dust jacket, 1951 c/w

dust jacket, 1961 1st US edition c/w dust jacket, 1973 c¢/w dust jacket

with the introduction by Henry Longhurst and 1983 c/w dust jacket.
£30-40

394

Collection of various books on golf architecture (3) - Reginald Beale
“The Book of The Floor” Ist edition 1931 complete with plates and
various diagrams-comes with original dust jacket edges torn creased (F);
Robert Hunter-“The Links” reprinted 1998 (VG); and “Designing,
Expanding and Remodelling Golf Courses” published by National Golf
Foundation Florida in the original wrappers (good) £30-35

395

Collection of various soft back books on golf architecture (3)- S Taylor
“A Practical Guide to Ecological Management of The Golf Course” 1st ed
1995 (G): H.S Colt and C.H Alison “Some Essays on Golf-Course
Architecture” reprint of the 1921 edition by Grant Books Worcestershire
1993 Ltd to 1000 copies; and “Golf Travel by Design — and How You can
Play the World’s Top courses by the Sports Top Architects” published
USA 2003 £20-25

396

Dunn, Seymour “Golf Fundamentals” 1st ed 1930 — Lake Placid and
printed privately by the Saratogian Printing Service, Saratoga Springs,
NY, c¢/w illustrations and the original folding chart to the rear, in the
original gilt cloth boards and spine (some rubbing to top and tail and
slight wear to corners), very clean line £30-40
Note Dedicated to Tom Auchterlonie with beautiful handwriting to the
front free end plate from his esteemed friend M.B Dickie.

397

2 interesting golf course books - to incl Michael J Fay -“Donald Ross’s
Vision of the Game and As It Was Meant to Be Played” 1st ed 2000 c/w
dust jacket; and Chris Whales and Duncan Cruickshank with Gary Player-
“Top Golf Courses of The World” 2nd ed 2007 c/w dust jacket
wonderfully illustrated throughout £10-20

398

Gullick, Geoffrey M-“History of Cylindrical Golf Club 1891-1951”
Ist ed 1951 in the original green and gilt decorative boards and spine
together with slip note from the author (Jubilee President) dated
20th/10/51 advising that a limited number of copies would be available
from the club secretary for those members interested in sending copies to
their friends £20-25

399

2x Golf Books on Early Golf in Holland and Europe one signed -
Steven J H van Hengel “Early Golf” 3rd ed 1990 original white cloth
boards c/w dust jacket depicting the Dutch Game of Kolf — from its early
origins to incl paintings, engravings, tiles, equipment et al (VG); and
Geert & Sara Nijs signed limited edition — “Games for Kings and
Commoners-Colf-Crosse-Golf-Mail” published 2011 and signed by both
authors to the limitation page number 056 in the original wrappers - again
covering a wonderful period of golf from the early 16th century onwards
illustrated throughout-creases down the front and back covers only from
reading £20-30
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400

Ellis, Jeffery B - “The Club Maker’s Art” Vols 1 and II - 2nd ed
revised and expanded 2006, in black and gilt cloth boards and spine, dust
jackets and matching slip case —never been read (VG) £75-100

401

Jackson, Alan “The British Professional Golfers 1887-1930 - A
Register” 1st ed 1994 Itd ed no 167/500 copies in original blue wrappers
published Grant Books 1994 — a most sort after book — only one page
loose —otherwise overall (G). £40-50

402
Golf Humour Books (3) — 2x editions of Graves and Longhurst
“Candid Caddies” large 1st ed 1935 and the 1947 revised smaller size
edition both with dust jackets one with dust stains to the front otherwise
overall (F/G); and S.J Looker -“On The Green-An Anthology for Golfers”
in the original blue cloth boards with title to spine overall clean (G)
£30-40
403
Donovan, Richard E & Joseph Murdoch - “The Game of Golf and the
Printed Word 1556-1985” 1st ed 1987 c/w original DJ with introductory
essay by Herbert Warren Wind, invaluable reference for the book
collector (VG). £10-15

404

Collection of early “Punch” Golf Books (3) to incl a rare “Mr Punch
on The Links” 1st ed 1929 c/w its rare dust jacket parts missing to the
spine nevertheless very rare; and 2x “Mr Punch’s Golf Stories-Told by
His Merry Men” one with quarter leather binding with gilt decorative
illustrated spine and the other in red cloth pictorial boards and spine with
gilt titles-all very presentable £15-25

405

Collection of P.G Wodehouse golf books (3)-“The Clicking of
Cuthbert” 1st ed 1922 in the original green cloth decorative boards and
spine (F); “The Heart of A Goof” 1st ed 1926 in original green cloth
decorative boards with title to spine; and “Golf Without Tears” 5th edition
1924 printed in the united states of America in the original green cloth
boards £25-35

406

Collection of early “Punch” Golf Books (3) - “Mr Punch on The Links”
c¢/w HM Bateman “The Drive” frontis - in green and black decorative
cloth boards and spine (G); and 2x “Mr Punch’s Golf Stories-Told by His
Merry Men” — one in red cloth and gilt decorative boards and spine and
the other in brown cloth pictorial boards and spine with gilt titles-all very
presentable £15-20

407

Collection of various golf fiction and other classic books from the
early 1920s onwards one signed (10) - Harry Leon Wilson “So This is
golf” 1st ed 1923; W.T Linskill “St Andrews Ghost Stories 9th ed in the
original pictorial wrappers; John Ressich “Thir Braw Days” 1st ed 1933
c/w dust wrapper; Provan Crosbie “The Fairways and Foul 1st ed 1964
c/w dust jacket; P.G Wodehouse “The Clicking of Cuthbert and Other
Stories” publ’d Penguin Books 1962 original wrappers; John Updike
“Golf Dreams” 1st ed 1996 c/w dust jacket; The Golfer’s Bedside Book
1st ed1965 in the original green and gilt cloth boards and spine; signed
Henry “Hammer” McFarland “Ralph and Jimbo’s Great Golf Adventure”
signed by the author to the 1st free end plate (labels stuck to the illustrated
front board) and 2 other non-golf including “The Journal of a Tour to The
Hebrides with Samuel Johnson” and “Adventures of an Obscure
Victorian” both c¢/w dust jackets £20-25

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



408

Collection of early “Punch” Golf Books (2) - “Mr Punch on The Links”
c¢/w H.M Bateman “The Drive” frontis - in green and black decorative
cloth boards and spine (G) and Punch Library of Humour- “Mr Punch’s
Golf Stories-Told by His Merry Men” — in the original red cloth boards
with pictorial spine £10-15

409

Golf Recollection Books (2) Mike Towle “I Remember Bobby Jones-
Personal Memories of and Testimonials” 1st edition 2001 complete with
dust jacket including illustrations appears unread (VG); and Pat Ward-
Thomas-“The Long Green Fairway” 1st ed 1966 c/w dust jacket recording
famous occasions, great players, and reflections on the great game - very
clean copy £5-10

410

2x Interesting Scottish Golf History Books - Olive M Geddes — “A
Swing Through Time - Golf in Scotland 1457-1744” revised,
redesigned and extended edition 2007 original hardback c/w dust jacket;
and Peter N Lewis and Angela D Howe-“The Golfers-The Story behind
the Painting” published in 2004 celebrating The Royal and Ancient Golf
club 250th anniversary-in the original coloured illustrated boards together
with Key to The Golfers the famous painting by Charles Lees on pages
52/ 53 £15-20

411

2x Interesting Golf Books - English Golf Union — “Standard Scratch
Score and Handicapping Scheme” revised edition operative from January
1, 1933 in the original wrappers together with interesting golf
advertisements to both the front and rear including golf course equipment,
Greenkeeping Research, Rusacks Marine Hotel St Andrews and The
Dunlop 65 et al - campers dust stained otherwise clean internally; and
The Royal and Ancient-“Book of Golf Records” published in 1991
covering both men’s professionals and men’s amateur tournaments,
together with women’s professional and amateur events, overseas
championships plus section, Juniors and youths good reference book - in
the original green and gilt cloth boards and spine - £5-10

412

Collection of “Rules of Golf” books et al (4) to incl an official leather
bound volume issued by Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St Andrews
titled “Rules of Golf and Decisions by The Rules of Golf Committee”
circa 1950s c¢/w index to include section on the flagstick, Iron Club Face
Markings and grips the original leather binding with gilt title to the front
boards; Royal Insurance Company “Rules of Golf effective from 1
January 1964” in the original red and gilt leather boards, copyright
reserved to The Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St Andrews (VG); and
The Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St Andrews “Golf Rules Illustrated -
1996” reprinted 1998 and attractive pictorial boards with gilt titles (VG);
and Arnold Palmer’s “Guide to The Ryder Cup at Medinah in 2012” and
who could have predicted what happened on the final day (4) £15-20

413

3x Various Golf History Books - Blairgowrie Golf Club 1889-1989
original wrappers (G); Lewine Mair “One Hundred Years of Women’s
Golf” 1st ed 1992 c/w dust jacket, and “The Women Golfers Museum”
brochure presented by Colgate-Palmolive Co., although small content
makes for interesting reading £10-15

414

Dunn, John Duncan and Elon Jessop- “Intimate Golf Talks” reprint of
the original 1920 edition c/w 82 illustrations and with original ex library
perforated stamp mark from University of California Southern Branch,
original copyright references and other notations in the work - appears
unread £10-15

415

Collection of golf instruction books (3)-Tommy Armour-“How to Play
Your Best Golf-All The Time” 9th edition 1959 complete with dust jacket
and the numerous illustrations; Cary Middlecoff’s “Master Guide to Golf
Deluxe Edition” 1st ed UK 1961 c¢/w dust jacket; and Mindy Blake-“The
Golf Swing of The Future” 2nd edition 1985 complete with dust jacket
G) £15-20

416

Interesting collection of golf instruction books - one signed (3)- W
Park Jr-“The Game of Golf” publ’d 2010 reprint of the original from 1896
c/w dust jacket (unread); Mark G Harris “New Angles on Putting and
Chip Shots” publ’d 1940 by Reilly & Lee Co., USA with endorsements
by Hagan, Sneed, et al in the original wrappers some marks, creases and
minor tears and wear to the edges well illustrated (F); and Allen E Jansson
signed “How to Master the Art of One Putting” publ’d 1983 USA and
signed by the author to the 1Ist title page Ltd edition 27/2000 in the
original illustrated wrappers (G) £20-30

417

Golf Art and The Evolution Of Golf reference books (2) - Phil Pilley,
(Ed) “Golfing Art” c. 1988 in the original dust jacket — a guide to Golfing
Art through the ages from the early 1600’s to 1985 to incl early Dutch
scenes to modern day caricatures (G); and John Pearson “Golf” 1st ed
2013 publ’d by Shire Press in the original pictorial wrappers - tracing
goals evolution from the privileged few to the masses together with a
detailed book into golf equipment from the earliest feather balls onwards
well illustrated and appears unread £10-20

418

Hotchkiss, John F -“500 Years of Golf Balls — History and Collector’s
Guide” 1st ed 1997 in the original wrappers text includes a reprint of
The Curious History of the Golf Ball by John Stuart Martin — foreword by
Arnold Palmer (G) £15-25

419

Collection of Putting Instruction golf books from Willie Park to date
(4) Freddie Shoemaker with Jo Hardy “Extraordinary Putting-
Transforming the Whole Game” 1st ed. 2006 c/w dust jacket (VG)
together with 3 soft backs to include “The Art of Putting” by Willie Park
Jr ¢/w with forward by Open Winner Paul Lawrie (G); Paul Harney-“How
to Putt-A Flipvision Golf Manual” (G); and Allen E Jansson “How to
Master the Art of One Putting” publ’d 1983 USA (G) £10-15

420

Mishler, Jack L -"Robert Simpson-Carnoustie" 1st Itd ed 2001 in the
original red and gilt boards and spine c/w dust jacket, limited print run of
2500 hard back copies — wonderfully illustrated throughout - appears
unread hence (VG) £15-20

421

Olman, Mort & John - “The Encyclopedia of Golf Collectables-A
Collector’s Identification and Value Guide” 1st ed. 1985 in the deluxe
blue and gilt cloth boards and spine, published by Books Americana and
Obama appears unread hence overall - scarce hardback copy and still one
of the best reference books (G) £20-25

422

Watt, Alick Golf Books one signed (2) - “Collecting Old Golfing
Clubs” 1st ed 1985 signed by the author to the front free end plate c/w
the original dust jacket hence overall (G); and 2x Volume titled
“Nostalgia” and “Tips & Care” 1st ed USA 1994 by Rizzoli Publications
N.Y - in matching bound slip case — both appear unread wonderfully
illustrated books £20-30
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423

Henderson and Stirk Reference Golf Books (2) -“Golf in the Making”
Ist ed. 1979 c¢/w dust jacket appears unread overall (VG) — still regarded
as one of the best books on the history and collecting; and David Stirk-
“Golf: The Great Clubmakers” 1st ed 1992 c/w dust jacket-wonderful
illustrations with a mine of information-appears unread (VG) £20-30

424

McGimpsey, Kevin and David Neech Golf Collecting Reference
Books (2) — “Golf Memorabilia — Crowood Collectors Series” 1st ed.
2008 very informative and helpful book with Buyer Beware and
Collectors Hints sections — c/w dust jacket (VG); and “Golf Implements
& Memorabilia” publ’d 1999 c/w dust jacket appears unread— both are
fully illustrated (VG) £20-30

425

Collection of St Andrews and Scottish golf related books two signed
(8) - Bobby Burnet (Historian to the R&A) signed -“The St Andrews
Opens” 1st ed 1990 c/w dust jacket; Malcolm Campbell-“The Scottish
Golf Book” 4th ed 2005 c/w dust jacket; and 6x soft backs to incl David
Malcolm and Peter Crabtree-“Tom Morris of St Andrews-The Colossus of
Golf” 1st paper edition 2012; Stuart Marshall signed “St Andrews and It’s
Golfing Legends” 1st edition 2000 signed by the author to the 1st title
page; Robert Prize-“Scotland’s Golf Courses” 2nd edition 2002; Brian
Osborne and Ronald Armstrong “The Sporting Scott 1st edition 2003;
1997 “A Year at St Andrews-The Home of Golf; and “Golf in Scotland-
Guide to the golf courses and clubs” 1st edition 1993 £15-20

426
Collection of David Stirk and Harry B Wood History Golf Books one
signed (3) 2x David Stirk “Golf-The History of an Obseesion” reprint of
the paper edition 1995, and signed “Golf History and Tradition 1500-
19457 1st ed 1998; together with Harry B Wood “Golfing Curios and The
Like” 1980 reprint of the original book published in 1911 c¢/w dust jacket
£25-30
427
Roberts, Palmer W-“Fore - The Golfers International Cookbook”
¢.1978 publ’d San Diego - interesting booklet to include 18 of the most
challenging holes in America; and interesting selection of menus titled
“Dishes that Satisfy-The 20th Hole” with index to the rear — small tear to
the front cover; and now for the more serious side “Handbook of Sports
Studies” 2nd ed. reprint 2004 — not for the faint hearted (2) £10-15

428

Collection of American Golf Collecting Books (4) Ronald O John “The
Vintage Era of Golf Club Collectables-Identification and Value Guide” 1st
ed 2002; Gil King -“The Art of Golf Antiques-An Illustrated History...”
Ist ed 2001 c/w dust jacket; and the one and only Chuck Furjanic
“Antique Golf Collectables” 3rd ed publ’d 2004 ¢/w new Tiger Wood’s
Section; and Pete Georgiady-“Antique Golf Collectables-identification
and Value Guide” incomplete 301 pages — but missing first 110 pages but
nevertheless well illustrated still with plenty of good information (poor
binding) £30-45

429

McGimpsey K.W signed “The Story of the Golf Ball- from the Feather
Ball to ...” 1st ed 2003 c/w original d/j — the definitive golf ball reference
book (G) £30-40

430

Selection of various Peter Georgiady and Other Authors Golf Club
Reference and Price Guides (7) titles incl “Quick Reference Guide to
Antique Golf Club Names Ist edition 1993 written with Leo Kelly;
“North American Club Makers 1st edition 1998; “Collecting Antique Golf
Clubs; 1st edition 1995; “Cleek Marks and Trademarks on Antique Golf
Clubs” 1st edition 2000; “Wood Shafted Golf Club Value Guide” 7th ed
first printing 2009 (working copy); the Patrick Kennedy-“American 1898-
1930 Golf Club Trademarks” 1st edition 1984; and John Taylor signed -
“Golf Collectors Price Guide” 1st ed 1983 c/w dust jacket — all generally
(G) £40-50
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431

Livingston, Ralph S - signed “Thomas Stewart Jr. - Golf Cleek and
Iron Maker of St Andrews Scotland” 1st Ltd ed 2010 in original
wrappers and signed by the author to limitation page — only 500 copies -
wonderfully produced book and great advocate of playing Hickory Golf
and his memory will last forever £40-50

Other Properties

432

Collett, Glenna — “Ladies in The Rough” USA ed1929 publ’d by Alfred
A Knofe New York London — with a foreword by Bobby Jones, together
with Frontispiece and a further 32 photograph plates — spine faded and
slight dust stains to edges of the boards - internally very clean hence
overall (F/G) £15-20

433

Helme, Eleanor E “The Lady Golfer’s Tip Book™” 1st ed 1923 publ’d
Mills & Boon London — ¢/w 16 illustrations — original grey boards — 2x
newspaper cutting - some discolouration to both rear and front end plates
otherwise (G) £15-20

434

Vardon, Harry - “The Complete Golfer” 16th ed 1919 publ’d Methuen
& Co London, in original good green and gilt cloth boards and spine c¢/w
original frontis piece of the author with tissue cover, together with 65
photographic illustrations (some speckle foxing to closed pages), a
remarkably clean copy for a book printed 100 years ago (VG);  £15-20

434a

Brown, G.S - “First Steps to Golf” 4th ed 1924 c/w 2 chapters by H.H
Hilton together with 93 illustrations from actual photographs and a further
9 diagrams - printed on glossy paper but note collection of 16 pages
advertisements on ordinary printed paper to the rear all with speckled
foxing otherwise content extremely clean hence (G) £5-10

Golf Clubs Pt.7 Woods and Scare Heads

435
5x various scare head woods — makers incl G Hunter, P Wynne, A
Patrick et al comprising 2x brassies and 3x drivers £100-120

436

4x large socket head golf woods — to incl 3x brassies and driver - makers
T Drummond Perfect Model, Martin & Kirkaldy, and 2x with indistinct
marks one from Carnoustie £120-160

437

3x Assorted Golfing Scare Head Woods incl an exquisite small beech
wood head driver with central fibre face insert stamped to the head and
shaft G Croll; fine scare neck driver stamped Billet and modified M.J
Lewis Little Aston brassie (AF) £60-75

438

Large J C Smith Glasgow striped top deep faced brassie - with 43’

long shaft with good makers shaft stamp below the original hide grip
£40-50

439

Interesting Kroydon USA Deep Face large head driver — with central

alloy sole plate stamped with makers details 42 “ overall length with alloy

butt top c/w replaced hide grip £25-30

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



440
A.G Day small persimmon head deep face spoon - fitted with full
length hide grip with underlisting £20-30

441
R Collins dark stained persimmon late scare neck brassie — c/w full
replaced hide grip with underlisting £40-60

442

2x interesting John Knox Belfast woods — an alloy driver with leather
face insert and horn sole stamped WE91 with remains of the cork grip;
and a light stained persimmon head driver with clear makers stamp marks
to the crown and fill length rubberised with underlisting £50-65

443

3x scare/socket woods - J Morris scare read brassie with leather face
insert; J Hartley scare neck brassie and a Dreadnought socket head spoon
— all well used — all with grips — 2 with hide grips. £60-75

444
Spalding The Golfex heavy weighted practice swing/warm up golf
club - original leather grip £40-50

445

Selection of various size scare and socket neck golf club woods (5) —
3x drivers, brassie and spoon — makers incl J McDonald, Geo. Harris,
Hodson Bros Newcastle and A. Bishop Caversham G.C Reading et al — all
with grips £70-80

446

Interesting selection of late scare neck golf woods (4) W Divall
Crowborough Beacon G.C golden dog wood brassie, Hunter & Vaughan
Bristol dark stained driver, Tulloch brassie and a Lillywhite London beech
wood driver — all with grips £70-80

447

Selection of various size socket neck golf club woods (5) — James Braid

driver, W Law Edinburgh driver, Winton driver with black fibre insert, J.B

Weir spoon and another brassie with indistinct stamp mark — all with grips
£70-80

448

3x late scare neck woods — incl Melville Brown Golf Club Ltd Maker
Belfast bulger (toe crack and shortened), J Crowley brassie and another
black stained driver with damage to the face - all with grips £30-50

449

5x scare neck woods — Robert Forgan left hand brassie, 3x drivers by J

Williams, J Martin and Youds Hoylake and one other J Brand Carnoustie

Spoon - all in need of repair — all with grips some with original hide grips
£70-80

450
3x socket head woods — P W Pope Fort William GC Driver (shortened),
Kidd brassie and an A Coltart spoon — all with grips £30-40

451

3x scare neck woods - Howie & Son St Andrews light stained bulger
driver (shortened); D McCulloch Troon brassie and a Alec Aitken Gullane
driver — all with grips £45-60

452

4x various scare neck woods - Crown cleek mark stamped special, D
Anderson St Andrews driver, Cunningham driver and one other with a
bowed shaft — all with grips £40-50

453

5x Assorted Socket Head Woods including a J Duncan driver, another
for E Cassidy, another with a circular crown stamped Hull, a T
Auchterlonie St Andrews Spoon, plus a brassie with an indistinct name
and grain crack to face — all with grips £60-80

454

5x Assorted Socket Head Woods to include 4x drivers featuring a stripe
top by H Barnes, a golden persimmon by A Hallam and a W. Wallis
dreadnought, together with an Anderson and Sons brassie with half-moon
fibre face insert stamped Dreadnought Junior — all with grips £60-80

455

6x Assorted sized socket Head Woods to incl an Anderson St Andrews
brassie, a spoon by W. Wallis, an E Forrest brassie, plus 2x other brassies
and a spoon with central triangular fibre insert — all with grips ~ £60-80

456

4x Assorted Socket Head Woods by maker’s St Andrews Golf Co driver,
Fred Hodge Spoon, Wallis Brassie together with a refurbished spoon with
full brass plate — 1x without a grip £40-60

457
3x Arthur Day scare and socket neck woods to include 2x drivers one
stripe topped and a scared neck brassie — all with good grips £60-75

458

5x various socket head woods — 2x drivers, Tom Morris Ladies Brassie,
large head striped top spoon and a left hand driver shortened - all with
grips £40-50

459
Sx assorted socket head woods — 2x drivers, 2x brassies and a spoon —
all with various grips £50-75

460

5x various socket head brassies, spoon and drivers golf woods —
Hamleys lofted driver, Auchterlonie St Andrews driver, Arthur Monk 1
striped top large head spoon, Sunningdale large head striped top brassie
and Mitchell North Foreland brassie — all with grips £100-120

461

5x various size socket head woods — H Mansell large head driver,
interesting A Percival small headed patent driver with Patent face insert,
Sutton Rhyl small head spoon, and bull dog style spoon with faded oval
stamp mark to the head and unusual modified large headed brassie/spoon
— all with period leather and rubber £75-100

462

5x various drivers, brassies and spoon socket head woods - W Whiting
Sandwich large head driver, D Anderson St Andrews small head light
stained brassie with half-moon ivorine face insert, plus a driver , brassie
and a spoon all with indistinct tamp marks — all with grips £80-100

463
5x drivers, brassie and spoon various size socket head woods — John
Knox Belfast left hand small headed driver, Spalding large head spoon
with striped top, Tom Lamb small head brassie, W H Ball small head
driver, and W. H Ball Dunstable dark stained brassie — all with grips
£70-80
464
5x various size socket head woods — an unusual shaped R Randall mid-
size brassie with unusual chamfered shaped sole, with unusual central
sole slip with a further rear composite sole insert and 3x circular rear lead
back weights; A Rance New Zealand lofted driver, W Ritchie small
headed brassie and J Heron large shallow head striped top driver — one
shortened (3”) - all with grips. £70-80

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 2%



465

3x various medium/large socket head woods - W Andrews Dorking

large head spoon, and 2x drivers indistinctly stamped — all with grips
£30-45

466

5x interesting socket head woods - Walter Hagen large head striped top

driver, an early T Morris St Andrews small head driver, 2x Spalding small

head brassies one with rear back weight, M O’Neill bull dog baffie with

central fibre face insert - all with good grips £80-100

467

A H Scott Elie Pat spliced neck persimmon brassie — with wrap over
sole plate showing a makers shaft stamp just below the original leather
grip with underlisting — good joint but shaft bowed £60-80

468

4x interesting looking assorted woods — scarce “SPLI-SOK” spliced
necked brassie with vertical inlaid composite splice to either side of the
neck; S Capell large head with dual inlaid ivorine aiming stripes to the
crown; Gaudin deep face small headed baffie, and F.A Larke large headed
driver - 3x with grips £70-90

469

Scare and a socket head wood (2) - D Anderson & Son St Andrews
ladies scare neck brassie; and Spalding light stained medium size socket
head driver — both good grips £40-60

470

3x scare neck woods — left hand Suggs Maker brassie; a driver with an

indistinct stamp mark and a light stained Forth Rubber Co Edinburgh

persimmon brassie with old worms holes to the head — 2x with grips
£30-45

471
3x socket head woods — Tom Morris light stained brassie, Alex Patrick
Popular model driver with central fibre face inserted and a W Koppel

large head bull dog spoon with rounded brass sole plate — all with grip
£45-60

472

4x various socket head woods — Spalding back weighted driver,
Robertson striped top driver, Jacobs small headed brassie and Armstrong
& Co Newcastle Brassie — all with grips £60-70

473

3x left hand socket neck woods and a scare neck wood (4) - Harry
Vardon Scare neck driver and 3 others with indistinct incl 2x spoons and
driver — all with grips £60-70

474

4x assorted socket neck woods - 2x drivers, , brassie and spoon
—Haskins Hoylake deep face brassie, F K Weir driver (A/F) and large
headed spoon and small headed dark stained driver both with indistinct
stamp marks — all with grips , £40-50

475

Pair of Tom Fernie Striped large head shallow face striped topped
persimmon woods — brassie and spoon with large diamond pattern face
lines — both with grips £50-70

476

3x assorted good medium size playable fairway woods and driver (4)
—J H Taylor Autograph “Paraga” striped top persimmon spoon, Dick May
elegant stained persimmon spoon, W Bee Leasowe spoon and George
Duncan L Model driver — all with grips £60-75

477/478/479/480 No lots
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Golf Artwork Pt. I1
Original Oils and Water Colours

The following lots 481 — 488 are being sold on behalf of
renowned golf artist Ken Reed

481

Reed, Ken - Original U.S Open Golf Championship Poster artwork -
2003 U.S Open Played at Olympia Fields Golf & Country Club — image
10”x 16” — overall 18” x 23.5” £800-1000

482

Reed, Ken — North Berwick West Links original golfing watercolour
- titled “Sea - 2nd Green” - image 8.5” x 11.5”- mounted framed and
glazed c/w oval gilt inscribed plaque “Sea -2nd Green-West Links, North
Berwick-Kenneth Reed FRSA” — 14.25” x 17.5” £450-550

483

Reed, Ken - Turnberry Links original golfing watercolour - showing
the links from the hotel signed and dated 2001 image 8.5” x 11.5”
mounted framed and glazed 14.25” x 17.5” £450-550

484

Reed, Ken - Loch Lomond original golfing watercolour - 18th Hole ,
Loch and Hotel in the background - image 12.5” x 17.75” mounted
framed and glazed overall 23" x 28” £800-1000

485

Reed, Ken — Gleneagles original gouache golf artwork for set of Itd ed
prints - “Ist Tee The Kings Course”-image 19” x 28” mounted framed
and glazed overall 28” x 36” £1400-1600

486

Reed, Ken — Gleneagles original gouache golf artwork for set of Itd ed
prints - “Hotel from The 17th Green on The Kings Course”- image 19” x
28” mounted framed and glazed overall 28” x 36” £1400-1600

487

Reed, Ken — Gleneagles original gouache golf artwork for set of Itd ed
prints - “The 13th Green on The Queen’s Course” -image 19” x 28”
mounted framed and glazed overall 28" x 36” £1400-1600

488

Reed, Ken — Gleneagles original gouache golf artwork for set of Itd ed
prints - “The 1st Hole on The Monarch Course” - image 19” x 28”
mounted framed and glazed overall 28” x 36” £1400-1600

489

Sloan, Hamilton (Irish b.1954 Belfast) — Royal County Down Golf
Course - original acrylic oil on canvas board — image 15.5” x 19” —
mounted and framed under glass overall 26” x 29.75” ¢/w gallery label on
the reverse — From The Late John Hanna Estate £700-800
Note Hamilton Sloan is a highly respected Irish artist who was bought up
in Comber, County Down — During his career he spent several years in
Donegal perfecting his craft and has lived and painted throughout Ireland.
He works mostly in oil and watercolour and can be found in the
collections of many Irish public bodies, and in private collections, incl
two former Irish Taoiseach’s and many of Northern Ireland's leading
politicians.

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



489

Sloan, Hamilton (Irish b.1954 Belfast) — Ballyliffin Golf Course
Donegal - original acrylic oil on canvas board — image 15.5” x 19” —
mounted and framed under glass overall 26” x 29.75” ¢/w gallery label on
the reverse - 2018 Venue for the Dubai Duty Free Irish Open, Ladies Irish
Open and other notable European Golf Tournaments - From The Late
John Hanna Estate £700-800
Note Hamilton Sloan is a highly respected Irish artist who was bought up
in Comber County Down — During his career he spent several years in
Donegal perfecting his craft and has lived and painted throughout Ireland.
He works mostly in oil and watercolour and can be found in the
collections of many Irish public bodies, and in private collections, incl
two former Irish Taoiseach’s and many of Northern Ireland's leading
politicians.

491

Joseph William Carey RUA (1859-1937) - Knock Golf Club - original
golfing water colour of the original Knock Golf Club House - signed and
dated 1918 - image 4.75” x 9.25”-mounted framed and glazed overall
10.5” x 14.5” — research suggests the above was the original club house
which was demolished when Knock moved away from that location to
new premises some three miles East and on the east side of Belfast — it
was later that Shandon Park GC took over the land and built their own 18
hole course in 1926 and its believed that the painting shows the old
Clubhouse in front of what maybe the 12th. green at Shandon Park today
and that there is a mound now in place which is where the old Clubhouse
would have stood! From The Late John Hanna Estate £200-300
Note Joseph William Carey was an illustrator, seascape and landscape
painter born in Belfast. He was one of the original members of the Belfast
Ramblers Sketching Club. In 1893, Carey showed his first work at the
Water Colour Society of Ireland exhibition and ended up contributing a
total of seventy pictures there over the years. Joseph was an active
member of the Belfast Art Society and later became an Academician of
the Ulster Academy of Arts.

492

H C Reid - original golfing water colour - titled “On The Green”
coastal scene — signed H.C Reid image 10x 14.5” - mounted framed and
glazed overall 17” x 217 (glass removed) - From The Late John Hanna
Estate (hence possible Irish Golf Club Connection ) £30-50

493

Golf Water Colour ¢.1920 - English School - based on “It’s The Plus
Fours” water colour - image 13.25” x 9” — overall 23.5 x 19.5” From the
Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £40-50

494

American School golfing water colour c. 1910 - ‘Study of a Lady
Golfer’ - unsigned — image measures 9.25” x 5.5” overall 12.75”x16”
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £40-50

495

H Greene — Charles Whitcombe golfing water colour - signed H
Greene depicting Whitcombe on the tee surrounded by spectators - image
15” x 19.5” mounted framed and glazed c/w gilt slips overall 24” x 28.5”-
¢/w hand written notes to the rear Captained The Great Britain Ryder Cup
team 3x early 30s and immediately after the war £75-100

496

Clarke, Sid ( Modern) original oil golf painting - Oakmere Park Golf
Club - oil on board signed and dated 1979 — image 14 x 19.5” — overall
19 x 24~ £50-75

497

Matthews, Michael - (1933- ) golfing oil on board - Golfers

Approaching Green (possibly Carnoustie) — oil on board — signed to the

lower right hand corner — image 24 x 19.5 — in gilt frame surround.
£80-100

498

Bill Waugh signed colour golf giclee canvas print: Severiano
Ballesteros Open Champion 1979, 1984, 1988 - signed in pencil by the
artist to rear and in gold pen to front — print measures £20-30

499.500 No lot

END OF DAY ONE

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 28



Day Two: Thursday 28th January at 10.00am
Golf & Sporting Memorabilia

Golf Clubs Pt. 8 Longnose Golf Clubs

501

McEwan light stained beech wood longnose heavy short spoon c.1880
— with full wrap over brass sole plate, original thick leather hide grip with
underlisting £600-750
Note Mullocks Auction Sept 2011 lot 443

502

R Forgan St Andrews POWF beech wood transitional deep face
spoon ¢.1880 — with interesting makers shaft stamp all in capitals just
below the fine original thick hide grip with underlisting £500-600

503

Early Alex Patrick longnose curved face short spoon ¢.1870 — with
near full face leather insert — fitted with original full length hide grip c/w
thick underlisting £500-600
Note See Mullocks Auction Sept 2011 lot 438

504

Wm Park Musselburgh golden beech wood transitional driver c.1890
— fitted with hide grip with thin underlisting stamped with owners name
C. Noir and has various old period discreet professional repairs to the
head £200-300

505

Early R FORGAN curved face short spoon ¢.1870 — with makers early
large block lettering and POWF stamped to the head — fitted with
Anderson & Son Princess St Edinburgh stout shaft with original hide grip
with underlisting £500-600

506

The Eclipse transitional golden beech wood lofting wood — fitted with
hide grip with underlisting — overall 39” — additional loft has been added
to this fairway wood £200-250

507

Wm Park Musselburgh beech wood transitional putter c¢.1885 —
stamped to the sole insert “Brand’s” fitted with St Andrews bend shaft c/w
full length hide grip with underlisting. Fitted with 2x white metal collars
one engraved “Musselburgh Putter” c¢/w engraved discs with names of the
area winners. £300-500

508

Auchterlonie St Andrews “Handmade” stained dogwood late
longnose scare head putter ¢.1900 — makers D &W Auchterlonie St
Andrews shaft stamp and owners initials W.R.B carved just below the full
length leather grip £150-200

509

Fine Geo G Bussey ‘“Demon Driver” Patent longnose golden fruit
wood scare neck unused brassie spoon — stamped Brassie Spoon to both
the face and shaft — c/w three rear circular lead weights, full brass sole
plate and the traditional Bussey Patent one piece stitched grip with
underlisting £350-450

510

C. Hunter (Prestwick) longnose beech wood putter c.1885 — with a
grain crack through part of the crown and the sole — fitted with fine
original period thick hide grip with underlisting £200-300

29

511

Early Alex Patrick Leven dark stained longnose driving putter c.1875
— the head measures 5.5” x 1 7/8” x 1.25” with most of the remains of the
original neck whipping, unuaual makers shaft stamp just below and
original hide grip with underlisting £500-700

512

Fine and early T Morris St Andrews light stained beech wood
longnose rare left handed play club ¢.1860 - head measures 5” x 1.75”
x 1 1/8” overall 44” still fitted with an immaculate original hide grip with
underlisting — note period repaired sealed crack running from the heel into
the head £700-800

513
G. Morrice late long nose dark stained scare neck driver — with hair
grain crack to the face and repair to the heel — c/w 75% of the original

hide grip with underlisting £50-75
514 No lot

Golf Books Pt 4
515

Tulloch W. W - “The Life of Tom Morris” - ltd ed reprint publ’d by
Ellesborough Press London 1982 — deluxe full leather with ribbed
decorative gilt spine and gilt edges pages - Itd edition no 152/200 and
signed by the1981/82 Royal and Ancient Golf Club St Andrews Captain
to the limitation page c/w green cloth slipcase — loss of colour spine (not
faded) £50-70

516

Henderson, Ian and David Stirk signed - “The Compleat Golfer-an
illustrated history of the Royal and Ancient Game” Ist edition 1982
signed by both authors to the front free end plate, illustrated throughout
covering nearly every aspect of golf collecting comes complete with dust
jacket (G) £15-20

517

Henderson, Ian and David Stirk signed (2) - -“Golf in the Making” 1st
ed 1979 signed by both authors to first title page, c/w the original dust
jacket (worn and torn in places) otherwise (G); together with a signed
scarce “Supplement to Golf in The Making” revised edition 1982 signed
by David Stirk to the main title page overall (G) £30-35

518

Henderson, Ian and David Stirk signed ‘“Royal Blackheath” 1st ed
1981 signed by authors David Stirk to the main title page — c¢/w dust
jacket — 3x minor tears along the top edge (VG) £20-25

519

Cotton, Henry collection of golf books — one signed (4) — 2x “This
Game of Golf” 4th ed. one with the remains of the original dust jacket
other (P); signed copy “Thanks For The Game” 1st ed 1980 signed by
Cotton to the 1st front free end plate c/w dust jacket (G); and “Golf-A
Pictorial History” 1st ed 1975 front free end plate corner clipped
otherwise (G) £20-30

520

Orwell, David G-signed “The Links Golf Club 1902-2002” 1st ed.2003
in the original green and gilt cloth pictorial boards and spine - signed by
the author, president and past captain and the centenary captains well
documented and illustrated throughout £10-20

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



520a

Collection of Scottish and North of England Golf Club Histories one
signed (6) “Panmure Golf Club 1845-1995 Itd ed signed copy 16/1500
c/w dust jacket (VG); The Kilmalcolm Golf Club 1891-1991- Itd ed no.24
publ’d 1991 c/w dust jacket (G); Tarbat Golf Club 1909 - 2009 in the
original photograph wrappers (G); City of Newcastle Golf Club 1891-
1991 c/w dust jacket (VG); Hexham Golf Club 1892-1992 in faux leather
and gilt boards and spine (VG); Durham County Golf Union Centenary
1908-2008 coloured photograph wrappers — crease to one corner £20-30

521

Collection of Golf Books by Well Known Authors incl Bernard
Darwin et al (4) - Bernard Darwin-“British Clubs” 1st ed 1943 ¢/w dust
jacket some wear and tear to spine; Charles Mortimer and Fred Pignon -
“The Story of The Open Golf Championship 1860-1950” Ist ed 1952 c/w
20 photographs and 10 maps in green cloth boards (F); Henry Longhurst
“The Best Of” Ist ed 1979 c/w dust jacket; and Darsie L Darsie “My
Greatest Day in Golf” 1st ed 1952 c/w dust jacket - tears to top of jacket
to spine (F) £10-20

522

2x Golf Collectors Guides and Encyclopaedia — Olman’s “The
Encyclopedia of Golf Collectables -A Collector’s Identification and Value
Guide” 1st ed1985 in original wrappers; and John Taylor-“Golf Collectors
Price Guide” 1st ed 1983 c/w dust jacket one of the -earliest
comprehensive guides and prices on golf clubs, golf balls, photographs,
artwork, silverware, medals, ceramics, books et al (VG) £20-25

523

2x Classic Golf Books from the 1930/50’s - “The Lonsdale Library
volume 1X The Game of Golf” 1st edition 1931 front hinge split but
includes fold out photograph illustrations of Bobby Jones, Roger
Wethered, Archie Compston, Walter Hagan, Henry Cotton, George
Duncan, et al; and Robert Browning “A History of Golf-The Royal and
Ancient Game” 1st edition 1955 retaining nearly 50% of the original dust
jacket £10-20

524

Grant, H R J (Ed) multiple signatures — “Aspects of Some Nineteenth
Century Golfing Pamphlets” contributors 1td edition No 75/75, bound in
full red chieftain goatskin gilt boards, publ’d by Grant Books 2005, and
signed by 6/10 of the contributors to include Ran Jerris, Peter Lewis, Don
Wilson I1I, etc. ¢/w matching red and gilt cloth slipcase (VG).  £40-50

525

Golfing Art and Golf History Books (2) Phil Pilley (Ed) - “Golfing Art”
c. 1988 in the original dust jacket — a guide to Golfing Art through the
ages from the early 1600’s to 1985 to incl early Dutch scenes to modern
day caricatures (G); and David Stirk - “Golf: The History of an
Obsession” 1st ed 1987 c/w dust jacket appear unread hence (VG) £20-30

526

Olman, Morton W and Olman, John Golf Books (2) - “Golf Antiques
and Other Treasures of The Game” Ist ed 1992 c/w dust jacket — appears
unread (VG); and “The Encyclopedia of Golf Collectables - A Collector’s
Identification and Value Guide” 2nd printing in the original pictorial
wrappers — still an excellent reference book appears unread (G)  £20-25

527

Early pre-war UK and US golf instruction books (3) - G.W Beldam
and J.H Taylor (Open Golf Champions) “Golf Faults Illustrated” New and
Enlarged edition 3rd Impression c/w laid down photograph to boards —
some wear to top and tail of spine, slightly bruised corners hence (F); and
James Barnes (US Open Golf Champion) — “A Guide to Good Golf” - 1st
reprint 1929 in the original decorative green cloth boards — with illustrated
line drawings featuring Bobby Jones, Hagen, Duncan, Travis Travers et al
— slight damage to the top of the spine, some soiling to covers — and minor
speckle foxing to some of the pages — one of best recognised golf
instruction books (F); and Alex J Morrison — “A New Way to Better Golf”
4th ed 1932 in the original check cloth boards (F) £20-25

528

Olman, Morton W and Olman, John - signed by the authors and
Hale Irwin - “Golf Antiques and Other Treasures of The Game” 1st
ed 1992 subscribers signed Itd edition in full leather and gilt boards with
ribbed spine — no. 208/250 ¢/w foreword by Hale Irwin (U.S Open Golf
Champion) and signed by both authors and Hale Irwin to the limitation
page - would appear unread and comes in the cloth slipcase with laid
down dust jacket cover — together with letters and invoices. (VG) £30-35

529

Henderson and Stirk Golf Books (2) — “Golf in The Making” 1st ed
1979 some very slight discolouration along the top edge of the pages c¢/w
dust jacket (G); and David Stirk — “Golf: The Great Clubmakers” 1st ed
1991 — c/w dust jacket appears unread — again 2x good reference books
(VG) £20-25

529a

Cochran, Alistair and Stobbs, John -- “The Search for the Perfect
Swing” 1st ed 1968 c/w dust jacket - an in depth look at the swing from
the individual body parts to impact — overall (VG) £10-15

530

Langer, Bernhard golf books signed (2) - “My Autobiography” st ed
2002 signed on publishers Hodder & Stoughton headed label laid down to
the front free end plate —c/w dust jacket (G); and “Langer on Putting with
Langer and Vivien Saunders” signed by both players to the main title page
1st ed 1987 c/w dust jacket in (G) £20-25

531

Olman, Morton W and Olman, John - signed by the authors and
Hale Irwin - “Golf Antiques and Other Treasures of The Game” 1st ed
1992 subscribers signed Itd edition in full leather and gilt boards — no.
191/250 c/w foreword by Hale Irwin (U.S Open Golf Champion) and
signed by both authors and Hale Irwin to the limitation page - would
appear unread and comes in the cloth slipcase with laid down dust jacket
cover (VG) £30-35

532

Clubmakers Compendium,1965 Ryder Cup programme and
Advertising Brochure — one signed (3) - Peter Georgiady and Vijay
Singh signed “Compendium of British Club Makers” Itd ed n0.256/500
(front cover split) — working copy (F); 1965 Ryder Cup Programme
played at Royal Birkdale (F) and one other brochure £30-35

532a

2x Books on Golf Ball Collecting and Values - incl the classic golf ball
book by Leo Kelly “Antique Golf Ball Reference and Price Guide”
appears unused; and Hotchkiss, John F -“500 Years of Golf Balls —
History and Collector’s Guide” 1st ed 1997 in the original wrappers text
includes a reprint of The Curious History of the Golf Ball by John Stuart
Martin — foreword by Arnold Palmer (G) £40-50

533

Lee Trevino and Gary Player signed Golfing Autobiographies (2) -
Lee Trevino -“They Call Me Super Mex” 1st ed 1982 signed to the Ist
title page c/w dust jacket in cellophane sleeve - front inside board and
free end plates discoloured otherwise overall internally very clean comes
together with the certificate of authenticity when signed; plus - Gary
Player - “Gary Player-World Golfer” 1st ed 1974 signed to the main title
page by both Gary player and his wife and also signed in pencil to the
photograph frontispiece ¢/w dust jacket - some minor nicks and creases
otherwise (G) - 2 of the great players who stood out during the 60s and
70s period £30-40

534

Grant, R.H.J. (Ed) - “Aspects of Some Nineteenth Century Golfing
Pamphlets” 1st ed 2005 Subscribers Itd ed Presentation Copy to “A
Baird” - in original red and gilt cloth pictorial boards and spine ,
published by Grant Books (VG). £25-35

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 30



535

Murdoch, Joseph S.F signed - “The Murdoch Golf Library” 1st ed
1991 subscribers Itd ed signed by the author to the limitation page no
93/215 — together with subscriber’s signature Norman F Fox - publ’d by
Grant Books in blue and gilt pictorial cloth boards and spine - appears
unread hence (G) £40-50

536

Donovan, Richard E & Joseph Murdoch - “The Game of Golf and
the Printed Word 1556-1985” 1st ed 1988 c/w original DJ and cloth
bound slip case, with introductory essay by Herbert Warren Wind,
invaluable reference for the book collector (VG). £15-20

537

Olman, Morton W and Olman, John - “The Encyclopedia of Golf
Collectables-A Collector’s Identification and Value Guide” 1st ed
1985 in the deluxe blue and gilt cloth boards and spine, published by
Books Americana and Obama appears unread hence overall - scarce
hardback copy (G) £20-25

538

Collection of modern Golf Books covering the development of the
game from 1700’s onwards (3) David Stirk “Golf — The History of An
Obsession” 1995 2nd Imp in the original illustrated wrappers (G); John
Pinner — “The History of Golf’1st ed 1988 c/w the original dust jacket
covering the development of sport in the early days (circa 1600s),
equipment, players past and present, fashion, et al brackets G); and “The
Encyclopedia of Golf-The Definitive Guide to the Game, Its Courses
Characters and Traditions” 1st ed 1991-publ’d by Dorling Kindersley c/w
dust jacket (minor tear) — very diversified book (G) £20-25

538a

Ellis, Jeffery B signed - “The Clubmaker’s Art-Antique Golf Clubs
and Their History” 1st ed 1997 c/w dust wrapper and signed to the 1st
title page dedicated to Norman Fox - small tear to the front cover
otherwise overall 1 (G) £75-80

539

2x Comprehensive Golf Collecting Reference Books - Chuck Furjanic —
“Antique Golf Collectables-A Price and Reference Guide” 1st ed. 1997 in
the original illustrated coloured wrappers -to incl “prices for thousands of
antique clubs, balls, tees, books, ceramics, trophies and more” by one of
the true characters of the golf collecting world in America (VG); and the
other well-known Olman family “The Encyclopedia of Golf Collectables-
A Collector’s Identification and Value Guide” 1st ed 1985 in the original
illustrated wrappers (G) £20-25

540

Byrdy, Stan signed — “Alistair Mackenzie’s Masterpiece-The Augusta
National Golf Club” 1st ed 2005 signed by the author to the front free end
plate ¢/w dust jacket with illustrations by William Lanier III containing
mostly black and white photographs again appears unread (VG)  £20-25

541

Harold Riley Golf Artist and St Andrews Cradle of Golf et al (3) 2005
Open Golf Championship “Farewell To Jack Nicklaus” commemorative
brochure Slpp made up from drawings and paintings from the
workbooks and sketchbooks of the acclaimed artist Harold Riley, unique
including both colour and black and white sketches catching Jack
Nicholas’s character to a Tee ; together with “St Andrews Cradle of Golf”
by Dawson Taylor 1st ed. 1976 complete with dust jacket printed in the
United States of America brochure titled Golf Illustrated with various
articles compiled from 1936 featuring King Edward VIII to the front
cover (3) £20-25

31

542

2x interesting “Collecting Golf Club” reference books one signed —
Alick A Watt signed “Collecting Old Golfing Clubs” 1st ed 1985 c¢/w dust
jacket (G) — one of the first books dedicated to golf clubs; and facsimile
“The Standard Golf Co — The Mills Patent Aluminium Golf Clubs”
reprint of the original published in 1909 — a great reference book — lovely
little book listing some of the rare special spoons and niblicks (G) £20-25

543

Interesting collection of signed golf instruction books (4) Juan Chi Chi
Rodriguez - “Everybody’s Golf Book 1st ed 1975 signed to the front free
end plate in the original pictorial boards and the first Puerto Rican to be
honoured in The World Golf Hall of Fame (G); Ken Venturi-“The Venturi
System” 1st ed 1983 signed to the front free end plate c/w original dust
jacket (showing signs of wear but complete); and moving into the 21st
Century Tom Watson “The Timeless Swing” 1st ed 2011 signed to the
first title page c/w dust jacket (G); and David Leadbetter “100% Golf —
Unlocking Your True Golf Potential” 1st ed 2002 — signed to the first title
page — in original wrappers (G) — great to compare player and their
techniques £30-40

543a

American Exclusive Golf Club History Book- “Brook Hollow Golf
club 1920-1995 — The First 75 Years” 1st ed 1995 by Rhonda Glenn — in
the original green and gilt cloth boards and spine ¢/w matching slip case
with the clubs crest in gilt (VG) £20-25

544

2x Good Golf Collecting Reference Books one signed — incl Shirley and
Jerry Sprung signed “Decorative Golf Collectibles — Collectors
Information Current Prices” 1st ed 1992 great book covering ceramics,
glass ware, silverware et al (G); and Sarah Fabian- Baddiel - “Miller’s
Golf Memorabilia” 1st ed 1994 c¢/w dust jacket — an early golf collectors
illustrated reference and price guide covering a huge cross section of
collectibles £25-30

544a

Hamilton, David - “Golf - Scotland’s Game” publ’d 1998 - a full
colour litho printed publication for general sale, 269p appears unread
hence (VG); and 2010 The Royal Musselburgh Golf Club Handbook (5th
Oldest Golf Club in The World) (VG). £25-30

545

Grant, H.R.J and D.M Wilson III - signed “Rarities in the Library of
Golf - Selections from the 19th century” Itd ed 2013 in the original
green and gilt cloth boards and spine no. 143/325 c/w the matching green
and gilt cloth slipcase - signed by the editor HRJ Grant to the limitation
page — covering History and The Game, St Andrews, Art & Humour,
Chronicles and Letters, Songs and Poems, Agronomy, Rules et al —
appears unread and comes with hand written letter on R&A headed paper
from co-editor to Dear John (Hanna) (VG) £40-45

Golf Clubs Pt 9 Putters

546

6x assorted putters — 2x Standard Golf Co Mills alloy mallet heads and
4x metal blade putters incl makers Bishop and Hendry, Spalding,
Cochrane et al — all with grips £50-60

547

4 interesting putters — Harry Weetman autograph alloy rectangular offset
with square neck — well used; Standard Golf Co Model FGI alloy mallet
head with top ridge and aiming line; Tom Stewart Pipe mark blade and
Adam Glasgow mashie — all with grips £40-50

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



548

5x assorted putters - a late stainless Ben Sayers Benny putter with ridge
sole; C McDonald Glengarry Brand goose neck; Tom Stewart goose neck;
Key Brand and Vickers straight blades — all with grips £50-60

549

5x assorted putters — Wright & Ditson US straight blade; a putting cleek
showing the Rifle cleek mark; G Nicoll Leven brass blade goose neck;
plus 2x round back straight blades — all with grips £50-60

550

5x interesting putters — Carruthers Thro-bore diamond back smooth
face; Maxwell wry neck, Gibson straight blade, Gourlay bent neck and a
Ben Sayers Benny putter with groove sole — all with grips £50-60

551
2x Standard Golf Co alloy putters to incl Schenectady (hosel crack)
and a Braid Mills 1915 — both with grips £40-50

552

4x various Alloy putters — Mills “Y” model longnose with whipped
hosel; Mills RM Model, Mills Ray Model (minute hosel chip and a
Imperial “X” model with sole leas weights with sloping back — all with
grips £60-80

553

Brews patent beech wood and brass mallet head putter - showing
faint stamp mark to brass part of the crown with full length period hide
grip £65-75

554

R Forgan St Andrews late longnose scare neck persimmon putter —
showing 3x three screws to the back of the sole to secure the back lead
weight — 32" with original leather grip £50-60

555

R Forgan & Son St Andrews Powf broad head brass blade putter
¢.1895 with good stamp marks to the head - 32” overall replaced hide
grip £40-50

556

Schenectady Style modified alloy mallet head centre shaft putter -
stamped with letter K to the crown with shortened hosel and full length
replaced hide grip £40-50

557

Standard Golf Co Mills “YS” longnose alloy putter — flat lie with 3x

circular lead weights — c/w makers shaft stamp below the original grip
£40-50

558

3x original Spalding Kro-flite Robert T Jones Calamity Jane putters
— 2x with face markings and rustless smooth face model — all with various
grips £200-250

559
Large heavy brass blade putter ¢.18985 — 4.5” hosel with Belfast
stamp mark to the head c/w original grip £15-20

560
R Forgan Maxmo persimmon mallet head putter — alloy heel and toe
sole inserts c/w makers shaft stamp below original grip £50-60

561

Late F H Ayres late longnose scare head putter — well used — c¢/w shaft
stamp and retaining most of the original thick hide grip with underlisting -
small hair grain split to the toe end of the rear lead back weight £40-60

562
Early Auchterlonie socket head wooden mallet head putter — good
clear stamp mark to the crown — and full length hide grip £40-60

563

Fosters Ashbourne The Bogee alloy flat lie putter — slim rectangular
head with raised face and central lead insert — original period rubberised
cloth grip £40-50

564

R Forgan St Andrews late long nose persimmon scare neck putter —
stamped with the Crown mark to the head — full length period leather grip
with underlisting £60-70

565

The B&T Reg Pat Alloy mallet head flat lie putter — with rectangular
lead face insert and fitted with original period grip — together irons incl
mashie with ball face markings both with grips (3) £60-75

566

Standard Golf Co The Mills “L” model longnose alloy putter —
stamped R Forgan St Andrews to the green heart shaft c/w full length
period grip £50-70

567

Standard Golf Co The Mills “K” model slim longnose alloy putter —
stamped with D McLeod Churston GC oval stamp mark to the sole c/w
original full length leather grip £50-70

568
Joseph Braddell Belfast long nose alloy head putter - stamped “1896”
to the sole and reg no 273586 - original full length leather grip ~ £50-70

569

Collection of interesting brass and metal blade putters by well-known
makers (5) — scarce Extra deep face unnamed straight blade putter, 3x
brass straight blades by well-known makers Gibson Kinghorn, J H Taylor
Autograph, A Patrick Leven and a Southern Cross Australia “Lo- Skore”
metal flanged sole wry neck putter stamped “Hand Forged in Australia”
c/w square section handle — all with grips. £75-80

570

3x alloy mallet head putters — 2x The Imperial Golf Co incl “W” model
with dropped heel and The Cinch Model with rounded toe plus Mills “L”
model with early steel shaft. £40-60

571

10x interesting and various putters — Mitre Brand The Eagle longnose
blade; St Andrews Golf Co Concentric back model; 2x Tom Stewart
straight blades, Nicoll round sole model, putting iron with drilled out back
and Accurate stamped wry neck — 8 x with grips £70-80

572

9x interesting putters — 3x Gem models; Earnest Taylor Accurate Wry
Neck putter; Thornton and Co with warrior cleek mark; J.H Taylor
Autograph blade et al — 7x with grips £60-70

573

7x various assorted putters — Brown Vardon style drop toe with green
heart shaft; Braid Mills Model alloy mallet head; Brass Gem model;
Vickers long straight blade; J H Taylor Accurate wry neck together with
2x metal shafted straight blades £50-60

574

4x metal blade putters incl Walter Hagen Goose neck; Philip Wynne &
Son Chingford L model blade; The Glasgow CO Wry neck et al — all with
grips £40-50
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575
Fine Auchterlonie St Andrews Gem Style goose neck rustless putter -
with top aiming line and full length leather grip £30-40

576

Fine Fred Taylor Challenger Rustless metal wide sole blade — stamped

with The Warrior Cleek mark - deep face with flattened hosel and shaft -
£30-40

577

Interesting cross section of putters and iron (4) — Oke Pat 7” long slim
hosel putter; New Mills Ray Model; Braddell Smooth face lofting iron
plus another cut down Gibson iron £60-70

578

Huntly Pat Thumb grooved handle alloy mallet head putter with
rocker sole — stamped with makers Pat details to the top of the thumb
grooved handle section — a good example £60-75

579

Fine and unusual Walter Hagen persimmon mallet head putter — with
2x light stained parallel wooden inserts to the crown, full brass sole plate
with the Walter Hagen signature and 2x rectangular weight inserts to the
rear — fitted with full length leather pistol grip £80-120

580

Late R Forgan longnose scare head persimmon putter — with black
fibre horn sole insert c/w makers shaft stamp below the hide grip with
underlisting £70-80

581

3x various wooden headed golf clubs — late R Forgan St Andrews scare
neck putter and an early Auchterlonie St Andrews socket neck putter
(both with head damage) together with good McEwan replica longnose
play club £75-90

582

Good Brown Vardon drop toed mallet head putter - with oval hosel
and shaft — stamped with Gibson Star. Makers and retailer Benetfink
London to the crown— medium lie and registration number to the sole —
with full length original leather grip — overall 30” £40-50

583

Good Standard Golf Co Mills K Model longnose alloy putter — with
good hosel and grid pattern face markings — with top aiming line through
the makers stamp mark — fitted with original full length thick hide grip
with underlisting £60-70

584

Good R. Forgan & Son St Andrews “Black Majic” Pat mallet head
putter — black ebonite/composite head fitted with central brass sole plate
and White spot crown aiming mark —fitted with coated hickory shaft with
square leather grip. £40-50

585

2x Maxwell goose neck flanged blade putters — one stamped St
Andrews Golf Co and the other with Challenge “Sunface Cleek” mark —
both fitted grips £40-50

586

Good Cherokee ‘C’ model wide sole alloy mallet head putter — with
black inlaid “T” bar aiming lines - good hosel and fitted with full length
original black leather grip £40-50

587

Selection of various putters (8) — Forgan shallow thick head swan neck

blade, Vickers No.13 straight blade, Brodclair Gem style ridge sole putter,

Braid Mills 1915 alloy mallet head with good hosel et al — all with grips
£60-75

588

Selection of various putters (9) — Brown Vardon drop toed mallet head
with oval hosel, Spalding similar style head (shortened), Jas Arbon square
shafted wry neck putter, Flanged sole wry neck, James Watt straight
blade, and Modern St. Andrews blade et al — all with grips £75-80

589

9x various putters - Wm Park bent neck putter with faded oval and
straight line stamp marks, 2x Gem Style putters one by Forgan St
Andrews and the other stamped Luckett, S.P alloy narrow angled crown
mallet head putter, and mixture of other blades — 2 with no grips £75-80

590

Selection of various blade and Gem style putters (8) — modern Bobby
Locke Stainless Gem Style, G Dunward bent neck, Winton diamond back
straight blade, Spalding wry neck et al — 2x shortened and 2x without
grips £30-40

591

9x various putters — G Roberts Orion with wide flanged sole and flat

sided hosel, Stanmore wry neck putter, W Collins Terrier putter, Herd St

Andrews blade, modern Halleys alloy mallet head, et al — 7 with grips.
£60-80

592

8x various blade putters — notably D Anderson St Andrews “Dunit”, 2x

Tom Stewart putting cleeks, flanged sole blade et all — all with grips
£30-40

593

Selection of 8 assorted brass headed putters — J.B Halley straight blade,
Gibson Westward Ho! straight blade, double sided straight blade, Gem
model et al — 7x with grips £30-40

594

5x various alloy mallet head putters — Rodwell raised half ball crown
central aiming site, Mills 1915 Model, Mills “Y” model plus 2x other
with hosel damage — all with grips incl one rubber grip £70-80

595 11x good assorted putters — Nicoll Napp blade; Terrier 10 straight
blade; McLaren brass Gem; Winton Flanged sole; Hawkins Never Rust
flange sole; interesting unnamed brass shallow face Approach Scuffler;
Wyandelle straight brass blade; Otey Crisman square hosel bent neck
brass blade et al — all with £80-100

596

2x interesting putters — A.H Scott Elie wide flanged shallow head

monoplane putter with flat sided hosel and shaft; and Gibson Eskit model

goose neck blade fitted with dang a wood shaft with square grip section.
£40-60

597

Interesting assortment of alloy, brass and hand forged putters et al
from 1895 onwards (9) — R White St Andrews thick brass blade putter
¢.1895; J H Taylor “Taylors “putter; Forgan straight blade; Spalding “W”
model wry neck; Braid Mills alloy mallet head putter with good hosel;
early Tom Stewart small head mid iron et al — 8 with grips £60-80

598

7x assorted blade putters - J Bremner Concentric back blade, Spalding
Anvil “R Model “ Putting cleek, Mitre Brand Wry neck, Anderson Wry
neck, Charles Scott straight blade and The Braids L Model putting cleek —
6 with grips £50-60

599

7x various metal and brass blade putters — Gibson Kinghorn blade,

Mussel back blade, Tom Watt Royal Crown brand round back wry neck,

2x unnamed brass blades , Winton “L” model et al — all with grips
£35-40
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600

7x various putters - Anderson mussel back blade putter, Spalding Gold
Medal Flange straight blade, R S McCallum Ayr “55” straight blade, R
King Eskit Style putter, Anchor Brand No.3 putter, Martin Kirkaldy
Edinburgh Juvenile and goose neck putter — 5 with grips. £45-50

601

3x interesting putters — incl Robert Randall Pat True Sight blade putter
with oval hosel and shaft putter with later tapered butt end (no grip); an
Brass Gem style Upright putter and wide flanged goose neck putter
stamped 22B to the sole £25-30

602

3x Standard Golf Co Alloy mallet head putters — Mills RNG Flat Lie

Model, Ray Mills Medium Lie and a Henry Cotton shallow face with

firing pin face insert fitted with early coated steel shaft — all with grips
£30-45

603

10x assorted metal and brass blade putters — M.C Kinch Ridge back

straight blade, later Ben Sayers Gruvsol Benny putter, Forgan Goose neck

blade, Rampant Lion mark 10a putter, brass head LMB model, 2x Tom

Stewarts one pitted, Winton L Model left hand blade et al — 8 with grips
£40-50

604/605 No lots

Golf Sunday Walking Sticks

606

Scarce Gibson Westward Ho! Sunday golf walking stick fitted with
beech wood head handle, rear back lead weight and horn sole insert — ¢/w
brass tip — overall 34.5” £100-150

The following lots 607 — 624 are all from the Estate
of the Late John Hanna

607

Fine A. H Scott Elie Scotland Sunday golf walking stick - fitted with
dark stained beech wood head handle, rear lead back weight, the crown
stamped with good clear makers lion & crown and oval logos, and
greenheart shaft c¢/w tapered brass tip overall 36” £100-120

608

P. McLeod Sunday golf walking stick fitted with dark stained golf club
handle with decorative ivorine triangular face insert with 6 circular nickel
plated dowels, rear lead back weight - overall 36” £80-100

609

Willie Watt R.A.C Club Epsom Sunday Golf Walking Stick a light
stained wooden driver head with black sole insert and rear lead weight —
good clear makers stamp mark - overall 35”# £80-100

610
Good Scare Head Sunday golf walking stick - fitted with dark stained
putter head handle with rear lead back weight - overall 36.25” £100-120

611

J Sherlock Oxford “Special” Sunday golf scare head walking stick -
with good clear makers oval stamp mark to the crown, rear lead back
weight, retaining half the original whipping-overall 34 inches missing tip
hence worn £80-100

612

Interesting C Elme Southwold Golf Club Sunday golf walking stick
fitted with large persimmon striped top club handle with full brass sole
plate stamped with 2x Lion cleek marks and letters A.S, - 2.25” brass
hosel neck-overall 38 inches with brass and metal tip £60-75

613

Scarce D Anderson Sunday golf walking stick fitted with light stained
persimmon golf club handle complete with rear lead back weight and
alloy sole insert fitted with 3 wooden plugs, silver plated, engraved
WL.W - overall 35.5 inches £80-100

614

Dark stained Sunday golf walking stick fitted with golf club handle
with rear lead back weight, black sole insert, whipping to the neck, c/w
tapered brass/metal tip overall 33.5” £70-80

615

Small Sunday Golf walking stick - fitted with stubby light stained deep
face driving club handle — stamped with initials W.W to the crown — small
crack to the neck showing just below the whipping — rear lead back
weight and horn sole insert — ¢/w brass tip — overall 36” £50-60

616

Black stained Sunday golf walking stick - fitted with golf club putter
handle with fancy triangular ivorine face insert with 7 circular dowels to
the face, rear lead back weight, matching black and white hosel bands c/w
brass and metal tip overall 36” £75-80

617

Light stained Sunday golf walking stick - fitted with golf club putter
handle with fancy triangular ivorine face insert with 9 circular dowels to
the face, rear lead back weight, matching black and white hosel bands c/w
brass and metal tip overall 35.5” — shaft loose £75-80

618

Spence & Gourlay St Andrews Sunday golf walking stick — fitted with
mashie niblick small handle stamped with makers Ace of clubs cleek
mark — fitted with whole cane shaft with white metal hosel band with
remains of the makers mark “~P&S”- c/w brass tip — 35” £50-60

619

Light stained Sunday golf walking stick - fitted with golf club putter
handle, slight indent to the corner of the face closest to the heel, rear lead
back weight, whipped hosel c/w brass and metal tip overall 34.5” £75-80

620

Rare and early Reid and Laidlaw Edinburgh Pat Sunday golf
walking stick ¢.1890 - with brass blade handle stamped with Design Reg
n0.162191 — sharp hosel crease and deep nicking to the hosel — fitted with
green heart shaft — some minor nicks to the face- overall 39.25” Note See
Jeff Ellis Auction lot 113 for a similar example realized $1250 £100-150

621
Original Sunday Golf Walking Stick — fitted with smf convex duplex
putter head handle — c/w brass tip — overall 38” £50-70

622

Original Chromed Head Sunday Golf walking stick — smf mashie
stamped J.R.A to the rear - fitted with a ring grained hickory shaft, brass
tip - overall 34” £60-75

623
Fine and original Sunday golf walking stick — with nickel silver club
handle c/w brass tip — overall 36” £70-100
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624

Good Holtzapffel forged metal curved blade weed cutting golf club —
reg. design no. 688184 - fitted with fine Ash shaft (brass cap missing) c/w
the original leather head cover £75-100

625

Interesting Holtzappell style large serrated steel blade weed cutter c.
1930s - long serrated wide blade (10x 1.5” max) fitted with a steel shaft
and with large bulbous wooden handle — overall length 36” — an even
bigger talking point £40-50

Golf Clubs Pt. 10 Classics

626

4x various 1960’s golfing putters — John Letters Silver Swan alloy
mallet head; “Arnold Palmer Personal” flanged sole blade; another by
Dunlop and a Golden Goose centre shaft £20-30

627

3x classic golf clubs — fine Hole in One adjustable golf club; a Tom

Morris mashie stamped with Tom Stewart Pipe mark and Rangefinder

Rapier Pat mashie - From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths
£30-40

628

3x fine classic putters — Gowers Brown nylon mallet head with black

crown aiming line; original John Letters Golden Goose centre shafted

brass head; and an unusual Tooley “Beatal” Iron stepped down sole pat

approach style club. From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths
£30-40

629

Scarce and early original Ping I-A flag ship rectangular centre shaft
putter — with double slotted sole showing the Phoenix address Pat No and
model to the sole - still showing the original Ping label and grip £80-120

630

Rare Karsten & Co Gary Player Signature Ping Anser Putter ¢.1967
— with the Phoenix Arizona address and no 85029 — fitted with Golf Pride
grip £300-400

631
Original Karsten MFG Corp Ping Anser putter — c/w the original grip
and makers decal label to the shaft £30-45

632

1989 David Llewellyn Karsten Gold Plated Ping Anser Putter appears
unused and inscribed ‘David Llewellyn Motorola Classic Champion
1989” commemorating his European victory and presented with a gold
plated putter as a Ping staff player. Provenance: From the personal
collection of David Llewellyn, European tour player. £100-150

633

1990 David Llewellyn Karsten Gold Plated Ping Anser Putter appears
unused and inscribed ‘David Llewellyn Ivory Coast Open Champion
1990” commemorating his victory and presented with a gold plated putter
as a Ping staff player. Provenance: From the personal collection of David
Llewellyn, European tour player. £100-150

634

1997 David Llewellyn Karsten Gold Plated Ping Anser Putter appears
unused and inscribed ‘David Llewellyn - Vernons Open Champion 1997”
commemorating his victory and presented with a gold plated putter as a
Ping staff player. Provenance: From the personal collection of David
Llewellyn, European tour player. £100-150

35

635

2x Original Karsten MFG Corp Ping Anser putters — one with the
original grip but no decal shaft label and the other has a Ping replaced
grip ¢/w makers decal label to the shaft £50-60

636

4x various putters — John Letters Sliver Swan alloy mallet head; “Arnold

Palmer Personal” flanged sole blade; another flanged sole by Dunlop

“Arnold Palmer” made in Scotland and a Golden Goose centre shaft
£20-30

637

Selection of various John Letters and Forgan Golden Goose and
other brass blade putters (4) — John Letters Golden Goose traditional
putter, a Golden Goose Model IV flanged sole and The Banker with
slotted sole; and Forgan St Andrews “Centenary Cash-In” centre shaft -
all with flat front thumb original grips incl both hide and leather £30-40

638

3x various Karsten MFG Corp Ping putters - Pal Ping, Ping N-Echo
and Ping Anser with slotted sole- all fitted with original Ping grips (used)
one still retaining the Karsten (UK) Ltd decal label £75-90

639

2x classic putters — Slazenger Jack Nicklaus brass wide sole blade with

Gibson Maker’s Star Cleek mark c/w original Golf Pride swollen flat

front thumb grip ; and a late “Benny — Ben Sayers” smooth face grooved

sole blade with hickory shaft fitted with the original leather flat front grip
£35-45

1979 Open Golf Champion Seve Ballesteros Personal
No.3 Iron Used to win his first Major

640

Severiano Ballesteros Personal Golden Ram Pro Model No.3 Iron
stamped with Seve Ballesteros initials S.B to the toe end of the blade —
the 3 iron was part of Seve’s set which he used to win his first Open Golf
Championship in 1979 at Royal Lytham and St Annes and was given to
the consignor immediatley after his victory — Note a recent Auction saw
Seve’s 9 iron from the same Open Championship realize £6000 and was
consigned by the same consignor as in this sale. £2500-3000

Note The consignor who lives in Madrid became the Managing Director
of the APG and one of the goals was to foster new talent and help them
make a career in golf.

It was during that period that he had the opportunity to meet a 15 year old
rookie called Seve Ballesteros and knew inmediately that he would be a
major force in golf.

They became very close friends, partners, and at a point in time he was
asked to be his Manager and personal assistant. A role which he happily
took from 1978 until 1987.

Seve personally gave him this club and can be authenticated by direct
members of Seve’s family

Further more there are several photographs of both Seve and the
consignor when Seve won his first Masters, et al

Full Personal Details are available to the succesful purchaser.

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



641

Set of unused Karsten MFG Corp Ping 11 black spot golf irons — no.
3-PW fitted with original ZZ light shafts and Ping Eye grips — not only
collectible but very playable £50-75

642

Collection of fine Ben Hogan Persimmon woods (3) — early Slazenger
Ben Hogan no.3 wood with white crown transfer; later Ben Hogan Dark
stained no.5; and a left hand laminated no.4 with gold Ben Hogan transfer
to the crown — all appear unused £30-45

643

Collection of immaculate Ben Hogan persimmon golf woods (3) —
matching Speed — Slot n0.3 & 5 dark stained persimmon woods with the
speed slot transfer to the toe; and a light stained Apex No. 4 wood with
brass back weight- all fitted with 4x screw maroon inserts — all with

original Hogan grips £30-45
644
Set of Ben Hogan round sole irons (9) — from no.3 to Exploder — all
with original Ben Hogan grips exception of the Equalizer £40-50
645
Set of 8 x Mizuno MX900 Hybrid Hemi Cog Irons — no. 3 iron to
wedge £30-40
646

Set of 8 x Tommy Armour 845S Silver Scott cavity back irons — no. 3 —
9 iron plus Sand Iron £20-30

647
Set of 8x Ben Hogan Edge Cavity back irons — no.3 - 9 and a Equaliser
— fitted with Apex 3 shafts £20-30

648
Set of 8x Ben Hogan Apex Blade irons — no.3 — 9 iron plus an
Equalizser and fitted with Apex 3 shafts £30-40

647

Ben Hogan 1953 Commemorative 1952Light stained deep face driver
for his 1953 Open Victory at Carnoustie — impressed with the Hogan
signature tot eh crown and fitted with Legend 3 Shaft and black wrapped
leather grip £25-35

650
2x Golden Goose centre shaft brass head putters — one with the wide
flanged sole £15-20

651
2x Adjustable steel shafted irons — Super Stick with knurled nut adjuster
and earlier “Whole in One” with coated steel shaft £30-40

652

2x Geo Nicoll Leven Noshok Wizard wide flanged sole irons with
patent rubberised NoShok hosel collar insert for the transitional period
from hickory to the steel period a no .3 and no. 5 iron — ideal for the
hickory player — together with 2x flanges sole long irons, and 2x sand
irons and one other hickory mashie niblick £20-30

653

Collection 4x various woods — Yonex No.5 wood with carbon shaft;
MacGregor DX Tourney no. 4 wood; 1930°s brassie with Patent ridge
alloy sole plate and striped top driver. £10-15

654

Collection of assorted putters (6) — incl Tom Morris wry neck, E
Fitchett Pat Protruding face putter, Leyland Powercraft shallow face
flanged putter, brass headed foot shaped putter and 2x alloy mallet head
one with hickory shaft £25-35

655

Variety of coated steel shafted clubs (9) — including 6 x Charles Winks
Penn GC irons and putter; and Willie Hughes no. 17 Iron and large
headed Champion niblick and a British Made toy putter. £10-15

656

Collection of coated steel shafted woods, golf bag and period wrapped
and unwrapped golf balls (4) — Ben Sayers Spoon, Spalding driver,
Fred Whiting Spoon and one other plus a period leather and canvas golf
bag ( parts worn) c/w 6x golf balls incl 2x Dunlop Sixty Five wrapped, 2
GBD cellophane wrapped and others £10-15

657

4x interesting alloy, wooden and metal putters — Wilson 8802 flanged
sole putter with Aluminium shaft, Ray Cook American Open brass head
severe offset cavity back blade with Aluminium shaft; John Letters Silver
Swan offset alloy mallet head and 90 degree stepped wooden block
pendulum putter £30-40

658
A “Super Stick” USA stainless adjustable iron — with bulls eye aiming
spot to the face appears unused — a good example £30-40

659

2x interesting classic putters - scarce Forgan Black Magic centre shaft

composite mallet head putter with central brass sole plate showing clear

makers marks; and Karsten “Ping Anser” putter with original grip
£50-60

660

3x good Macgregor Tourney MTW2 Persimmon Woods — Nos 1-4-5
woods light stained with central alloy face inserts — all with original
makers grips £20-30

661

Fine unused set of Ben Hogan Golden Anniversary Commemorative
Ltd Ed Apex Starburst blade irons and original display stand — still
fitted with cellophane protective head bags and Hogan Gilt inscribed
black grips — the set comes in the original box c/w bronzed brass plaque
and other paper work — no 1778/1953 produced sets world wide — a
unique opportunity to buy a set of Ben Hogan never used irons £250-300

662

Fine unused set of Jack Nicklaus MacGregor Ltd ed persimmon
woods — Nos 1-3-4-5 woods with engraved autograph sole plates ltd ed no
1387/2000 - fitted with Dynamic S Flex shafts - in mint original
untouched condition fitted with Macgregor gilt inlaid leather grips c/w
original box £100-150

663

Fine set unused MacGregor “Tourney Custom” Ltd ed mussel back
irons limited to only 100 sets - Nos. 1-PW (10) fitted with Dynamic
Gold S300 shafts — and black golf pride tour black wrapped grips Itd ed

no 022/100 £150-200
664
Unusual Superstick Traveller adjustable iron — with retractable steel
shaft £30-40
665

Interesting selection steel shafted woods (4) 3x good Ben Hogan

Persimmon dark stained woods nos 1-3-4 together with interesting

Leyland Harry Weetman 5 Stars persimmon driver — all with grips
£20-25

666

4x R T Jones (Bobby Jones) left hand coated steel shafted irons — well

used and a further 6 various woods and irons all well used (10)  £10-15
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Golf Gold, Silver Medals and Other Plate
ware Collectibles - All from the
Estate of The Late John Hanna

667

Victorian hallmarked silver vesta case with embossed female golfer

design, hallmarked Birmingham 1881, length 4.5cm, weight 17 grams.
£30-40

668

Sterling Silver embossed golfer design vesta case of round form with

hinged lid with a hinged rectangular box with similar period golfer design

to lid, both stamped ‘925 Sterling’, together with a hallmarked silver

vesta case with engraved design to front, split to side with minor dents,

hallmarked Birmingham 1919, total weight 70 grams (3) £40-60

669

Orisa white metal pocket watch with golfing scenes design to front and
back, with 17 jewel incabloc movement (in working order at time of
testing), together with a bramble golf ball design white metal pendant
with short length of chain, bear indistinct markings. (2) £20-30

670

10x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl Sandwell Park Golf Club, AMGC, GBC and others,
total weight 135 grams £40-60

671

10x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl 4x HGC, 2x Wimbledon and South London Golf Club
and 4 others, total weight 180 grams £50-70

672

10x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted design
and hallmarks with enamelled examples incl Royal Epping Forest Golf
Club, Sarawak Golf Club, Hanger Hill Golf club, Orsett Golf Club, Bray
Golf Club, Atlantic City spoon with golfer design and others, total weight
175 grams £50-70

673

10x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl MFGC, CHGC, SFGC, RGC, golfer designs, golf ball
handle terminal and others, total weight 165 grams £50-70

674

Hallmarked silver golfing trophy cup with crossed club design to front,
on original black stand with engraved shield to front ‘Won by H.V.
Robinson Aug 1926’, hallmarked Birmingham 1924, total height 15cm,
cup weight 55 grams (partially filled inside), minor dinks overall,
otherwise good £40-50

675

Irish hallmarked silver presentation golfing jug body having
gadrooned decoration engraved ‘H.G.C Won by K.W. Brownrigg April
1911°, hallmarked Dublin 1911 by Harman D Neillit, Belfast, weight 95
grams, good overall condition £40-60

676

Hallmarked silver hatpin stand and ring holder in the form of a golf
bag leaning against a tree stump on wooden base, hallmarked
Birmingham 1910 by Crisford & Norris, height 12cm £100-120

677

Hallmarked silver golf trophy with shaped handles with two golf clubs
to stem, hallmarked Birmingham 1930 with indistinct makers mark, on
black plinth, silver weight 115 grams, total height 18cm, few minor dinks
otherwise good condition £40-60

37

678

Hallmarked silver golf presentation bowl engraved to front ‘Shannes
Castle Park Golf Club Handicap Competition, Presented by Capt The Hon
Arthur O’Neill October 1st 1904, Won by W. Speedie’, hallmarked
London 1904 with worn makers mark, height 10.5cm, weight 205 grams,
good overall condition £70-90

679

11x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl Hadley Wood Golf Club, Co Louth Golf Club, Royal
Wimbledon, RGC, golfer design terminals and others, total weight 175
grams £50-70

680

9x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl Beeston Fields Golf Club, Derbyshire Golf Club,
HGC, PHGC, APGC, and others, plus a EPNS spoon with enamelled
golfer design terminal, total silver weight 120 grams (10) £40-60

681

10x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl ILGC, WPGC, MGC, Bradda Golf Club 1936, golfer
designs and others, total weight 175 grams £50-70

682

10x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs

and hallmarks incl Handsworth Golf Club, Shoreham, Sale Golf Club,

RMGC, NMGC, Gay Hill Golf Club and others, total weight 145 grams
£50-70

683

Hallmarked silver golfing trophy with undulated body with three golf
club and balls to body, engraved to front “W.D. Parker April 5th 1948,
hallmarked Birmingham 1923 with indistinct maker, silver weight 40
grams, total height 12cm, good overall condition £30-40

684

Hallmarked silver twin handled golfing trophy engraved to front
‘R.P.G.C. Alexander Cup Easter 1925°, hallmarked Birmingham 1924,
few minor dinks and foot slightly pushed in, otherwise good, weight 85
grams, height 12cm £40-50

685

Two hallmarked silver lidded golfing trophies both having golf design
to bodies with golfer design finials to lid, one having a beaded design to
foot and lid, hallmarked Birmingham 1935, the other London 1956, both
having minor dinks and wear, with one top missing golf club (2) £60-80

686

Group of 3x hallmarked silver golfing cups with stands each having
crossed club designs, two hallmarked Birmingham for 1930 and 1968 and
the other with indistinct Chester mark, all having minor overall dinks and
knocks, total silver weight approx. 65 grams £60-80

687

Two hallmarked silver golfing trophies with crossed clubs design, one
engraved to front ‘Durham Golf Club Captain’s Prize 1930 A. Askwith’,
hallmarked Birmingham 1929 with makers mark for S. Blanckensee &
Son Ltd, overall small dents and bends, the other with tall stemmed body
engraved ‘Manchester C and E Golfing Society 1931 F. Wilson’,
hallmarked Birmingham 1932, small split to rear of stem otherwise very
good, total weight 120 grams (2) £60-70

688

Hallmarked silver lidded golfing trophy for Delhi Flour Mills Co Ltd
Cup, the body of tapered form with crossed clubs design matched plain
lid, engraved to front D.G.C. 1920 Delhi Flour Mills Co Ltd Runner Up
W.TM. Wright’, hallmarked Birmingham 1918, (lid 1912), height 9.5cm,
weight 35 grams, few small dinks otherwise good condition £60-80

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



689

Two hallmarked silver golf trophy cups for Dean Wood Golf Club
Ball & Pigot Cup both of similar design, one dated 1934 to F.H. Marsh
the other 1936 to Mrs F.D. Marsh, both have Birmingham hallmarks,
height 7cm, total weight 80 grams, both good condition £50-70

690

Hallmarked silver golf cup having 3 handles on a 3 club pedestal,
hallmarked Birmingham 1956 with makers mark for W.A, height 8.5cm,
weight 70 grams, slight flat edge to rim otherwise good £50-70

691

Hallmarked silver golf lidded cup with 4 club design to body with plain
lid with golfer finial, bears worn Birmingham hallmark, height 13cm,
weight 50 grams £40-60

692

Group of 6 hallmarked silver golf trophy cups to include twin handled
cup engraved ‘Kilrea Golf Club Hacket-Pain Cup (replica) 1924, cup on
three golf club pedestal engraved to bowl ‘N.G.C Jubilee Cup Mrs E
Boulton 1961’ by Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Co, cup with golfer design
engraved M.G.C. (weighted base), matched pair of cups on golf club
pedestals, (one bowl split) and another miniature twin handled cup,
overall small dents, knocks, flat edges. Total silver weight approx. 150
grams. £120-150

693

10x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl St Dunstan’s, Ashton under Lyme Golf Club, Sutton
Coldfield Golf Club, Gay Hill Golf Club, golfer designs, club design
handle and others, total weight 165 grams £50-70

694

8x assorted hallmarked silver golf spoons — with assorted designs and
hallmarks incl Georgian fiddle spoon hallmarked London 1818 with later
engraving ‘New Quay Golf Club’, 3x Stanmore Golf Club, West
Middlesex Golf Club and 3 golf club handled spoons, plus 2 others EPNS
teaspoons, total silver weight 210 grams £80-100

695 11x assorted hallmarked silver golf spoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl 2x with embossed golfers to bowls by Elkington & Co,
one RGC and the other Gay Hill Golf Club, RBGC, SGC, Robin Hood
Golf Club, 3x golfer design and 3 others spoons, total weight 170 grams,
together with 9x assorted EPNS golfing teaspoons (20) £50-70

696

19x assorted hallmarked silver golf spoons — with assorted designs and
hallmarks incl Herefordshire Golf Club, Wimbledon and South London
Golf Club, FBGC, RMGC, golfer designs and others, total weight 290
grams, plus another EPNS spoon (20) £80-100

697
Hallmarked Silver Dunlop Hole in One Golf Ball Cup hallmarked
Birmingham 1928, height 5cm, weight 20grams £60-70

698

Two Hallmarked Silver Dunlop Hole in One Golf Ball Cups both
hallmarked Birmingham for 1929 and 1931, one by Elkington, both
having overall minor dinks and knocks and a few creases, height Scm,
total weight 45 grams £90-110

699

Two Hallmarked Silver Hole in One Type Golf Ball Cups both
hallmarked Birmingham, 1953 and 1961, both by Adie Brothers, both
having minor dinks with one foot having repaired crease, height Scm,
total weight 35 grams £40-60

700

Group of 5 silver topped golf hat pins 4 of golf club design, 3

hallmarked and one stamped Silver (largest having minor dents), with

another hat pin with crossed golf club design on mother of pearl back (5)
£40-50

701

Brass golf club hat pin stand and hat pin selection incl 3 silver topped
golf club hatpins, 2 dented, and 2 other plated hat pins, plus a silver hat
pin top by Charles Horner (7) £40-50

702

Victorian silver plated golf ball cruet set with stand shaped as 3 leaning
longnose golf clubs, has a period glass liner in place for pepper pot (small
chip), height 12cm £50-70

703

Early 20th Century silver plated golf ball cruet set with golf club
design handle / stand, one salt / pepper pot missing, otherwise good
condition £50-70

704

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl 3x The Royal Hong Kong Golf Club, Harpenden Golf
Club, IGC, Hadley Wood Golf Club, North Worcestershire, golfer designs
and others, total weight 300 grams £80-100

705

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs

and hallmarks incl PWGC, HGC, AGC, The Royal Hong Kong Golf

Club, golfer design, golf club handles and others, total weight 270 grams
£80-100

706

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl Ootacamund Golf Club, Wimbledon and South
London Golf Club, RMGC, RBGC, BGC, golfer designs, club handles
and others, total weight 270 grams £80-100

707

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs

and hallmarks incl Knowle Golf Club, Burhill Club, Integrity, Harpenden

Golf Club, Fulford Golf Cub and others, total weight 315 grams
£100-120

708

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl Wimbledon and South London Golf Club, HGC, Royal
Hong Kong Golf Club, HGC, golfer designs and others, total weight 325
grams £100-120

709
9ct Gold golfer design fob hallmarked Birmingham 1924, length 2cm,
weight 4.5 grams £50-70

710
9ct Gold fob for Knock Ladies Golf Club Victory Cup 1919
hallmarked Chester 1895, length 3cm, weight 6.5 grams £80-100

711

18ct gold fob with golfing design with highly decorative front, engraved
to rear ‘R.P.G.C. Adair Shield won by FJ. Byrne 7.8.29°, hallmarked
Birmingham 1929, length 3cm, weight 11 grams £250-300
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712

3 hallmarked silver and enamel Golfing Union of Ireland Ulster fobs
incl Ulster Cup, hallmarked Birmingham 1934, Belfast & District
Challenge Cup, hallmarked Birmingham 1933 and another similar smaller
example for Runner Up, hallmarked Birmingham 1937, total weight 44
grams £100-120

713

Victorian hallmarked silver golfing fob with engraved golfer design to
front cartouche, engraved to rear ‘Failsworth Golf Club 1899 Monthly
Medal won by Mr R. Lakin’, hallmarked Birmingham 1899, plus another
silver fob (missing ring) engraved ‘won by D. B. Winton 1895” with worn
hallmark, total weight 19 grams (2) £25-30

714

Golfing medallion and fob selection (10) — incl 3x Artisan Golfers’
Association example, Hawick Golf Club medallion, 2x fobs with golfer
design plus another with shield design engraved to rear ‘2nd B.B.F.C.
Runners Up 1925°, 2x Ladies Golf Union silver and enamel fobs and
another medallion with female golfer design, stamped Silver to rear, total
weight 110 grams (10) £50-70

715

Golf assorted badge and medallion selection (14) — incl club badges for
Burlington 1959, Thornton, East Kilbride, Katoomba and 3 others, plus
Bruntsfield Links Golfing Society, Karachi Golf Club medallion, plated
fob, plated medallion with golfing medallions with 3 Ladies Golf Union
badges. (14) £40-60

716

Group of silver golfing badges (8) — incl Burntisland House Golf Club,

THGC, 3x Mappin & Webb Ladies Golf Union enamelled badges and

another enamel badge, plus a WGC monogrammed badge stamped silver

and a .830 grade Sct Knuds Golf Club badge, total weight 55 grams
£40-60

77

Group of Golf cup / championship badges — incl Ryder Cup Valhalla
USA v Europe 2008 and another Ryder Cup badge, PGA Gulf States
Section, Ganton Golf Club Curtis Cup 2000 plus a 2002 US Open
Bethpage Black enamelled ‘Magnamark’, (5) £20-30

718

7x Irish Golf enamel badges — incl Dunmurry Golf Club, Knock Golf
Club numbered ‘84° and another Members badge, Whitehead Golf Club,
Royal Portrush Golf Club, Ulster Ladies Golf Alliance and Irish
Professional Golfers Association (7) £40-50

719

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl East Brighton Golf Club, Calicut Golf Club, Bellary
Golf Club, Hanger Hill Golf Club, Priory Golf Club, Harpenden and
others, total weight 315 grams £100-120

720

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl Dorking Golf Club, Moor Hall Golf Club, Milltown
Golf Club, Sudbury Golf Club, Hayston, Richmond Golf Club, SGC, and
others, total weight 260 grams £80-100

721

22x assorted hallmarked silver golf spoons — with assorted designs and

hallmarks incl Davenport Golf Club, Royal Hong Kong Golf Club,

Beulah Hill Golf Club, Meyrick & Queen’s Park Golf Club, golfer

designs, club handles and others (1 damaged), total weight 315 grams
£100-120

39

722

19x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs
and hallmarks incl Belgaum Golf Club, Tunbridge Wells Golf Club, Devil
handle, golfer design club handles and others, plus a silver plated spoon,
total silver weight 295 grams £100-120

723
Original brass and enamel Penfold man lapel badge — makers mark to
back H. W. Miller, Birmingham £25-35

724

Golfing badge and ball marker selection (13) — incl Silver early 20th
Century button with female golfer design, stamped 925, hallmarked silver
SBGC golfer design button and hallmarked silver tee marker initialled
‘HJ’ plus another white metal button, with pair of Ryder Cup 2001 ball
markers, plus 2 others; Auchterarder Golf Club and NGF with 5 brass
buttons incl Helens Bay Golf Club, Inverleven Golfing Society and others
13) £20-30

725

Two 20th Century .925 Sterling Silver Golfing badges — one of a gent
carrying bag of clubs with the other showing an action shot, both stamped
‘925 Sterling’, total weight 19 grams £30-40

726

Two silver golf bar brooches, both having golf club with one having
longnose with ball and purple stone set thistle, hallmarked Birmingham
1908, the other having a green stone set Shamrock stamped Silver, both
good condition £30-40

727

Golfing brooch selection (7) — incl silver and marquisette Hole in One,
hallmarked silver and enamel Society of London Lady Golf Captains
brooch, hallmarked Birmingham 1963, Victorian hallmarked silver
monogrammed MGC brooch, Birmingham 1892, crossed club design
brooch stamped 925, enamel Dunlop brooch and 2 other plated metal club
design brooches. £35-45

728

Two 9ct gold golfing brooches — one with crossed clubs and shield

design engraved to front ‘B.G.C Lady Captain 1987’ with worn hallmark,

the other having pair of clubs and balls with foliage design, with indistinct

Birmingham hallmark (small repair to rear), total weight 4.6 grams
£50-70

729

Assorted Golf button selection — incl 12x Royal Calcutta Golf Club, 5x
Victorian Royal Blackheath buttons, 6x Royal Wimbledon Golf Club,
Felixstowe Golf Club, Horleywood Golf Club plus 9 others, together with
3x hallmarked silver Golf Club buttons (37) £40-60

730

20x assorted hallmarked silver golf spoons — with assorted designs and
hallmarks incl Ashton on Mersey Golf Club, Knowle Golf Club, Sandwell
Park Golf Club, Hadley Woods Golf Club, Muthaiga Golf Club, Oldham
Golf Club and others, total weight 270 grams £80-100

731

28x assorted hallmarked silver golf teaspoons — with assorted designs

and hallmarks incl Sale Golf Club, Sarawak Golf Club, AGC, RBGC,

KGC, golfers, club handles and others plus another damaged silver spoon

and a white metal Cochin Golf Club spoon, total silver weight 360 grams
£120-140

732

Hallmarked silver golf teaspoon selection — including cased set of
Walker & Hall spoons in S. Greenough & Sons case, 4x golfer design
spoons, cased spoon with golfer design finial by The Glossoid Co Ltd,
and a Brand Hall Golf Club spoon, Birmingham 1927 in original box,
total silver weight 170 grams £40-60
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733

Silver Golf Ball marker and tee pencil set pencil marked sterling silver
with marker having Birmingham hallmark, with another similar silver tee
pencil engraved Lady Captain 1994, plus a Gleneagles Hotel Golf
Courses letter opener (3) £30-40

734

Hallmarked silver golfing trophy selection — incl twin handled cup on
base engraved to front ‘Killymoon Golf Club Sloane Perpetual
Challenge Cup won by J. R. Paisley 1937°, with Birmingham hallmark,
(stem having glue repair), Sheffield hallmarked cup engraved ‘Royal
Portrush Golf Club won by C. R. C. Leigh 24th March 1917’, and a
Birmingham hallmarked cup on 3 crossed club stem engraved ‘County
Tyrone Challenge Cup’, plus a Birmingham hallmarked menu holder
4) £80-100

735

Ryder & Son Ltd, St Albans Seed Specialists Presentation Silver
Medal: hallmarked Birmingham 1930 by Vaughton’s Ltd, in original
makers fitted case. £30-50

736

Silver plated Hoylake Golf Fruit Bowl: Walker and Hall - engraved
to the underside “C.A.G.C. Bogey Competition 15th June 1922 Hoylake”
flower design on pedestal with swing handle, 11” dia. £40-50

737

Silver plated Square Mesh Golf Ball Ink Well & Pen Stand: Centre
mounted ball with 2 clubs lying either side providing a pen rest - oval
base 4” diameter £40-60

738/739/740 No lots

Golf Clubs Pt.11 Irons

741

2x Interesting Early Niblicks includes a small rut niblick stamped St
Andrews niblick also stamped to the shaft Hickory niblick below the full
length hide grip together with a short stout hosel and a round back larger
head with crude punch dot face markings £80-100

742

An unnamed Mid Iron with the most unusual cut out hosel - showing

the exposed shaft inside, with added lead weight to the round back head
£50-60

743

6x various irons and putter — Tom Stewart No. 3 iron stamped J C
Smith Monifieth; Spalding Mid Iron; Robert Condie Lofting Iron; large
head niblick with Rampant Lion cleek mark; Maxwell Premier Mid Iron
(shortened) and a Maxwell putter — all grips £40-60

744

3x interesting various irons — H Steer Ceylon wide mussel back mid
iron by Winton; P.Hewbery, Ludbury G.C 3 iron stamped the Wonder and
a Tom Stewart pipe mark round backed mashie with J C Smith Monifieth
Shaft stamp — all with original grips £30-40

745

5x various irons — R.B Wilson St Andrews mussel back mashie and 4x
other “L” models incl Staynorus Mashie, Vickers Deep Faced mashie,
Ayres mashie niblick and Anderson Maxwell mashie niblick - all “L
Models all with replaced grips £40-50

746

Unused “Keeper of Green St Andrews” smf niblick/sand iron — with

St Andrews Golf Co shaft stamp and F.L.M just below the green hide grip
£15-20

747
F&A Carrick Musselburgh smf cleek ¢.1890 c/w the makers Carrick X
and Straight line marks — 5” hosel and replaced hide grip £80-120

748

Good cross section of assorted irons (10) — 3x niblicks, m/niblick, 4x
mashies, plus an “L” model — makers incl Nicoll, Patrick, Spalding,
Nicholson Gold Medal et al — 9 with grips £70-90

749

10x various irons — mashie niblick , jigger, lofting iron, mashies and a
mid- iron — by Army and Navy, Bremmer, St Andrews Golf Co et al — all
with grips incl 4 x L Models £50-60

750

Good cross section of assorted irons (10) — Smiths Pat Anti Shank

Winged toed lofting iron, Thornton Mashie Niblick, 2x F H Ayres driving

iron and a Percy Allis deep face mashie; together with diamond back

niblick; L model mashie and round sole flat top Pitcher — all with grips
£70-80

751

Good selection of various irons (10) jigger, mid irons, mashies,
m/niblicks and niblicks — makers incl Winton, Spalding Cochrane, F H
Ayres — all with either replaced hide or modern grips £60-70

752

10x various irons - mid irons, mashies and lofters — by Smiths Pat Anti

shank wing toe, Spalding, IZITIN flanged sole et al — all with grips
£70-75

753

10 assorted interesting irons — Anderson Anstruther smf mid iron, T Tait
St Andrews mashie, H MacRae Edinburgh smf cleek, Albert Hedges deep
face approach mashie, plus other mashies and mashie niblicks incl a L
Model — 2x shortened — all with grips et al £60-75

754

Mixture of various irons (10) — Halley’s Push Iron, Jigger, 2x Lofting
Irons, Spalding Gold Medal mashie, Fife Golf Co My Pal No. 2 iron
stamped Manton Calcutta, Fairlies Pat Anti Shank large head niblick and
Halley’s Juvenile Iron - one bowed shaft £50-60

755

10 x various irons - Gibson Round Mussel back, round backed
approaching cleek; Gibson Diamond back lofting Iron; “Unblest” round
backed cleek; Sammy Iron, et al incl 3x L models — all with grips £60-70

756
10 assorted irons — mainly mid irons and mashies by Gibson, Halley, The
Victor, Condie et al — all with grips £60-70

757

10 x assorted irons — Spalding Concentric back jigger, Forgan St
Andrews Scotia Deep Face mashie, Norman mashie niblick, Spalding
Niblick, J H Taylor et al incl 4x L models — 9 grips £60-70
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758

Mixture of ladies and men’s assorted irons - F H Ayres round back
Deltoid iron; Auchterlonie St Andres mid iron, Suxes mashie, Smith Pat
Anti shank Gibson wing toe lofting - all with grips £60-70

759
8 x various assorted L model irons - Condie, F H Ayres, Halley, Geo
Adams — from mid-iron to niblick — 7 with grips and one bowed £40-50

760

7x various assorted L. model mashies and mashie niblick irons — Tom
Stewart Smith Apt Anti Shank mashie, 2x F H Ayres, A Stewart Old Ran
Purley et al — all with grips - some slightly bowed £30-35

761
2x Rut irons c.1890 — Auchterlonie St Andrews and a Carruther style
bore thro’ hosel - both with leather grips £50-60

762

Unusual Club makers Sample Smith Pat Anti Shank smf niblick —

beautiful stamped J & W Craigie Montrose c/w rifle cleek mark - gripped
£30-40

763

Patent Swan Necked Iron with severe neck bend putting the hands in
line with the centre of the blade, the pitted head has indistinct maker’s
mark, the shaft retaining most of the original cloth underlisting ~ £50-60

764

7x various irons and a putter (8) clubs incl left hand Hardy Leeds no.2
iron, Anderson Crown No.l iron, Spalding anvil mashie, Chevalier No. 3
irons et al and a Macpherson Acorn chamfered wry neck putter — all with
grips £40-50

765

Cross section of irons in need of refurbishment (9) — makers incl

Gibson, Glasgow Golf Co, Geo Nicoll, Finnegans et al all with grips
£45-50

766

2x anti shank niblicks and niblick (3) — Gibson Smiths wing toed
model, another with multi dot ball pattern face markings and standard
niblick £20-30

767

6x various golfing clubs — Faulkner Kennard GC baffie, small head Tait
Elie driver, F Thomas Hilly Fields GC stainless wry neck putter, Accurate
wry neck putter, Mills WM Model alloy mallet head putter with damaged
hosel and a shortened mashie — all with a variety of grips. £25-30

768

8x assorted irons — larger head Pat stepped backed “DW” brand niblick,
2x Donaldson Rangefinders a “Speug” mashie and Skelpie iron, Aston
driving iron, Fife Golf Co no.3 iron, Rustless niblick and 2x other Ladies
irons — 5x with grips £50-60

769

Selection of various irons (8) - J. L Co Glasgow mashie niblick, R
Condie niblick, R Forgan Scotia mashie, Cochrane’s jigger, Adams
Hampstead round back Sammy — 5 with grips £50-60

770

4x various irons — Fife Golf Co Castle Brand mashie, Vertex mashie,

Forgan Scotia mashie niblick and a large headed niblick — 3 with grips
£20-30

4

771

8x assorted irons and 2x putters (10) — Gibson Kinghorn rustless
mashie niblick, D Anderson St Andrews round back niblick, J H Taylor
Autograph mashie, tom Stewart mashie, Halley’s Jigger, Lion Brand mark
Sammy, Sheffield steel mid iron with drilled holes to the head and sole
and blade putters — 9 with grips £80-100

772

9x various assorted irons and a putter (10) — 5x niblicks makers in
Nicoll, Tait and Gourlay , Fairlie’s pat anti shank niblick and unusual
round back niblick with concave centre to the face; an Armstrong 4/3 mid
iron; together with The Fairway straight blade putter stamped Regent St
London - all with grips. £90-100

773

13x assorted mostly mashie and niblicks irons — Gibson Star 2 iron,
Ben Sayers Mitre Brand Stop-Um mashie; Haley large head niblick;
Rustless mashie, deep face mashie, Logan niblick, Staynorus S iron,
Winton niblick et al - all need grips £80-100

774

11x assorted long, mid and mashie irons — mostly smooth face makers
incl Forgan with early POWF cleek mark, Simpson, Gibson, W McEwan
Formby, Condie, Anderson et al — all with grip £80-100

775

16x interesting assorted irons covering a range from cleeks to a niblicks
by various Scottish makers et al — makers in J H Taylor Autograph mid
iron and mashie; Cleek with Heart shaped mark; Anderson Diamond back
driving mashie; Carruthers bore thro’ lofter; Cochrane Dreadnought
niblick; FH Ayres “F” model niblick; early large Adams Glasgow general
iron c. 1895; Hammer Brand mid iron; Forgan flat back jigger; et al — all
with grips bar one. £140-180

776

12x assorted irons and 3x putters (15) - Rangefinder left hand mashie,
Tom Stewart Stainless mashie, Tom Stewart Lofting iron, Diamond back
mashie, Terrier mashie, et al together with 3 putters incl Winton and R
Forgan - 4x without grips and one with bent shaft £60-70

777

7 x interesting assorted irons — Anderson Anstruther mid iron, 2x Tom
Stewart irons no.l and a mashie, 2x Nicoll Zenith Irons no, 2 and mashie;
Spalding Anvil mark round back iron; Winton & Co Ltd London unusual
no.4 iron with additional light metal face insert fitted face alloy - c/w
golf bag £70-80

778

4x various smooth face irons - Robert Simpson Carnoustie Anchor

Mark Mashie Iron; Winton deep face mashie niblick; Craigie mid iron

with the rifle cleek and “L” marks and a general iron — all with grips
£30-40

779

3x various niblicks — Scottish Hand forged “A Compston” large niblick;
Sanstain mashie niblick with shaft damage and a MacGregor grooved sole
Tourney wedge fitted with a coated steel shaft — all with grips ~ £20-30

780

9x assorted mid irons and mashies irons - in Tom Stewart mid iron,

Tom Trapp No.31 mashie niblick, Winton “Fred Cox” mid iron, Anderson

mashie niblick, Nicoll Zenith deep face mashie, Smooth face diamond

back lofting iron, Philpot Croydon smf mid iron — one without a grip
£45-50
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781

7x assorted irons — Spalding Anvil Mark mashie, Bishop and Hendry
Special Round back mashie, Allan Gow Sutton mashie niblick with
Curling Stone and Brushes cleek mark. F H Ayres Harrods Special Own
model large head niblick, another large head niblick et al - one without a
grip £35-40

782

10x assorted mainly mid and long irons — Glasgow Golf Co no.l iron
rustless head, Bob Herd round back driving iron, Spalding Gold Medal
mid iron (shortened), F H Ayres mashie, et al — 2 without grips ~ £50-60

783

Good cross section of assorted irons (8) — Ernest Sales large head
rustless niblick, 2x Tom Stewart mid irons, James Braid Walton mussel
back Approach Cleek, Maxwell flanged sole mashie, Bishop & Hendry

Special Cleek and No.1Mashie niblick — all with grips £40-60
784/785 No lot

Golf Bags
786

Good canvas pencil style golf club bag - c¢/w adjustable canvas
shoulder strap, and a good size accessory pocket, and umbrella straps 32”
x 5.75” From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £20-25

787
Fine vintage style leather pencil golf club bag — c/w ball pocket and
umbrella straps — 30” x 57 £40-60

788

Good war time webbing pencil golf club bag - c/w ball pocket-some
slight wear round the top otherwise very sturdy overall 33” x 4.75” From
the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £25-35

789

Good Slazenger Bobby Locke leather and canvas patent style slim
oval golf club bag -with 2x 5 golf club side sections, still with 3 original
leather divisions to hold golf woods, large three-quarter length side
pocket/travel hood, separate ball pocket, umbrella strap and original
leather and padded cloth shoulder strap (G) From the Estate of The late
Graham Kirk-Griffiths £50-60

790

Good leather pencil style oval golf club bag-c/w good size ball pocket,
umbrella leather strap, and the original leather shoulder strap with black
tape to the rim - missing leather club dividing strap (easily replaceable)
overall 337 x 77 £40-60

791

Good leather and canvas oval golf club bag-large accessory/ball pocket,

umbrella strap, travel hood and the original leather and canvas shoulder

strap (tiny hole to the canvas base — easily remedied) overall 34” x 8”
£20-30

792  Useful leather and canvas oval golf club bag-large accessory/ball

pocket, umbrella leather strap, travel hood (small leather securing strap

broken) and original leather and canvas shoulder strap - overall 33” x 9”
£20-30

793

Large leather oval golf club bag - 2 good size pockets, umbrella strap,
original leather and canvas shoulder strap, together with interesting
internal club divided-needs feeding/saddle soap — stitching coming away
from the bottom — does need some attention - overall 34” x 9"  £15-°20

794

Good leather and canvas pencil style golf club bag-with good size ball
pocket, umbrella strap, travel hood, and the original leather and canvas
shoulder strap all complete overall 33” x 5.5 £25-35

795

A juvenile leather and canvas pencil golf club bag complete with
webbing shoulder strap, ball pocket (buckle missing all original, needs a
good clean but ideal bag to go with a set of juvenile golf clubs to
complete the set £10-15

796

Good Cliffco Made in England leather and canvas pencil golf club
bag - good ball pocket, leather of club divider and webbing shoulder strap
and handle overall 32” x 4.5” (G) £20-30

797

Useful leather and canvas oval shaped golf club bag fitted with small

folding patent alloy style bag stand - large ball pocket, leather bandolier

tee holder, travel hood and original leather and canvas shoulder strap

overall 34” x 7.5” From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths
£20-30

798

Full leather oval golf club bag-with ball pocket, travel hood, umbrella
strap and original leather shoulder strap well used with faults needs
feeding and a general overhaul - overall 33.5” x 7.5” £15-20

799
Wooden veneer dark stained golf club and golf ball display stand —
for 5x golf clubs, small shelf for x golf balls — overall 26.5”h (flat pack)

£10-15
800
Reproduction cast iron golf club/umbrella stand - overall 22.5”h
£10-15
801

Fine Ogre shoulder carry golf club bag and stand - c¢/w various side
pockets, travel hood and cross shoulder strap - hardly been used — ex Late
Graham Griffiths Antique Hickory Golf Club Estate £30-50

802

Ogio Spyke Sport full size men’s golf club bag and stand- with harness
style shoulder carrying straps — ex Late Graham Griffiths Antique Hickory
Golf Clubs’ Estate £50-60

803
Callaway Golf Xtralite full size men’s golf club bag and stand — ex
Late Graham Griffiths Antique Hickory Golf Club Estate £50-60

804/805 No lot
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Golfing Ceramics - All from
the Estate of The Late John Hanna

806

5x enamel boxes with golfing designs — incl Halcyon Days with 1778
Society of Golfers at the Royal Blackheath Golf Club after a painting by
Lemuel Francis Abbot, Staffordshire ‘Bethpage Black 8th Hole’, 2x
Pointers of London ‘James Braid’ and ‘Young Tom’ plus another by
Ashley with a period golfer design, signed Vanessa Gotham, largest 6.5cm
dia. (5) £100-150

807

5x enamel boxes with golfing designs — incl Bilston and Battersea
Enamels ‘The first green at St. Andrews in 1798’, Staffordshire Enamels
‘Torrey Pines North 6th Hole, Royale Stratford ‘Old Golfers’ limited
edition box, Limoges box and a Staffordshire Enamels ‘The Ian Marshall
Collection’ box, largest 6.5cm dia. (5) £100-150

808

7x enamel boxes with golfing designs to include 2x Staffordshire
Enamels with Vanity Fair by Spy design, Crummels ‘Old Golfers’ and 4
others, largest 5.5cm £60-70

809

8x enamel boxes with golfing designs to include Halcyon Days ‘Shell
Howard Keel NSPCC Classic’, 2x Crummels ‘Bob Hope Chrysler
Classic’ boxes 1992 and 1996, Staffordshire Enamels box, 2x
Worcestershire Enamels boxes and 2 others, largest 5.5cm (8)  £90-110

810

7x enamel boxes with golfing designs to include two Crummels boxes
‘Gieves & Hawkers’ and ‘Bob Hope Chrysler Classic 1994°, Bilston and
Battersea Enamels ‘All is fair in Love and Golf’, Staffordshire Enamels,
2x Worcestershire Enamels and an Ashley enamel box (7) £70-90

811

8x enamel boxes with golfing designs to include Halcyon Days ‘The
Honourable Company of Edinburgh Golfers 1744’, Crummels ‘Effingham
Golf Club 1983’, 4x Staffordshire Enamels boxes, Worcestershire
Enamels box and an Ashley box (8) £80-100

812 Enamel golfing selection — to include 2x brass edged paperweights,
one Halcyon Days and the other Staffordshire, Staffordshire enamel small
pill box, unnamed brass based vase, domed plaque of Woodhall Spa Golf
Club Millennium 2000, together with an unnamed box with Luttrell’s
Town Castle, Staffordshire Enamels floral box and a Ayshford Fine Bone
China box with The Old Course St Andrews design to lid (8) £60-80

813
Spode Golf Decorative Vase: Twin handled vase with Golfing painting to
front having gold trim, height 24cm £40-60

814

Spode Copeland Golfing Tankard: Green tankard with white relief

golfing figures and handle, height 17cm, with another similar with

Fortuna back stamp having 2 large hairline cracks and overall crazing (2)
£30-40

815

Wedgwood Jasperware 2001 WGC American Express Championship
Plate limited edition 48 of 120 with 7 golfers to front in different period
outfits, 23cm dia. £30-40

816
Wedgwood Black Jasperware Golfer Oval Plate with 4 golfers to front
and laurel leaf border, width 25cm £20-30

817
Wedgwood Blue Jasperware Golfer Bowl with trio of golfers to body,
with leaf design base, 19cm dia. £30-40

818
Wedgwood Jasperware St Andrews Ceramics including coffee can and
saucer with pin tray, both having St Andrews club house designs with

another pin tray with golfer design (3) £20-30
819
Spode Golfing Plate: Golf at St Andrews 1849 — 1919 by K Pickin, 23cm
dia. £25-35
820

Pair of Spode Plates: One by K Pickin ‘Golf at Blackheath 1775 and

Antique Golf Series No.1 limited edition 392/2000, both 23cm dia. (2)
£50-70

821

Royal Doulton Golf Character Jugs: Large Golfer D6623 together with

small Golfer D6757 (2) £20-25

822
Goss Ware Match Holder: Heavy ceramic ball with golf transfer design
The Golfers Arms, height 7.5cm £30-40

823
Selection of Crested Ware Jugs: Featuring various towns Annes on Sea,
Carnoustie, Beighton, Burntisland, Silloth, Torquay (9) £20-25

824

Spode Ceramic Painted Golf Series covered boxes (2) — one depicting
ladies game at Minchinhampton Common, the other having a similar
period design lid, 10cm dia, both good condition £20-30

825

Spode Ceramic ‘Swilcan Bridge’ Hand Painted Golf Series
Rectangular Box showing 19thC golfer scene at Swilcan Bridge on the
Old Course at St Andrews, 23cm by 15¢m, good condition £20-30

826

Spode Ceramic Limited Edition ‘Royal St. Georges’ Hand Painted
Golf Series Fruit Bowl with painted 19thC golfer scene to interior with 2
smaller similar painted scenes to side of bowl, 27cm dia. £50-70

827

Late Spode “Antique Golfing Scenes” series ceramic chocolate cup,
saucer and lid taken from early studies of golf on the Old Course St
Andrews, height 13cm £40-60

828

Spode Ceramic ‘Teeing Off’ Hand Painted Golf Series Cup and
Saucer with 19thC golfer scenes with gold detailing, with another similar
Spode Golf Series cup with matched Spode Chardonnay saucer, all good
condition £20-30

829

2x Ceramic Golfing Scene Tankards — Spode Antique Golfing Scenes of
early golfer’s taken from a 19th Century painting, plus a Royal Worcester
Golfing Collection tanked by Melvin Buckley £30-40

830

3x Spode Ceramic Antique Golfing Scene Twin Handled Tankards

each having golfing scene taken from an early 19th Century painting

design on green and gold detail grounds, height 12cm, all good condition
£40-50
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831

Spode Ceramic Limited Edition Hand Painted Golf Series James II
period Design Twin Handled Vase with painted scene to front with
green and gold ground, height 28cm, good condition £40-50

832

Waterford Crystal 2006 Ryder Cup ‘The K Club’ Paperweight in

original box and sleeve, together with Old St Andrews golf ball design

crystal decanter in original presentation box, both good condition. (2)
£30-50

833

Pointers of London Ceramic Jug with Bill Waugh Artwork of St
Andrews height 15cm, with later 20th Century Haig Whiskey jug with
golf club design. (2) £20-30

834

Golfing Ceramic Selection to include Royal Crown Derby Kedleston

Park Golf Club Imari dish, Carlton Ware golfer design plate with

matching design tea pot stand, Royal Doulton Bunnykins saucer, Royal

Vale period golfer design dish, Wade pen holder and Kaiser dish. (7)
£40-60

835

Golfing Ceramic Selection to include Crown Staffordshire lidded box,
2x small pin dishes and another similar box lid (small chip), Royal
Winton pin dish, Paragon limited edition of 500 dishes for the First Indoor
Target Golf Competition 1971, Aynsley pin dish, Isle of Purbeck Golf
Club dish and St Andrews Fine Bone China ash tray. (9) £40-60

835a

Group of 4 late 20th Century Crown Devon Golfing Scene Jugs each

in flow blue glaze titled Two heads are better than one’, ‘If at first you

don’t succeed, try, try again’ and 2x ‘Still waters run deep*, tallest 22cm.
£50-70

Golf Open Championship, Masters, Ryder
Cup and other related items

836

Rare Francesco Molinari Open Golf Champion’s 2013 personal
enamel players badge and Nike worn cap — played at Muirfield and
won by Phil Mickleson with Francesco Molinari tied in 9th Place c/w
Nike players issue sponsors cap £400-600
Note The consignor received the items directly from the Sponsors Nike

837

Rare Francesco Molinari Open Golf Champion’s 2014 personal
enamel players badge and Nike worn cap — played at Hoylake and won
by Rory Mcllroy with Francesco Molinari lying in 2nd place after the 2nd
round c/w Nike players issue sponsors cap £400-600
Note The consignor received the items directly from the Sponsors Nike

838

Rare Francesco Molinari Masters Golf Tournament 2014 personal
players badge and cap — comprising small square pin badge c/w Player
No 89 issued to Francesco Molinari who made the cut and won by Bubba
Watson — c/w Nike player issue sponsors cap £400-500
Note The consignor received the items directly from the Sponsors Nike

839

Francesco Molinari — 2014 Augusta Georgia Official Nike Dri-Fit
Golf Tournament players water proof top — c/w player’s name on the
rear — size M £100-150
Note The consignor received the items directly from the Sponsors Nike

840

Francesco Molinari 2009 PGA Championship Golf Tournament Back
Pack - Nike MaxAir mutli-pocket back pack c/w oval embroidered
players detailed badge £100-150
Note The consignor received the items directly from the Sponsors Nike

841

Rare Tony Jacklin - 1971 U.S Masters golf tournament personal 14k
gold players badge — comes c/w Certificate of authenticity signed by
Tony Jacklin- £500-600

842

Tiger Woods (Grand Slam) 2000 St Andrews Open Golf
Championship signed display - comprising signed 18th Hole flag Itd ed
no. 29/500 , 3x photographs and details of his scores for the four rounds
c/w Upper Deck authenticated memorabilia certificate — mf&g 35" x
4225”7 £500-600

843

2013 Muirfield Official Open Golf Championship signed 18th Hole
Pin - signed by 8 players to incl Ernie Els defending Champion, Thomas
Bjorn, Luke Donald, Branden Grace, Oliver Fisher, Matteo Manassero
and Camilo Villegas et al - mf&g overall c/w IMG Compliment Slip laid
down on the back board overall 20.05 x 25” £50-75

844

Graeme Baxter signed Official 2005 St Andrews Open Golf
Championship Giclee — won by Tiger Woods - full size Canvas replica
of the original painting — in fine gilt swept frame c/w gilt descriptive
plaque — signed on the reverse and dated ‘05 — quite stunning  £500-600

847

2011 Open Golf Championship Winner Darren Clark Used Golf Ball
during his final round on his way to winning 2011 Open Golf
Championship. £800-1000
Note The Taylor Made “60” golf ball has the Darren Clark Green Logo
and was given to the vendor’s son whilst walking between the 6th Green
and 7th Tee on his way to victory at Royal St Georges Golf Club. The golf
ball comes with photograph of Clark giving the ball to the then young boy
who is still trying to raise funds to go towards his University education.

848
Nick Faldo signed personal golf ball — official Rexstar Nick Faldo (6x
Major winner) Own Personal Tournament golf ball £100-120

849

Padraig Harrington - 2007 Carnoustie Open Golf Championship
signed golf cap —signed by the winner Padraig Harrington and 19x other
top players and major winners to incl Vijay Singh, Paul Lawrie (1999
Open Champion Carnoustie) , Paul Casey, Thomas Bjorn, et al ~ £50-60

850

World Golf Championship Champions signed pin flag — signed by the
following top major players and past winners of WGC to incl Dustin
Johnson, Henrik Stenson, Justin Rose, Phil Mickleson, Jon Rahm, Jason
Day, Hideki Matsuyamma et al - overall 13.25” x 18.75” £100-150

851

2008 Masters Golf Tournament Pin flag - won by Trevor Immelmann
with Tiger Woods runner-up - fully embroidered c/w cotton ribbons
overall 137 x 17.5” £20-25

852

2009 US Open Golf Championship white pin flag — played at Beth
Page Black won by Lucas Glover — fully embroidered - overall 13.5” x
23.25” £20-25
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853

2012 US Open Golf Championship white pin flag - played at The
Olympic Club San Francisco won by Webb Simpson -fully embroidered
overall 13.5” x 20” £20-25

854

2014 Official US Open Golf Championship white pin flag - played at
Pinehurst No.2 won by Martin Kaymer - fully embroidered-overall 14” x
207 £20-25

855

2014 Official US Open Golf Championship white pin flag - played at
Pinehurst No.2 won by Martin Kaymer - fully embroidered-overall 14” x
207 £20-25

856

1952 Official Open Golf Championship programme and additional
separate coloured course plan (2) — played at Royal Lytham St Anne’s
and won by Bobby Locke for the 3rd time - c/w list of all 274 players -
some slight staple rust; plus a separate folded open championship colour
plan of the course “Presented with the Compliments of the West
Lancashire Evening Gazette” - covers lightly soiled, some staple rust and
slight bleeding otherwise generally overall clean (G) £100-120

857

1957 Official Open Golf Championship Programme - played at St
Andrews and won by Bobby Locke for the 4th and final time and
stopping Peter Thomson run of 3 consecutive Open Golf Championships
wins - some minor creases and small section missing to the 1st inside
page otherwise very clean internally with good covers £70-80

858

2x Centenary Official Open Golf Championship programmes - 1960
The Centenary of The Open Championship played over The Old Course
St Andrews and won by Kel Nagle (F/G) ; and 1971 The 100th Open
Golf Championship played over the links of Royal Birkdale c/w 3 draw
sheet tokens won by Lee Trevino - wonderful photograph illustrations
covering some of the notable winners over the past century - some
soiling and wear and tear to the covers otherwise (F) £50-60

859

Collection of 1960s Open Golf Championship Programmes (5)- 1964
St Andrews (Tony Lema), 1966 Muirfield (Jack Nicklaus his 1st open
championship), 1967 Hoylake (Roberto De Vincenzo) complete with
draw sheet, 1968 Carnoustie (Gary player), and 1971 Royal Birkdale (Lee
Trevino) ¢/w 3x draw sheets — all (F/G) £80-100

860

Collection of 1970s Open Golf Championship Programmes one signed
(6)-1970 St Andrews (Jack Nicklaus Play-off against Doug Sanders),
1971 Royal Birkdale, signed 1972 Muirfield (Lee Trevino)signed by the
winner Lee Trevino to his picture profile holding the Claret Cup, plus
Doug Sanders, Dave Marr, Peter Thomson, and Maurice Bembridge, 1973
Old Troon (Gary Player), 1975 Carnoustie (Tom Watson), 1976 Royal
Birkdale (Johnny Miller) - all (F/G) £80-100

861

1978 Open Golf Championship programme signed by multiple major

winners — played at St Andrews signed to front cover by defending

champion Tom Watson, Tom Weiskofp, Jerry Pate, Hale Irwin, Nick

Faldo, Lanny Watkins, Gary player, Arnold Palmer, Greg Norman, Johnny

Miller and Roberto De Vincenzo — plus several other players — (F)
£80-100

862

Collection of late 1970/80’s Open Golf Championship programmes (9)

- 1977 Turnberry (Tom Watson) 1978 St Andrews (Jack Nicklaus), 1980

Muirfield (Tom Watson) together with 3 draw sheets, 2x 1981 Royal St

Georges (Bill Rogers) together with 2 draw sheets,2x Royal Birkdale

(Tom Watson) and 1984 St Andrews (Seve Ballesteros) — all (F/G)
£50-60

863

1979 Open Golf Championship programme signed by multiple major
winners - played at Royal Lytham signed to the front cover by defending
Champion Jack Nicklaus, and by the Champion Seve Ballesteros p.85,
Hale Irwin, Fuzzy Zoeller, Lee Elder, Lee Trevino, Gary Player, Ray
Floyd, Tom Watson, Greg Norman, Jack Newton, Brian Barnes, Tom
Kite, Ben Crenshaw, Henry Cotton, and several other players - most
signatures to their player profiles £60-80

864

1980 Open Golf Championship programme signed by the multiple
major winners - played at Muirfield and signed on the front cover by
defending Champion Seve Ballesteros together with Jack Nicklaus, David
Graham, Bernhard Langer, Tom Weiskofp, Greg Norman, Graham Marsh,
Jack Newton, British amateur Champion Duncan Evans, Roger Davis,
Peter Oosterhuis , Ben Crenshaw, Lee Trevino, Tony Jacklin, Tom
Watson, Johnny Miller, Jerry Pate, Hubert Green, Gary player, Andy
Bean, and several other players-most signatures to their player profiles
(F/IG) £60-80

865

1982 Open Golf Championship programme signed by multiple major
winners-played at Royal Troon and signed on the front cover by
defending Champion Bill Rogers together with Bernhard Langer, Greg
Norman, Tom Kite, Manuel Pinero, Peter Oosterhuis, Sam Torrance,
Bernard Gallacher, Jerry Pate, Mark James and Bobby Clampett to the
back cover - (G) £50-60

866

1966 Open Golf Championship signed programme-played at Muirfield
and signed by the winner Jack Nicklaus for his first of to the front cover-
vertical pocket fold and some slight wear otherwise internally very clean
(F/G) £60-70

867

1968 Open Golf Championship signed programme-played at

Carnoustie and signed by the winner Gary Player to the front cover comes

with printed draw sheet for the 2nd round - some minor creases and wear

to the covers, some minor discolouration to the edges of the pages

otherwise clean internally complete with all 4x draw sheet tokens (F/G)
£40-60

868

1983 Open Golf Championship signed programme-played at Royal
Birkdale and signed by the winner and defending champion Tom Watson
to the front cover c¢/w draw sheets for the Ist, 2nd and final day, Map of
The Course, Computerised Analysis print out for the 1st and 2nd rounds
—overall (G) £35-45

869

1980 Open Golf Championship programme signed by multiple major
winners - played at Muirfield and signed on the front cover by defending
Champion Seve Ballesteros together with Jack Nicklaus, David Graham,
Tom Weiskofp, Greg Norman, Graham Marsh, Jack Newton, Arnold
Palmer, Tom Kite, Nick Faldo, Andy Bean, Gary Player, Johnny Miller,
Ben Crenshaw, Lee Trevino, Hubert Green, and several other players
Brian Barnes, Aoki, Nakajima, Suzuki, Mr. Lu, Mark James, et al - most
signatures to their player profiles plus 4x “Staff” Daily Ticket labels and
separate coloured course map — some pocket wear to covers otherwise
(F/G) £60-80
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870

1983 Open Golf Championship signed programme-played at Royal
Birkdale and signed by Jack Nicholas, Greg Norman to first inside page
and the following to their player profiles Tony Jacklin, Arnold Palmer,
and Ben Crenshaw - together with draw sheet for the 1st day signed on
the cover by Bernard Gallacher - some wear and tear to the covers hence
overall (F), £40-50

871

Good Collection of Official Open Golf Championship signed winners
programmes and Daily Draw sheets from 1984 onwards (15) — to incl
1984 St Andrews signed by winner Seve Ballesteros (full signature) to
p.61 (opposite his photograph) (G); 1989 Royal Troon signed by the
winner Mark Calcavecchia to his photograph on p.53; 2000 St Andrews
signed to front by defending Champion Paul Lawrie and inside by Lawrie,
Langer, Parnevik, Faldo, Player, Garcia, O’Meara, Jimenez to their
photographs plus daily draw sheets; and '01 played at Royal Lytham and
St Anne’s signed by David Duvall to the front cover of the final results
draw sheet; and ‘02 played at Muirfield signed by the winner Ernie Els on
p-104 (VG) — a great collection of signatures by some of the all-time
greats £80-100

872

Rory Mcllroy - 2014 Official Open Golf Championship signed
programme c/w draw sheets (5) - played at Royal Liverpool and signed
by the winner Rory Mcllroy to the front cover comes together with all 4
draw sheets (G) £30-50

873

1988 Official Open Golf Championship signed programme - played at
Royal Lytham and signed following major winners to their player profiles
Bernhard Langer, Fuzzy Zoeller, Hubert Green, Andy Bean, Larry Mize,
Craig Stadler, Sam Torrance, Mark McNulty, Tom Kite, Hal Sutton,
Graham Marsh, Sandy Lyle, together with Paul Broadhurst, Gordon
Brand, John O’Leary, and Charles Reimer inside front page and also Seve
Ballesteros winner see page 101 overall (G) £50-60

874

1991 Official Open Golf Championship signed programme-played at
Royal Birkdale and signed by the following open/major winners many to
their player profiles - Bernard Gallacher, Gary Player, Nick Faldo, Wayne
Grady, Mark Calcavecchia, Craig Parry, Tom Weiskopf, V.J Singh, Curtis
Strange, David Feherity, Jodie Mudd, Nick Price, Bernhard Langer,
Lanny Watkins, Eduardo Romero, Ray Floyd, Peter Senior, Ben
Crenshaw, Larry Mize, Mark McNulty, Mark James, Davis Love plus
David Graham, Des Smith, Christie O’Connor Jr, signed to the first page
- overall (G) £40-50

875

Collection of Open Golf Championship Programmes, ticket and final
result sheets from 2000-2008 (5) - 2000 St Andrews (Tiger Woods)
complete with Final Results, 2001 Royal Lytham complete with draw
sheet (David Duvall), 2004 Royal Troon complete with2x Information
Guide and T Times (Todd Hamilton), 2006 Royal Liverpool hope
complete with guest ticket (Tiger Woods) and 2008 Royal Birkdale
(Padraig Harrington) -all in excellent condition £15-20

876
Collection of US Open and Masters Golf Championship programmes
from 2000-2004 (4)-2000 Masters Journal (V.J Singh), 2004 Masters
Journal (Phil Mickelson), 2000 US Open Pebble Beach (Tiger Wood’s)
and 2004 US Open (Shinnecock Hills) (Latif Goosen) - overall (VG)
£10-20
877
Rare and interesting 1967 English Amateur Golf Championship
signed programme - played at the home of the English Golf Union
Woodhall Spa Golf Club signed on the back page by the 2 finalists
Michael Bonallack and G.E Hyde and losing quarterfinalist Peter
Oosterhuis — with full results up the fourth round (3rd Day)- neatly hand
written completed programme £10-20

878

1949 Irish Open Amateur Golf Championship Visitors Brochure -
played at Killarney c/w Golfing Union of Ireland entry rules and
conditions - makes for interesting reading with a page on petrol rationing
allowance for visitors — good course plan and other interesting notes to
cater for visitors, £5-10

The Following are Official Ryder Cup Golf Bags produced and
given only to The USA and European Team Captains as memento
of each event and come directly from the official Supplier to the
European Team and the company historically kept one additional
bag from each event

879

2008 Ryder Cup Presentation Tour Reciprocal Golf Club Bag — played
at Valhalla Golf Club, Louisville, Kentucky-captained by Nick Faldo c/w
embroidered names of the captain and vice-captain and team players-with
the US team breaking a run of 3 consecutive wins by the Europeans -
final result 16.5 - 11.5 £150-200

880

2010 Ryder Cup Presentation Tour Reciprocal Golf Club Bag - played
in Wales for the first time Celtic Manor, Newport, Wales - captained by
Colin Montgomery c¢/w embroidered names of the captain and team
players with the Europeans coming out winners 14.5 - 13.5  £150-200

881

2012 Ryder Cup Presentation Tour Reciprocal Golf Club Bag - played

at Medinah Country Club, Chicago Illinois captained by José¢ Maria

Olazabal c/w embroidered names of the captain and team players with the

Europeans coming back on final day from being down 10-7 to winning

14.5-13.5 now referred to as “The 2000 and Miracle at Medinah”
£150-200

882

2014 Ryder Cup Presentation Tour Golf Reciprocal Club Bag - played
at  Gleneagles, PGA Centenary Course, Scotland captained by Paul
McGinley c/w embroidered names of the captain and team players with
the Europeans coming out winners for the third consecutive time
16.5-11.5 £150-200

883

2016 Ryder Cup Presentation Tour Reciprocal Golf Club Bag - played
at Hazeltine National Golf Club, Chaska, Minnesota captained by Darren
Clark c/w embroidered names of the captain and team players with the US
breaking the run of 3 consecutive wins by the Europeans coming out
winners quite convincingly 17-11 £150-200

884

2018 Ryder Cup Presentation Tour Reciprocal Golf Club Bag - played
at Le Golf National, Paris for only the second time in Europe captained
by Thomas Bjorn c/w embroidered names of the captain and team players
with the Europeans bouncing back immediately - coming out convincing
winners 17.5-10.5 £150-200

885

Seve Ballesteros large impressive signed colour golf photograph -
charismatic photograph signed by 5x Major winner , Ryder Cup Captain,
Hall of Fame, 6x Winner of European Order of Merit and 3x European
Player of the Year — grey mount with black slips and ready for framing
20” x 15.5” £180-200

886
Seve Ballesteros signed Slazenger Golf poster - some slight wear and
minor creases to the edges measures 23.25” x 16.5” £50-75

887
Nick Faldo - signed golf sketch print — by D A Jones and dated 2002-
overall 11.75 x 8.25” £25-35
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888
Collection of Major Golf Winners signed large colour photographs
(12) - Danny Willett, Shane Lowry winning the Open, Bernhard Langer,
Ernie Els with The Claret Jug, Sandy Lyle at Augusta having just received
the green jacket, Padraig Harrington with the Claret Jug at Royal
Birkdale, Jos¢ Maria Olazabal with the Ryder Cup 2012, 2x Paul
McGinley with the Ryder Cup 2014 - all portrait overall 11.75” x 8.25”
£80-120
889
Collection of Golf Winners and Players signed large colour
photographs (10) -Tony Finau, Ernie Els with the Claret jug, George
Coetzee, Danny Willett, Tyrell Hatton, Tom Leon, Matthew Southgate,
Soren Kjeldsen, Hugo Leon and one other - all portrait overall 11.75” x
8.25” £60-80

890
Collection of Golf Winners signed large colour photographs (10) —
Chris Paisley with his trophy, Russell Knox, Branden Grace at the open
Royal Birkdale having just completed a round of 62, Sergio Garcia 2014
Ryder Cup, Alex Noren with his trophy, Rafa Cabrera Bello, Jordan Smith
European Open winner with his trophy, Stephen Gallagherwith his trophy,
Pablo Larrazabal and Thomas Detry all portrait overall 11.75” x 8.25”
£60-80

891

Collection of Golf Winners and Players signed large colour
photographs (8) — Eddie Pepperell, Oliver Fisher, Robert Rock, Alex
Noren, David Lipsky, Lucas Bjerregaard, Victor Dubuisson and one other
— 2x landscape 8.25 x 11.75” — 6x portrait — 11.75 x 8.25 £60-80

Golf Club Makers Equipment and
Materials

892

Golfsmith Precision Clubmaking Equipment Swingweight machine -
Auditor Patent Pending model overall 28" x 8”h— from the estate of the
late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf £80-100

893

Golfsmith Precision Clubmaking Equipment Loft and lie measure —
ideal for measuring the loft of a club but needs another protractor to
measure the lie — from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading
as Antique Hickory Golf £40-60

894

Collection of leather golf club grips, pitch thread, linen thread,
whipping, wax et al — 16x 42” brown leather grips, Mushroom colour
hide grip and thick black leather grip, roll of black pitch thread, roll of
thick Somac Linen thread, Renia Koln Germany “Yankee Polish” in
makers wrapping, 2x Wenzel’s Thread etce — from the estate of the late
Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf £30-50

895
Cast Iron Golf Club Master Copy - used on a copying lathe to produce
persimmon socket head woods £20-30

896

3x New Vintage Style Leather Golf Club Head Covers — all in original
packaging and unused- from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths
trading as Antique Hickory Golf £20-25

897

3x New Vintage Style Leather Golf Club Head Covers — all in original
packaging and unused— from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths
trading as Antique Hickory Golf £20-25
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898

2x New Tourbon Classic Outdoor Gear canvas and leather golf club
head covers — sheep skin lined — unused — from the estate of the late
Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf £20-30

899

Collection of various golf club head covers (4) — Vintage Harrods
London leather head cover c¢/w “D” brass pin badge, new Vintage style
leather head cover (see above) and pair of matching black leather and
lined head covers with velcro fasteners — from the estate of the late

Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf £20-25
900 No lot

Golf Collectables
901

Geo G Bussey & Co Ltd “The Expert” Patent Automaton Caddie
Golf Club Stand ¢.1890 - c/w the original ball pocket, hinged wooden
carrying handle, leather strap — makers oval gilt logo faded — canvas club
holder is frayed and needs a leather or thick cloth collar fitted - in good
working order— from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading
as Antique Hickory Golf £400-500

902

Fine Penfold Man papier-maché advertising golfing figure ¢.1930’s
c/w pipe and mounted on splayed square base inscribed “He Played A
Penfold”-overall 20.5” x 77 x 77 - professionally refurbished to an
extremely high standard (VG) £400-600

903

Early Dunlop Caddy papier-méaché golf ball advertising figure-
mounted on naturalistic splayed base inscribed to 2 panels “We play
Dunlop” together with all 6 clubs, and inscribed Dunlop No.6 to the rear
of the head - still on the original ply board base - overall 16” # - note
some knocks to the figure and some repairs needed to one or two of the
clubs £350-400

904

Later original Dunlop Caddy golf ball advertising figure — lightweight

hollow cast mounted on naturalistic splayed base inscribed to 2 panels

“We play Dunlop” - overall 14.5” # - note surface cracks to both shoes
£100-120

905

Large Walter Hagen golfing figure by Peter Mook — typical poise at
the end of his swing — mounted on a rectangular base signed Peter Mook
and dated 1997 — requires a golf club overall 27”h — note small hole to
base £100-150

906

Rare collection of 12x unused Haskell Bramble Guttie Golf Balls in
the makers original sleeved box — each ball with circular pole marks,
one stamped “Haskell Pat April 11 1899” and the other stamped “Haskell
Bramble” - comes in the original Makers Box c/w “The B.F. Goodrich
Co., 7 Snow Hill London E.C Conditions of Sale” Label to one of the
side panels— base is good - but 2x panels are loose but the box is still
complete — tiny bump marks as can be seen on some of the balls —
otherwise unused — a rare opportunity to acquire a full box of very scarce
golf balls — the last Haskell Bramble we sold was back in 2013 in
Pinehurst which realised $540. £3500-4500

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



907

Rare Dunlop V (orange) large flat shallow circles golf ball in the
rare makers original golf ball sack ¢.1910 - stamped with orange V to
one poll and The Dunlop to the opposite pole with orange dot — ¢/w a rare
Dunlop V bramble golf ball individual cloth sack £200-300

908

Rare The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co USA Golf Ball Box ¢.1906 —
with makers label to the top and end panels — inscribed “The Silk
Pneumatic Patented Aug 19 — 1902 — Made by The Goodyear Tire &
Rubber Co, Akron, Ohio USA” bramble golf ball box for 6 - with slip
case design - one leading edge split - overall 4” x 5.5” x 2” £60-75

909

Rare 1920’s Dunlop Golf Ball Box - titled to the spine “Magic Spheres
by Dunlop - Maxfli Lattice” c/w hinged lid— overall 5.5” x 4” x 2”Note
See McGimpsey Story of the Golf Ball p.81 with ref to the Lattice golf
ball £70-80

910

W.F. Fisher Brighton “Repaints” golf ball box — for 12 lattice golf balls
— advertising Maxim Golf balls c/w removable lid with metal corners to
reveal 4x3 individual compartments — and a Dunlop 65 Golf Ball Box for
12 with printed label “Played by 1965 British Open Winner” c/w 6x
original wrapped Dunlop 65 golf balls £25-35

11

3x North British “Pin-Hi” paper wrapped golf balls in the original

Christmas box for — c/w hinged lid and comes with North British

Season’s Greetings card featuring the famous North British Scottie dog
£30-45

912

3x Early Dunlop Sixty Five diamond label wrapped balls — in early
Christmas Dunlop 65 Golf Ball Cardboard Tube inscribed “A Champion’s
Chance For ....... With Christmas Greetings from ...... ” original green
and black inscribed tin lid. £30-35

913

Scarce Penfold Autograph Bromford golf ball box for 3 — decorative
paper wrapped box with hinge lid to reveal the original makers label
“New and Improved Penfold Autograph Bromford - Red Name for Star
Golfers and Blue Name for All Golfers” — (G) £10-15

914
Early steel dimple golf ball mould — large size ball mould stamped
D880 55 to the rim of both sections — from the estate of the late Graham

Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf £50-60
915

5x various dimple golf ball steel hobs — all mounted on a fixed steel
base £50-60

Note Hobs are used in metal forming. Where a machined shape/original
of the object to be manufactured is created/ machined in hardened steel.
This is then pressed into a softer steel recipient so that the original form is
transferred into the mould.

916

Collection of various interesting golf balls from Bramble pattern
onwards (20) - The Colonel rubber bramble Pat 1906, a gutty bramble
with smooth markings; 2x square mesh golf balls one stamped British; 5x
various wrapped incl Dunlop 65 and GBD; 2x Lynx Jumbo 1.80 oversized
and unused; replica Black diamond mesh golf ball unused; Cayman
Golden Bear Bramble pattern; 2 centenary celebration golf balls for
Blackpool North Shore G.C. and Machynlleth G.C. Both 1904-2004; U.S
Three Star dimple used; Ludlow Golf Club dimple used; replica feathery
golf ball et al £40-60

917

Cross section of various interesting golf balls (16) to incl Golf ball
practice aid -fitted with The Marvel Red Spot dimple golf ball, cord,
coiled spring and cast iron anchor; and a box of US Faultless Custom
dimple golf balls each stamped with World Cup Series of Golf logos all
unused; box of 12x Dunlop 65 wrapped golf balls £20-30

918
Fine Replica Featherie Golf ball et al (8) one of the best replica
featherie golf balls seen with hand written size 30 in ink and has a very
good solid feel; Golf & Thistle paper wrapped dimple golf ball; plus 6x
various golf balls to incl 3x various McIntyre square mesh golf balls incl
a Victor; and 3x 1.62 golf balls — a Dunlop 65, Dunlop Bogey and a very
well used Titleist Lady “Old Course St Andrews” golf ball — from the
estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf
£50-75

919

Collection of 42x McIntyre Golf Co “The Ouimet” Mesh Pattern
modern replica golf balls — all 1.68 and unused with 27x in makers
packets — all made with modern rubber core interior and perform
extremely well — as used in The Grail “US v Europe” and other Hickory
Tournaments — great opportunity to go back in time and enjoy the
experience. — from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as
Antique Hickory Golf £60-80
Note for more information go to www.mcintyregolf.com — I know Chris
Mclntyre personally and he will only be too pleased to advise accordingly
— a terrific amount of research has gone into developing these golf balls
especially for those keen on hickory golf

920
Collection of 27x Mclntyre Golf Co “The Victor” Mesh Pattern
modern replica golf balls — all 1.68 and unused in makers packets and
made with modern rubber core interior and perform extremely well — as
used in The Grail “US v Europe” and other Hickory Tournaments — great
opportunity to go back in time and enjoy the experience. — from the estate
of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf
£50-60
921
Collection of 30x McIntyre Golf Co “R.T.J” small dimple replica golf
balls — all 1.68 and unused in makers packets — it’s a replica of the
“inverted Bramble” or dimple ball patented by William Taylor in 1908
and Spalding use this pattern for many of its golf ball lines starting in
1914 including the Spalding Dot. — from the estate of the late Graham
Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique Hickory Golf £50-60

922

Collection of 36x Srixon golf balls — 18x AD333 and 18x “Soft Feel” —
all ideal golf balls for the hickory golfer — some used but overall (G) —
from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as Antique
Hickory Golf £20-25

923

3x Various Ceramic Crested ware souvenir bramble golf balls — to incl
an Orpington pepper pot ball mounted on a tee made by Grafton China
(small chip to base), Shanklin bramble ball made by Savoy China (G),
and Chideock bramble golf ball made by Carlton Ware and inscribed
around the circumference “The Ancient Game of Golf was First Played in
1448” (G) £15-20

924

Large collection of various golf tees, leather tee bag holders, golf
chips, period golf ball cleaner et al — 5x Tourbon Classic Outdoor Gear
leather bag golf tee holders; Avon rubber and sponge golf bag ball
cleaner; large collection of various wooden tees incl Spalding “Peg” golf
tee box (P) with 4 period easy to clean (!) tees, collection of wooden
chips/golf ball markers embossed with early golfers, Royal Montreal Golf
Club tees, quantity of plastic tees, Japan Airline and BMW promotion tees
— a lot. — from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading as
Antique Hickory Golf £30-50

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 48



925

Collection of various period style tweed golfers caps (5) Harris Tweed
size 7 1/4; Bladen Supasax 7 1/8; 3x Oldfield Clothing Caps (Brancaster)
to incl Cashmere and Wool s.59 (7?), 2x Donegal Tweed sizes 58 & 59 —
all as new — a great chance to buy a traditional period cap at great
discount price — from the estate of the late Graham Kirk Griffiths trading
as Antique Hickory Golf £50-75

926

Fine Christopher Dawes Country Clothing Derby Tweed full sporting
suit — comprising Jacket and waistcoat both 46” chest, trousers and breeks
both 42” waist and 31” leg — fully dry-cleaned — overall (VG) - as they
say “Suits You Sir!” £80-120

927

Rare Ben Hogan signed cheque — official Ben Hogan, Bank One Fort
Worth signed cheque for $492.42 dated 5th November 1992 - c/w
Certificate of Authenticity issued by GAI (USAO and an tamper evident
serial no. £75-100

927a

Rare and Interesting 1961 Ryder Cup Official PGA Dinner menu
signed by Dai Rees Playing Captain — held after the final day singles at
Hotel Majestic on Saturday 14th October and signed on the back cover
“Autograph team Page” by Dai Rees who won 3 out of 4 matches (highest
points scorer) - played at Royal Lytham with US winning 14.5 to 9.5 —
usual vertical pocket fold - also the first appearance in US team by
Arnold Palmer £100-150
Note- In April 1960 the British PGA made a formal proposal. The
suggestion was that, for 1961, matches would be reduced to 18 holes and
that there would be two sets of matches each day; two sets of foursomes
on the first day and two sets of singles on the second. The pairings for the
foursomes and the order of play in the foursomes and singles could be
changed for the second set of matches. They also proposed that, for 1963,
the match should be extended to three days with two set of four-ball
matches on the extra day. By August 1960 the US PGA had agreed to the
proposal as it related to the 1961 event and the change being formalised
later that year which has continued today in the same format

928

Rare and Interesting 1961 Ryder Cup related dinner menu signed by
Jerry Barber U.S Playing Captain - held at Majestic Hotel on Friday
13th October — signed on the back with dedication to Marie Thomas dated
1961 - full Diner menu on headed Hotel card ¢/w Hotel Crest featuring
Crossed Golf Clubs (diner cost 15/6d) again usual pocket fold. ~ £50-75

928a

1913 Seaton Carew Golf Club Annual subscription receipts — for both
husband wife — who paid 3 Guineas (£3.15p) and Ten Shillings and
Sixpence (52.5p) respectively — that’s very thought prevoking!!  £25-30
Note 10th Oldest Golf Club, twice host to the Brabazon Trophy and voted
53rd in Golf World's Top 100 Courses in England.

929

An Amazing 1966 Nairn Golf Week Signed Graduation Certificate —
signed by Dai Rees, Max Faulkner, Gregor Mclntosh, Jessie Valentine ,
Sam King and Jimmy Wilson — awarded to Mr Leslie Morrell following 5
consecutive years (endured, survived, and thoroughly enjoyed) of the
Nairn Golf Week— mf&g overall 20x 13” — whole needs reading see
image!!! £50-75
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929

Cyril Pennington PGA Professional Tour Golfer ¢.1960/80s -
interesting collection of his exploits on the professional circuit to incl
photographs playing with of Peter Thomson, informal photographs with
Peter Thomson having a drink at 10th hole, team photographs, Winning
team photographs overseas tournaments, and many more interesting
photographs both on and off the course, trophy, air tickets and schedules
around Africa, Newspaper cuttings ref Alcan (St Andrews), The Open,
Leading Money winners on the European circuit interestingly comparing
it the US where Billy Casper won $20,000 in just one event compared to
the total winnings of the leading UK Tour player £4000 in one year —
business cards et al — regularly qualified for The Open during the 60/70s -
a good honest player with a good solid reputation who managed a career
on the circuit — how I’'m not sure when you consider all the air travel,
hotels etce - eventually became Golf Professional at Trevose Golf Club
Cornwall after playing on The Tour £50-60

930

Fine Set of Early 19thc handmade replica golf clubs — to incl longnose
play club, 3x irons incl a track iron and lofter, each stamped with star
mark to the end of the handles — all fitted with hide grips and come c/w
wooden stand — overall 11.5”h £50-75

930a

Fine Handmade half size replica 19thc Longnose play club - fitted

with hide grip and stamped with star mark to the sole ( see previous lot)
£30-40

931

2x Centenary Golf Club commemorative bone china plates — to incl
Alfreton Golf Club Centenary 1992 1td ed 100 this being a proof sample
only and Ashburnham 1994 both produced by The Edwardian Fine China
Co. Staffordshire — overall 10.5"# ¢/w original mob £10-15

932

Pair of Early 20th Century Golfer Continental Bisque Figures one
lady golfer titled ‘Golf Girl’, the other gent titled ‘“The Golfer’, both in
period dress with small, impressed numbers to rear of base, height 19cm.
@ £30-40

933

Early 20th Century Ceramic Child Golfer Figure holding bag of clubs

with unglazed finish, with makers monogram to rear of base, height 19cm
£20-30

934

Bill Waugh Golf Gold Leaf Resin Cast Plaque depicting The Royal &
Ancient Clubhouse St Andrews, framed with inscription and signature to
rear, frame size 23cm by 18cm £30-40

935

Bill Waugh Resin Cast Bronze Plaque depicting Charles I period scene,
framed with signature to bottom right and pen inscription to rear, frame
size 24cm by 20cm £30-40

936

Bill Waugh Golf Gold Leaf Cast Resin Plaque of Old Tom Morris St
Andrews Scotland 1821-1908 depicting relief design of Tom Morris, St
Andrews Club House and Swilcan Bridge, inscription signature to front,
length 26cm £40-60

937

Bill Waugh Golf Ceramic Hand Painted Stein and Cover with Old
Time Theme scene in tonal brown glaze to body with hand in the form of
a gent holding 18th hole flag, height 25c¢m incl cover £40-60

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



938
Bill Waugh Golf Royal English Porcelain Card Box with St Andrews
golf course design to lid with 22ct gold trim, length 17cm £30-50

939

Bill Waugh Golf Royal English Porcelain Card Box with ‘The Royal &
Ancient Clubhouse St Andrews’ and Hamilton Grand circa 2000, with
22ct gold trim, length 18cm £30-50

940

Bill Waugh Golf Royal English Porcelain Dish with ‘The Royal &
Ancient Clubhouse St Andrews’ and Hamilton Grand circa 2000, with
22ct gold trim, length 24cm £30-40

941

Bill Waugh ‘The St Andrews Millennium Golf Collection’ Limited
Edition Ceramic Decanter with gold leaf finish The Old Couse St
Andrews designs to front and back, height 22cm £30-40

942

Bill Waugh ‘The St Andrews Millennium Golf Collection’ Set of 6
Cups depicting two versions of The Royal & Ancient Clubhouse St
Andrews circa 2000, height 10cm (6) £30-40

943

Royal Doulton Golfers series ware plate — decorated with Crombie style
golf figures and saying ‘All Fools Are Not Knaves, But All Knaves Are
Fools’- overall 27cm dia — overall fine crazing, with makers stamp mark
to base and handwritten pattern number D3395 £20-30

944

Royal Doulton Golfers series ware plate — decorated with Crombie style
golf figures and saying ‘All Fools Are Not Knaves, But All Knaves Are
Fools’- overall 27cm dia —with makers stamp mark to base and number
D3395 (G) £30-40

945

Early 20th Century Henry Williamson W & Sons Golf Series

Ceramics including cup and saucer, side plate and plate, larger dia 20cm,

pattern registration number 480949 depicting golfers Taylor, Braid,

Vardon and Lady Margaret Scott, all showing signs of age and wear, cup

has a stained star crack, otherwise all with no visible chips or cracks (4)
£75-100

946

Scarce Early 20th Century Noritake Barrel / Jar with Golfer Design
hand painted to all round the body with green backstamp to base, missing
lid with hairline crack to side of body, height 12cm £50-70

947

Two Royal Doulton ‘The Golfer’ Character Jugs D7064 modelled by
David Biggs and D6865 modelled by Stanley James Taylor, both in good
condition £20-30

948
Graduating Set of 3 Royal Doulton ‘Golfer’ Character Jugs largest
D6623, D6756, D6757, all in good condition, tallest 19cm £40-50

949

Royal Doulton ‘Golfer’ D6784 Character Jug special edition new
colourway 1987 for John Sinclair, Sheffield of 1,000, height 19cm, good
overall condition with small glaze flaw to front of cap £30-50

950

3x Royal Doulton Golfers Series Ware Plates — decorated with Crombie
style golf figures and saying ‘All Fools Are Not Knaves, But All Knaves
Are Fools’, all A/F, one having 2 chips, one cracked and another with
heavy crazing, largest 26cm, with another unnamed dinner plate with
hand painted golfer design in early period clothing (4) £50-70

951

Royal Doulton Golfing Kingsware series ware quart pitcher ¢1930s -
light coloured finish with Crombie style golfers in relief - makers mark to
and production numbers to base, height 24cm — handle restored with light
overall crazing £60-80

952

1983 Arnold Palmer “Golfing Greats” limited edition plate - from the
original painting by Cassidy Alexander and produced by Hackett
American Collectors Company in limited edition for based on 100 day
firing period this is number 10,002 c/w certificate of authenticity and
comes with the signature of Arnold Palmer overall 8 5/8” dia £20-30

953 No Lot

954

1994 PGA Cup Match Commemorative Porcelain Plate — Bi- Annual
Match between USPGA (15) v GB&I PGA (11) played at National & Spa
Palm Beach FI. — with gilt decoration given to players and officials only
117 dia - ex the late Bernard Hunt collection £40-50

955

1965 The Gallaher Ulster Open Professional Golf Championship
silver presentation winners salver - detailed engraved salver won by B J
Hunt September 1965 — overall 31cm dia wt 300z - ex the late Bernard
Hunt collection £400-500

956

The Gallaher Ulster Open Professional Golf Championship 1967
silver presentation winners salver — detailed engraved salver won by B
Hunt August 1967 — overall 25.5cm dia wt 170z - ex the late Bernard
Hunt collection £250-300

957

1961 Hertfordshire P.G.A. Championship Golf Tournament Course
Record Presentation silver and gilt decorative ashtray — engraved with
details and presented to Bernard Hunt after scoring 65 at The West Herts
Golf Club on 21/9/1961 - ex the late Bernard Hunt collection ~ £100-120

958

9ct gold Golf Pendant and yellow metal chain — glass and 9ct gold

pendant featuring a golfer stamped 9ct gold — overall wt 10.75gms
£100-120

959

Edwardian Hallmarked Silver and Enamel Golfer Vesta Case
depicting golfer in period dress with hilly landscape, hallmarked
Birmingham 1904, length 5cm, few minor overall dinks, otherwise good
condition £120-150

960

Early Plated Golf Vesta Case with image of Freddie Tait - promoting
British Law Fire Insurance Company Limited, some light staining
otherwise good, length 5.5cm £100-150

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 50



961

2x Edwardian Hallmarked Silver Golf Vesta Cases — one with
planished finish with gold coloured golfer roundel to front, hallmarked
Chester 1901 (spring has slight movement), the other with plain body
having golfer design front roundel, hallmarked Birmingham 1902, longest
4.5cm (2) £70-90

962

2x Silver Golf Vesta Cases — both hallmarked Birmingham 1938, one of
plain form with raised golfer to front, the other having engraved stylised
golfer design to front, both good condition (2) £60-80

963

2x Late 20th Century Silver and Enamel Vesta Cases — both having
enamel roundels to front, one having plain design body with the other
having bright cut decoration, one stamped ‘925’ the other marked
‘Sterling’, both good condition £60-80

964

3x Late 20th Century Silver Golf Vesta Cases — two having Victorian
style decoration, stamped ‘925°, with another having raised golfer design
to front and back, stamped ‘925 Sterling’ £60-80

965

1920’s ‘Thorens’ Swiss Made Cigarette Lighter with Golfer Design
front stamped to base with makers mark ‘British Patent No.137508°, good
overall condition £60-80

966
Silver Cigarette Case with Raised Golf Clubs, hallmarked Birmingham
1919, missing both inner elastic straps, weight 85 grams £50-70

967
Silver Matchbox Cover hallmarked Chester 1921, having engraved
period golf scene to top, , length 7.5cm £30-50

968
Set of 5x silver golf club manicures - in the original red leather golf club
bag to incl scissors, nail file, et al £50-70

969

Cased Set of 6 Silver Golf Buttons each having golfer and club bag
design with ring backs, each marked ‘Sterling Silver’, housed in Pridham
& Sons, Torquay retailers’ case £70-90

970

Silver Swizzle Stick with Golf Club Top hallmarked Birmingham 1977,
small bends to inner centre section with possible repair to ball top, with a
white metal Mordan & Co propelling pencil (2) £30-40

971

Dunlop silver plated square mesh golf ball pocket watch - with enamel
inlay “Dunlop No. 2” to the front and rear panels- and marked on the
inside front panel Brev Swiss Made No. 107244 — and Brev USA 65351
to the back, workings in need of attention, only working for a few
moments, enamel dial has cracks and small losses £80-100

972

Hallmarked Silver Golfing Selection to incl cased set of 6 teaspoons
with golf club handles, hallmarked Birmingham 1979, silver albert chain
with two golfing design fobs, hallmarked Birmingham 1893 and 1908,
large clip / menu holder with London import hallmark, total silver weight
140 grams £70-90

973

Royal Blackheath Golf Club set of Brass blazer buttons — comprising
4 front buttons and 2x2 cuff buttons made by London Badge & Button in
makers original box £10-20
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974

Golfing Gaming Selection to incl Foursome Tobacco playing cards in
book style case, 3x packs Kargo Card Golf games plus boxed set of
Grant’s Scotch Whiskey golf dice (6) £30-40

975

Guinness Golf Advertising Print artwork by HM Bateman titled ‘The
Dream of the Golfer who forgot his Guinness a day’, mf&g, frame size
27cm by 33cm £10-15

976

Scarce Springvale Bramble golf ball advertising coloured postcard -

titled “The Kite-where did it come from?” - posted and dated 1905 (G)
£40-50

977

Scarce Springvale Bramble golf ball advertising coloured postcard -
titled “The Kite-Clears All Hazards” - used and dated 1907, stamp
removed otherwise overall (G) £40-50

978

Golfing Postcard Selection (5) to incl Nick Faldo signed ‘See You At
‘Tee’ Time postcard, 2x HRH The Prince of Wales postcards, one Tuck’s
the other Rotary Photographic Series, plus 2x Guinness advertising
postcards (5) £20-25

979

2x Early Enamelled Golf Pin Badge — Penfold Man and Bromford Man,
both with makers marks to rear, plus Spode ceramic golfer design pin dish
(3) From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £30-40

980
White Gold Golf Club Stick Pin - 18ct with seed pearl ball to head,
stamped to shaft ‘18ct’, length 6.5cm, weight 2.1g £200-250

981

Golfing Paperweights (3) — incl Halcyon Days example with early
golfing scene, 2x advertising glass paperweights ‘The Golfing Girl
Caledonian Railway’ and ‘William Currie & Co The Eclipse Golf Ball’,
together with photo postcard of a lady holding golf club bag posted 1913
(4) From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £30-40

982

Mixed Golfing Selection — to incl Kargo Card Golf boxed set of cards,
boxed Golf Scope, golfing scene wallet, Time/System The Golfer score /
note book, plus cased pair of hipflasks with embroidered golfer case (5)
From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-Griffiths £20-30

983

Hagenauer Style Cast Brass Golfer Figure on black wooden plinth with
indistinct makers marks to rear, height 21cm From the Estate of The late
Graham Kirk-Griffiths £30-40

984

2x Cold Cast Bronzed Resin Golfer Figures — one by Veronese, height
31cm, the other by Border Fine Arts with wooden stand, total height
22cm, both good condition From the Estate of The late Graham Kirk-
Griffiths £40-60

985

Large Resin Abstract Golfer Figure with metal head and club, height
43cm, unnamed £20-30

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



Sporting Memorabilia

Speedway, Motor Racing, Olympics, Boxing, Athletics, Horse
Racing, Snooker, Tennis & Cricket Memorabilia

1001

1961 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection includes
Provincial League Cup Final 1st leg, World Championship Round 1, plus
provincial league fixtures, condition mixed, some writing apparent,
generally A/G overall (15) £10-15

1002

1962 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection includes BBC
Grandstand Best Pairs Trophy 1st leg and final, Iron and Steel Trophy,
issues 1-12, Dudley-Wolves Trophy, Provincial Riders’ Championship,
Heathens Past v Heathens Present, Britain v Overseas second test match,
results internally to most, generally clean overall, A/G (20) £20-30

1003

1963 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection includes 1-15,
Midland League Championship, Invitation match, Iron & Steel Trophy,
Provincial League Championship and their young pirates, Championship
of the World round 1, Midland-Cornish Trophy 1st leg, Dudley-Wolves
Trophy, Alan Hunt Memorial Trophy, Dudley Wood Best Pairs Trophy,
and Grand Finale, results internally, minor faults to some, otherwise A/G
overall (27) £25-30

1004

1963/64 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection includes 1-22,
no 9 and 10 are poor, Grand Challenge Matches, Southern League Match,
Knock Out Cup, Provincial League, Revenge Match, Syd Jenkins Trophy,
Alan Hunt Memorial 1st and 2nd, The Heathens v The Wolves, Dudley-
Hawks Trophy, few having rears pages cut out, condition varied F/G
overall, results internally (#50) £40-60

1005

1965 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection incomplete,
includes League Championship, Championship of the World round 2 (x2),
Cradley v Polish Touring Team, Knock Out Cup 2nd round, Alan Hunt
3rd, Iron & Steel Trophy, Dudley-Wolves Trophy, some duplication,
results internally, condition mixed A/G overall (28) £25-30

1006

1966 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection includes League
Championship, Midland Rider’s Championship, Midland Cup 2nd leg,
World Championship Qualifying round, Allan Hunt 4th, World
Championship Semi Final, International Challenge Match v Vargarna
Sweden, International Cavalcade of Thrills, some duplication, condition
mixed A/G overall (45) £30-40

1007

1967 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection includes
Challenge Match, League fixtures, World Championship Qualifying
Round, Midland Riders’ Championship, Knock Out Cup Match, Midland
Cup 1st Leg, v Prague, some duplication, results and writing to some,

condition mixed A/G overall (#50) £30-50
1008

1968 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme Selection includes League
races, Challenge Matches, Alan Hunt Memorial 6th, World

Championship, Midland Riders’ Championship, Midland Cup, Dudley-
Wolves Trophy, v Prague, with some duplication apparent, condition
varies F/G overall, results etc, minor faults to some (#50) £30-50

1009

Quantity of 1968/69/70 Cradley Heath Speedway Programme
Selection consisting of League races, Alan Hunt Memorial 8th and 9th,
Midland Cup, Dudley Wolves Trophy, World Championship, Watney
Mann Trophy, condition varies F/G, some results, minor faults to some etc
(100) £40-60

1010

Quantity of 1968-1977 Cradley Heath Speedway Programmes
incomplete, to include seasons 68, 69, 70, 70,71, 72,73,74,75,76 & 77,
with league, cups and competition races inclusive, and Newport
Speedway duplicated programmes, results internally, writing etc,
condition mixed A/G overall (250+) Box £40-60

1011

Selection of c.1930s Speedway Autographs within album to include
Lionel Van Praag, Harry Shepherd, Bluey Wilkinson, Fred Strecker, Les
Gregory, John Deeley, Rube Wilson, Nobby Key, and more, all within
album, many cuttings laid to album pages with newspaper cuttings with
some (#30 autographs in total) £75-100

1012

Selection of 1968 Cradley Heath Speedway Programmes —23/27 near
complete run of home programmes to incl British Speedway League,
Challenge Match, Alan Hunt Memorial Trophy, World Championship
qualifying round Midland Riders Championship qualifying round
Midland Cup RND, v Prague, Dudley-Wolves Trophy, and 2x v Swindon
(A) et al- some have signatures to the front and back covers- 11x
duplicates - all with hand written results otherwise generally overall (G)
(36) £20-40

1013

1969 Cradley Heath Speedway Annual Dinner Dance signed menu et
al (2) - signed to the front and back cover by 18 various team members,
guests and overseas riders — team included Persson, Trigg, Bass, Coombes
et al — recording their best season ever in the league finishing overall 7th -
horizontal fold and the usual dinner spills together with hand painted
“Heathens” speedway wooden plaque — overall 9” x 11.5” £20-30

1014

Collection of Hackney Speedway programmes from 1963 to 1974 (58)
- to include 1963 x24 - 1st season In the Provincial League and Southern
League together with the 2nd Inter-League test match between Provincial
League and the National League some very neatly hand written results; 1x
64; 2x 65; 1x 66; 3x 67 incl v Prague; 5x 68 (2 dupl); 2x 69; 1x 70; 6x 71
(3 dupl); 7x 72 together with v Newport away (4x unused all duplicates);
2x 73; and 4x 74 incl 2 dupl — some with hand written results generally
overall (VG) £40-60

1015

Collection of Long Eaton Speedway programmes from 1963-1974 (26)
— to incl 2x 1963 first season in the Provincial League; 9x ‘64 incl v
Hackney (A), “100 Guineas Trophy, Coronation Street Trophy x2, Britain
v Overseas; 1x ‘65; 5x ‘66 incl Midland Riders Championship, Edinburgh
Monarchs et al ;4x ‘67 incl East Midland Open Championship et al; 2x
‘69 Div. II; 1x “71 Div. II 1x ‘72 Div. II and 1x ‘74 Four Team
Tournament v Leics, Cradley and Wolves — some with hand written
results — one with torn back cover otherwise overall (G) £20-30

1016

Assorted Speedway programmes from the 1950°s/60’s (16) — 2x
Norwich’ 54 and’ 64; 8x New Cross (3x 59), "60, 4x ’61 incl v Kiwis; 3x
Bradford 60, 2x '62; Harringay ’61; and St Austell Gulls v Newcastle
Diamonds’ 63 — and ’53 Belle Vue v Birmingham (minus covers) with an
interesting crowd Scene spotter competition, the prize “Some Smokes and
2 tickets” - most with hand written results on programme with the tear
otherwise generally overall (F/G) £20-30

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 52



1017

Collection of Poole Speedway Programmes from 1961 to 1973 (29) —
2x 1961 v Cradley Heath and v Swindon ‘B’; 2x ‘62; 2x ‘63; 7x ‘64 incl
The Provincial Riders Championship Rnd One and The Charles Knott
Trophy; 4x ‘65 incl The Knockout Cup v Wolves; 2x ‘66 incl Southern
Counties v Soviet Russia; 3x ‘67 incl Great Britain v Poland, and The
Easter Trophy v Exeter; 3x ‘68 incl Championship of The World Semi-
Final; 1x 69 England v Australia; 2x ‘72 incl The Easter Trophy and v
Cradley United *73 - mostly with hand written results otherwise overall
G) £25-30

1018

Collection of Oxford Speedway Programmes from 1962 to 1977 (41) -
2x 1962 both Championship of The World qualifying Rnd 2; 3x ‘63
including versus Provincial League Select; 11x ‘64 to include v
Continental/Scottish Select, Britannia Shield, 3x Midland Riders
Championship Final, v Sweden (Vargarna), v Belle Vue National Trophy
Semi-Final; 6x ‘65 (3 dupl); 3x ‘67 including Midland Riders
Championship; 3x ‘68 v The Heathans (3); 3x ‘70 incl v Midland Riders
Championship qualifying round (2);7x ‘71 incl Challenge Match,
Midland Cup (2) et al; plus 3 others from 72, 75 and 77 - all with hand
written results otherwise overall (G) £20-30

1019

Collection of Wimbledon Speedway Programmes from 1959 to 1973
(70) — 4x ‘59 including The World Championship Semi-Final, Best Pairs
Championship and RAC National Trophy Final 1st leg; 8x 61 Britain v
Sweden, The World Championship Semi-Final, The Wimbledon Laurels,
World Team Cup involving England, Australia, and New Zealand, Gold
Cup Final, Challenge Match v New Cross v Mitcham and v Oxford, Ron
Howe’s v Ronnie Moor’s Challenge Match and Experimental Counties
Challenge Match between Northern, Eastern, Midland and Southern
Counties; 16x ‘62 Best Pairs Handicap, World Championship (qualifier),
Semi-final, The Wimbledon Laurels, National Trophy-Semi-Final and
Final, Knockout Cup Final, Senior Service Gold Cup Final et al; 6x 63
London Cup, Gold Cup Final et al; 14x 64 Easter Cup, Britannia Shield,
The Laurels, v Vargarna (Sweden), The World Championship Qualifier et
al; 8x 66 incl WD and HO Wills Internationale (2), Escort Trophy and
Loughborough Trophy et al; 2x *68 Wills International Open Championship
(2); 4x ’69 Wills Internationale; 4x *70 incl Wills Internationale (2) v
Cradley Heath (2); v Halifax *71; ’72 The Wills Internationale (2); and
1973 The Daily Mirror International Tournament Australia versus New
Zealand - some duplication, someone used, hence overall (G) £50-70

1020

1969 Wolverhampton Speedway Programmes (43) to include 26/32 a
near complete run — missing only 6.8,11,17,23 and 31 meetings -
Challenge Matches, British League, Midland Riders Championship
qualifier, World Championship qualifier, England v Australia 30/5/70 with
signatures to the centre pages, 4x Australian player profiles and back
cover, Midland Cup, England v Australia 4/7/70, Dudley Wolves Trophy,
Triangular Speedway Team Tournament between Swindon and Coventry,
Pride of The Midlands Trophy, and the last match of the season Revenge
Challenge v Cradley et al — heavy duplication to some matches - all with
hand written results, generally clean hence overall (F/G) £40-45

1021

Belle Vue Speedway Enamel Badges 1946-1968 consisting of gold and
silver coloured examples, 3x 46, 4x 50, 2x 68, with year bars for 1946,
1947, 1950, 1968, 1969 and 1970, some badges without bars, makers
include Fattorini & Sons, Gladman & Norman and W Reeves, appear
overall in good condition (9) From a single private collection  £50-70

1022

Swindon Speedway Enamel Badges 1949 and 1968 consisting of gold
and silver coloured examples, a 1967 year bar, maker’s include Gladman
& Norman, appear overall in good condition (6) From a single private
collection £30-50

1023

Wembley Speedway Enamel Badges 1934 — 1948 all gold in colour,
maker’s include Thomas Fattorini, JR Fuller & Co and Marples &
Beasley, various sizes, appears overall in good condition (8) From a
single private collection £50-70

1024

Wimbledon and West Ham Speedway Enamel Badges 1946 & 1955 to
include 1949 and 1953 year bars gold and silver in colour, plus West Ham
badges with 1969 and 1970 year bars, no apparent makers marks, appear
in good condition overall (6) From a single private collection  £20-30

1025

Leicester Speedway Enamel Badges 1950 and 1968 in gold and silver
colours, makers; include Fattorini & Sons and W Reeves, with 1949,
1951, 1952, 1953, 1954 and 1969 year bars, good condition overall (5)
From a single private collection £20-30

1026

Ashfield, Monarchs Edinburgh & Glasgow Speedway Enamel Badges
1948 to 1968 in gold colour, makers include Fattorini & Sons and
Gladman & Norman with 1954 year bars for the Ashfield badges and
1963, 1964 and 1965 year bars for the Edinburgh badges and 1965, 1967
and 1971 year bars for the Glasgow badges, all appear in good condition
overall (12) From a single private collection £60-80

1027

Selection of Early Speedway Enamel Badges 1930/50’s to include 1949

Bristol, 1952 Cardift, 1948, 1963 Coventry, Liverpool 1949, Long Eaton

1951, New Cross 1934, Norwich 1950 and Odsal 1949, some year bars

included, makers include Fattorini & Sons, Gladman & Norman, and BM

& BC, all appear in good condition (13) From a single private collection
£50-70

1028

Selection of Speedway Enamel Badges from 1940/70 to include
Sheffield 1947, Shelbourne 1951, St Austell 1950, Berwick 1968,
Canterbury 1968, Cowdenbeath 1965, Cradley Heath 1964, 1969,
Crayford 1970 and Crewe 1969, some year bars included, makers include
Gladman & Norman, W Reeves, Fattorini & Sons, W O Lewis, condition
appears G overall (16) From a single private collection £30-40

1029

Selection of 1970’s Speedway Enamel Badges to include Hackney 1964,
1965, Halifax 1965, Kings Lynn 1965, 1966, Neath 1962, Middlesbrough
1963, Long Eaton 1963/ 1964 and Liverpool 1968, makers include
Gladman & Norman, Fattorini and Davis Badge, some with year bands,
Halifax with 1950 elephant year band, condition appears G overall (13)
£20-30

1030

Selection of Speedway Enamel Badges from 1940/60s including
Newecastle 1962-1967, Poole 1963-1968, Reading 1968, Southampton
1963, Newport 1964-67, Oxford 1965, New Cross 1948 and Teeside
1969, some year bands included, makers include W Reeves, Davis Badge,
Gladman & Norman, overall condition appears G (19) £25-30

1031

Large Collection of 1970s and 1980s Speedway Enamel Badges (#100)
with various teams such as Cradley Heath, Stoke, Berwick, Teeside,
Swindon, Scunthorpe, Oxford Cheetahs, Brandon Bees, Coventry, Exeter,
St Austell, Ipswich, Newcastle, Kings Lynn, Reading, Rayleigh and more,
many with year bands, appear in A/G overall condition £60-80

1032

Selection of 1970s Enamel Speedway Badge Year Bars some with W
Reeves to the reverse (#50) £20-30

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



1033
Large Collection of W Reeves Speedway badge year bars from 1968

to 1977 non-enamelled (500+) £50-70
1034
Speedway World Champion Tai Woffinden Elite Riders

Championship Finalist Medal 2010 and Signed Autobiography Book
appears in good condition with DJ and the medal complete with box (2)
£40-60

1035

6x Michael Turner Motorsport Colour Prints featuring Graham Hill,
Gold Leaf Team Lotus and Vintage Bentley at Prescott etc. all framed
measuring 31x39cm approx. £30-50

1036

Motor Racing - Alain Prost Signed Williams Renault Print limited
edition 50/850 signed by Prost and the artist Simon Taylor dated 93, size
30x42cm approx. £75-100

1037

Motor Racing — Valentino Rossi ‘The Flying Doctor’ colour print

limited edition 12/500 by RJ Heale 2002, measures 51x40cm approx.
£30-50

1038

Motor Cycle World Champion — Valentino Rossi Signed ‘Burn Out’
original acrylic painting on board by Gareth ‘Gruff’ Jones measures
70x50cm approx. signed by Rossi and by the artist dated 2005 £150-200

1039

Motor Sport - 1995 Silverstone British Grand Prix 30th Year
Anniversary Medal a Limited-Edition medallion commemorating the
30th Silverstone British Grand Prix 16th July 1995, diameter 4cm approx.
in box £40-60

1040
1986 Lombard RAC Rally Programme date 16-20th November appears
in good condition overall £5-10

1041

‘Olympic Legends’ Signed Print featuring attractively illustrated action
portraits of UK Olympic medallists across all sports including signatures
such as Steve Redgrave, Lynn Davies, Mary Peters, Tessa Sanderson,
Daley Thomson and Sally Gunnell, by Gary Keane, measures 88x68cm
approx. £50-70

1042

Paralympic Gold Medallist Neil Fachie Signed British Cycling Shirt
size S, short sleeve shirt, signed in ink to the front together with London
2012 Paralympic Games Stamps (x2) £30-50

1043

1975 USSR Games Moscow Publication printed by Novosti Press
Agency 1975 in English containing information and illustrations covering
sports conducting within the games. “...The USSR Games are a kind of
review of the PT movement in the country, involving 50 million people,
or every fifth citizen...” appears in good condition overall £20-30

1044

1976 Montreal Olympic Programmes and Tickets to consist of
programmes and tickets for the closing ceremony, athletics, football,
cycling, hockey and basketball, together with an Olympics tie, with
calendar and leaflet on travelling around during the competition, all
appear in very good condition overall (16) £80-120

1045

Large Early 20th Century Bronze Figure of Male Athlete Lunging

over the Finish Line mounted on marble base, measures 14”H x 13”L x

9”W, no apparent maker’s marks, appears with possible repair to leg
£30-50

1046

Henry Fugere (1872-1944) Large Early 20th Century Spelter Football

Figure mounted on a naturalistic base and signed by the French artist,

overall, 16”H x 12”L x 7.5”W, all original, in good condition overall
£60-80

1047

20th Century Spelter Football Figure depicting an action scene,
mounted to marble base, measures 12”H x 9.5"L x 6”W, in good
condition overall £30-50

1048

20th Century Spelter Football Figure depicting an action scene,
mounted to marble base, measures 12”H x 12”L x 6”W, in good overall
condition £30-50

1048a

Early Spelter ‘Bronzed’ ‘Le Cerceau’ Figure featuring a girl with the
hoop, marked Auguste Moreau (1834-1917) measures 29cm height,
appears in G condition £30-50

1049

Selection of Signed Sporting Books all appear first editions and include
a scarce The Jim Ryun Story with Signed FDC, Running Wild Gordon
Pirie, Running For Fitness Sebastian Coe, The Autobiography Colin
Jackson, Kriss Akabusi On Track (plus signed cutting) and Dave
Moorcroft Running Commentary all HB with DJs, in good clean
condition with protective sleeves (6) £60-80

1050

Selection of Signed Sporting Books to include The Precious McKenzie
Story, Roger Bannister (Signed Cutting), Sydney Wooderson (Signed
Cutting), The Authorised Biography of John Bryant, Tessa My Life in
Athletics, plus unsigned books Guinness Encyclopaedia of International
Sports Records and Results, The Road to Rome and Athletics, condition is
generally G overall, in protective sleeves (8) £70-100

1051

Rare ¢.1930°’s Art Deco ‘Bonal Apertif’ Alcohol Original French
Boxing Poster originally painted by Charles Lemmel, measures 80x60cm
approx., some signs of age, tears and tape in places, ready to mount and
frame, laid at corners to board £80-120

1052
Boxing — Nigel Benn and Conor Benn Signed Colour Photograph with
signatures in silver pen to front, measures 25x20cm approx. £10-15

1053

Boxing — 1939 Eric Boon Presents ‘The Great Champions’ Boxing
Poster advertising highlights of his fabulous collection of the world’s
greatest fights with full sound and commentary plus a selection of Boxing
News Souvenir Pictures featuring Joe Frazier, Joe Bugner, Henry Cooper,
Cassius Clay, measuring 49x32cm £15-20

1054

Boxing - 1973 Muhammad Ali v Ken Norton World Heavyweight
Boxing Programme and Opus Book (2) — fine and original US boxing
programme titled “The Fight” held in San Diego for their fist fight in
amazing condition virtually as new; and the book titled “Mohammed Ali
In Perspective” by Thomas Hauser in the original photograph wrappers
(back cover partially torn missing the top 3”) a pictorial biography of the
legendary boxer £25-35

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 54



1055

Boxing - F.C Cartledge (Knock Out Razor Blades) Famous Prize
Fighters Cigarette Cards complete set of 50, all appear in very good
condition overall £60-80

1056
Boxing — D Cummins & Sons Famous Fighters Cigarette Cards
complete set of 64, all appear in very good condition overall £75-100

1057

Boxing — Scarce John Player & Sons Drumhead Pugilists In Action
Cigarette Cards complete set of 50, all appear in very good condition
overall £80-120

1058
Cycling - 1926 Kentish Wheelers Programme at Herne Hill dated 12th
June appears overall in G condition £10-15

1059

Athletics — 1921 King & Harper Annual Sports Official Programme

date 21st July, together with 1934 Grimsby and District Schools Sports’

Association programme date 28th June, plus 1931 Accrington Grammar

School Programme of Athletic Sports 20th May and 1946 Derby School

Athletic Sports programme date 6th April, condition varied A/G (4)
£15-20

1060
Rowing - Sir Steve Redgrave Signed Colour Print signed to the front in
ink, measures 21x29cm approx. £10-15

1061

UFC - Selection of Autographed Colour Prints including Anthony
Pettis, Alexander Volkanovski, Sean O’Malley, Ovince Saint Preux, all
measures 21x29cm approx. (5) £30-50

1062

German 1932 Olympics Cigarette Card Album compiled as a book

featuring cards laid down to various pages, appears complete, bound in

blue cloth boards, plus ‘Handbuch Des Sports’ Cigarette Card book in

German featuring a wide variety of sports published 1932, with an

unopened pack of PGA Pro Special Inaugural Set of Trade cards (3)
£20-30

1063
Ice Hockey - 3x 2014 Stanley Cup Final Lanyards each with a pin
badge attached £5-10

1064

1896 The Sportfolio Portraits and Biographies of Heroes and
Heroines of Sport and Pastime by George Newnes, printed London,
covering Athletics, Billiards, Chess, Cricket, Cycling, Football, Golf,
Lawn Tennis, Sculling and Skating, large format, with gold gilt title, tight
binding, internally appears clean, few marks to covers as expected £60-80

1065

The Badminton Library ‘The Poetry of Sport’ 1896 selected and edited
by Hedley Peek, Longmans, Green and Co, spine rebound, plus The
Lonsdale Library The Lonsdale Anthology of Sporting Prose & Verse 2nd
edition and Royal Insurance Company Record of Sports book up to the
end of 1910 (3) £15-20

1066

Horse Racing — York ‘The Travis Perkins Stakes October 2001’
Trophy engraved to the front, marked Links London to base, no hallmark,
measures 20cmH, dia 12cm, plus York County stand medal. Winning
horse was Welsh Wind owned by Michael Wigham ridden by Simon
Whitworth (2) £40-60
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1067

Frankie Dettori Signed Horse Racing Photograph in colour depicting

Dettori jumping off horse winning first place at Ascot, measures 30x21cm
£20-30

1068

Early 1858 Goodwood Races Hand coloured period extract from The

Illustrated London News July 31, 1858 - featuring the 3 major

Goodwood prize cups and busy high street scene mounted with gilt slips

overall 21.25” x 15.5”, ready to frame £20-30

1069

Copes 1956 Racegoer’s Encyclopaedia edited by Afred Cope together
with 1993 Grand National Aintree Race card and a 1956 The Guinness
Book of Records book (3) £10-15

1070
Frankie Dettori Signed Horse Racing Photograph in colour depicting
an action scene, measures 30x21cm £20-30

1071

Comprehensive Collection of Horse Racing Autographs within 5x
albums such as A.P McCoy, L. Piggot, F. Dettori, B. Scott, W. Carson, F.
Conlon, V. Pendleton, F Head, J. Francome, J Berry, Lady Oaksey, J.P
McManus, with a huge variety to include Irish, French, American and
Japanese Jockeys, Owners, Trainers, Judges, Amateur Jockeys, Retired
jockeys, and more, finely presented within 5x albums, largely back to
back signatures with names written below in most cases. Over 1000
signatures £200-300

1072

1958 Doncaster Races Race cards for the third and fourth days together

with two real photograph postcards depicting Doncaster Race Course (4)
£15-20

1073

Lester Piggot Signed 1979 Epsom Races First Day Cover signed in ink

to the front, 200th running of the Derby £15-20

1074

2x Vintage Vermin Gin Traps - hand forged both with 4” jaws, one c/w
brass spring clasp stamped Rd No. 701488 — both complete but heavily
pitted from use — both make interesting wall hangers £30-40

1075

Vintage U.S Vermin Trap c. 1900 - Oneida Jump Animal Trap Co Lititz
P.A - No. 3 Spring Trap - overall 9” - in good working condition ¢/w 29”
original chain - missing ring to secure the trap £15-20

1076

Snooker - Ronnie O’Sullivan sepia tones painting by Kidane Mariam
possibly painted 2005 Snooker World Championship, Sheffield. Acrylic
on canvas, measures 120x80cm, the artist is now a musician and record
producer in the Caribbean. £100-150

1077

Snooker — Ronnie O’Sullivan ‘The Don’ pencil portrait by Howard
Simpson drawn at the Winter Garden, Sheffield, 2005 from a still of
Ronnie contemplating his future after getting knocked out of the 2005
World Snooker Championships, mounted ready to frame measuring
43x53cm approx. £75-100

1078

Ronnie O’Sullivan Holder of 19 Snooker Titles from Triple Crown
Tournaments — set of 3x tickets for the Final of 2019 Coral Players
Championship for the afternoon and evening sessions won by O’Sullivan
beating Neil Robertson 10-4 and achieving his 1000th Century break
during the evening session c/w black and white envelope (3) £20-30

All lots are illustrated on www.mullocksauctions.co.uk



1079

Ronnie O’Sullivan Holder of 19 Snooker Titles from Triple Crown
Tournaments — set of 2x tickets for the Final of 2019 Coral Players
Championship for the afternoon and evening sessions won by O’Sullivan
beating Neil Robertson 10-4 and achieving his 1000th Century break
during the evening session (2) £15-20

1080

Rare Billiard Book by J.P Mannock titled “Billiards Expounded: To
All Degrees of Amateur Players -Vol.1” 1st ed. 1904 publ’d Grant
Richards London c/w 11x various plates - interesting adverts to the rear -
in the original green and gilt pictorial cloth boards and spine -gilt edged
top line - the usual discoloured front and rear endplates otherwise
internally extremely clean - would appear unread (VG) £30-40

1081

Interesting Jimmy Caras U.S World’s Pocket Billiard Champion
Book titled “Trick and Fancy Shots in Pocket Billiards” pub’d 1948-1966
by James S Caras Springfield Pennna USA - original photograph
wrappers — 72p incl 61 diagrams how play to play the shots including 6x
balls into six pockets — with 2x dedications to the rear to John Spencer
(Snooker Champion?) 3x World Champion — great book to practice your
trick shots (G) £10-15

1082
Snooker - Rex Williams Colour Print measures 52x62cm approx.
framed £5-10

1083

White Metal Tennis Figurine on circular base with wooden plinth,
measures 12cm H, depicts male with tennis racket, no maker’s marks
apparent £10-15

1084

Silver 1932 Junior Lawn Tennis Championship of Great Britain

Medal engraved to the reverse ‘Boys Doubles Winners MKJA Dewar CE

Hare 1932, Fattorini & Son Hallmark ‘F&S’, diameter 3cm approx.
£25-35

1085

Wimbledon Lawn Tennis Championship Programmes to include 1948
July Ist, 1949 30th June, 1953 3rd July, 1961 4th July and 1965 30th
June, appear in good condition overall (5) ££30-50

1086

Early Slazengers ‘The Demon’ fishtail wooden tennis racket with a
convex wedge, shoulder straps, original thick gut string (distressed in
places), with a Bussey London marked tennis racket press £75-100

1087

‘Superb’ fishtail wooden tennis racket with a concave wedge shoulder
whipping, original thick gut string with some distressed, plus a Spalding
tennis racket press £40-60

1088

2x ¢.1960s Dunlop ‘Maxply’ wooden tennis rackets both appear in
original condition with regular handles with grips, butt caps, good strings
and with original Dunlop zip head covers, good overall condition £60-80

1089

2x wooden tennis rackets with presses one marked Majestic to the
concave wedge with regular handle and leather butt cap, with the racket
press marked London makers, together with a Challenger tennis racket
having a Crown mark to the throat with a leather grip and unnamed racket
press £30-50

1090

¢.1960s Slazenger ‘Firepower’ wooden tennis racket with leather grip
appears in good condition overall, together with an early ‘Pretty’ juvenile
wooden tennis racket with leather butt cap, gut strings (distressed) and
convex wedge (2) £20-30

1091

¢.1920s Tennis Court and Country House Watercolour painting
depicting the tennis court in the foreground, in original guilt frame (A/F)
measures overall 82x63cm approx.no apparent artist details £50-70

1092

Jesus College Hockey Team Photograph 1924 depicting 11x players

with names inscribed below, framed measures 45x39cm approx. overall
£20-40

1963 First Women’s Netball
World Championship

1093

1963 Inaugural Women’s Netball World Championship Tournament
signed card by the winners Australia — hosted by England in
Eastbourne — single folded made up card which has mistaken printed
Basket Ball and Not Net ball “Australian Basket Ball Team -
International tournament™ signed inside by the entire Australian Team,
incl Manager, Coach and Umpire (13) as follows

Gweneth Benzie - Team manager - Awarded IFNA service award in 1983
, AANA service award 1965 and order of Australia - inducted into hall of
fame in 2009 Coach - Lorna McConchie - inducted in the Australian
Netball hall of fame in 2009

Umpire - Miss Margaret Morris - at the 1963 World Netball
Championships

Capt Margaret Caldow - Captained Australia for 8 yrs, National Assistant
coach - Australia, Coached England at the 2007 World Championships, a
member of the sport Australia hall of fame , Awarded the British Empire
Medal , inducted into the hall of fame in 2008

Annette Foley - player - , two time world champion, regarded as one of
the finest defensive players ever produced in Western Australia, inducted
into the Australian Netball hall of fame in 2012.

Joyce Brown (rubber stamp signature) - Player and captain - 1992
medal of the order of Australia - (OAM) for services to sports, inducted
into the Australian hall of fame in 2008.

Ingrid Tough - player; Val Eaton; Madeleine Wilson;

Wilma Shakespear - (nee Ritchie) player , coached Australia to 3 world
championships - ( Gold 1971 Jamaica, Gold 1979 Trinidad & Tobago ,
Silver 1987 Glasgow) Netball Australia service award in 1989 , inducted
into the hall of fame in 2010.

June Noseda - player - inducted into Australia Hall of Fame in 2011
Jeanette Mclver — player; Corrin Fleming — player — a wonderful piece
of history which has seen the sport develop over the years beyond
everyones imagination £100-150
Note- Since its inception the competition has been dominated primarily
by the Australian national netball team (the Diamonds) and the New
Zealand national netball team (the Silver Ferns), as of the 2019 event
having both medaled in every one of the 15 championships — Trinidad and
Tobago is the only other team to have won a title (a three-way tie in the
1979 championship. The most recent tournament was the 2019 Netball
World Cup in Liverpool, England, which was won by New Zealand.

1094

Selection of Interesting Tennis autographs featuring many on Royal
Albert Hall letterhead such as Rod Laver, Ken Rosewall, Tom Okker,
Dennis Ralston, C Woodall, G Stilwell and others plus Military Related
Autographs of VC Winners such as Hugh Edwards, Harry John Laurent,
Alfred Clive Hulme and Leonard Cheshire on separate cards, minor
duplication (19) £60-80

All successful bids are subject to a buyers premium of 20% and internet surcharge plus VAT 56



1095

Early Jeffries Cricket Bat stamped with the maker’s mark ‘Jeffries’ to
either shoulder of the face, also imprinted to the top of the handle, appears
in good overall condition, having tape to handle £50-70

1096

Len Hutton Signed Slazenger Cricket Bat with a faded autograph to the
face and multi signed by English cricketers such as A Bedser, D Compton,
J Wardle, J Laker, plus others, some fading apparent, the bat is a short
handle Gradidge bat, A/G condition overall £20-40

1097

Yorkshire Signed Cricket Bat with faded signatures such as G Boycott,
G Cope, N Hartley, plus others to the reverse, a St Peter bat, A/G
condition overall together with a Yorkshire v Lancashire Signed Cricket
bat with signatures from both sides, some fading apparent (2) £20-40

1098

Selection of Warwickshire, Gloucestershire, Nottinghamshire and
Worcestershire County Cricket Club Year Books to include 1979,
1981, 1984, 1985, 1986, 19891oucestershire 1993, 1995, Glamorgan 2004
and Nottinghamshire 1964, 1967 2001 and Northampton 1995 and 2001
condition appears G overall (20) £20-30

1099

Selection of Derbyshire County Cricket Club Yearbooks to include
1964, 1965, 1966, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1974, 1978, 1981, 1985, 1986, 1990,
1991, 1994, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2001 and 2004, some duplication,
condition mixed A/G (26) £20-30

1100

Selection of Kent, Essex, Hampshire, Middlesex and Surrey County
Cricket Year Books consisting of Kent 1960, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975,
Hampshire 1974, 1976, 1978, 1979, 1980, Middlesex 1988, 2003, Essex
1986, 1991, 2001, 2002, 2004 and Surrey 1965 and 2000, condition
mixed A/G overall (20) £15-20

1101

Andrew Flintoff “Being Freddie” Cricket Book together with
Lancashire Cricket Year Books 1964, 1967, 1968, and 2004, plus The
Cricketer’s Who’s Who 1995, Playfair Annual 1997, 1998, Flannelled
Fool and Muddied Oaf Peter West and A Funny Turn books (10) £10-15

1102

Selection of Cricket Books to include Arlott on Cricket, Tony Lewis,
Mike Atherton, Colin Cowdry and Summers Will Never be the Same, all
HB with DJs (5) £5-10

1103

Selection of Cricket Books to include Botham’s Century, The Incredible
Tests, A Lot of Hard Yakka, Glamorgan, Daffodil Days, Tony Lewis,
Brian Johnstone, A History of County Cricket Glamorgan, Dickie Bird,
Test Match Special 2, Cricket XXXX Cricket and Postcards From The
Beach, mainly softbacks, condition mixed A/G (14) Box £10-15

1104
1928/29 Ogden’s Australian Test Cricketers Cigarette Cards complete
set of 36, generally appears in good condition overall £50-60

1105
W.D & H.O Wills (New Zealand issue) English Cricketers Cigarette
Cards complete set of 25 appear overall in good condition £40-60

1106

Major Drapkin & Co Australian and English Test Cricketers

Cigarette Cards complete set of 40 appears in good condition overall
£20-40

57

1107
Ogdens Cricket 1926 Cigarette Cards a complete set of 50 appears in
good overall condition £20-40

1108

Selection of Signed Miniature Cricket Bats to include New Zealand
1992, Lancashire v Worcester 1990, Lancashire 1990 x2, Lancashire 1994
on a Northamptonshire bat, together with a facsimile autographed 1994
Africa bat (6) £30-50

1109

Lancashire Cricket Caps and Signed Trade Cards including a P.J.
Martin Signed card and J.P. Crawley Card together a cap with rose to
centre having ‘Digger’ written internally and a Lancashire Lightning cap
with ‘JC’ written internally and a 1990 Wisdens Cricketers Almanack SB
3 £40-60

1110

Selection of Cricket Autographed Photographs including R Ponting, L
Williams, M Boucher, and J Kallis all in colour, measures 30x21cm
approx. (4) £20-25

11

Gloucestershire Cricket Club Players Shirt with accompanying
Hamish Marshall Signed Photograph, vendor originally obtained this item
with other shirts belonging to Hamish directly from the club, long sleeve,
size L, photograph measures 10x15cm (2) £50-70

1112

Signed 1983 Hastings and St Leonard Priory CC v Shrewsbury CC
Cricket Scorecard with scores filled together with a Signed Shrewsbury
Cricket Club Celebration Dinner Menu 1983 (2) £15-20

1113

Selection of John Player & Sons Cricket Cigarette Cards mixed 1934

and 1938 appears incomplete (50), plus 2009 England v Australia ticket,

Stumped for a Tale? And Allan Watkins A True All-rounder booklet
£20-40

1114

Sir Richard Hadlee 1973- 1990 New Zealand Commemorative
Cricket Plate limited edition made by Grafton Bone China, measures
10.75” - recording his 86 Tests for NZ, his then world record 431 test
wickets — regarded by many as the best world all round cricketer which at
the at time incl Dennis Lillee, Imran Khan, Andy Roberts, Kapil Dev,
Wasim Akram, and Waqar Younis among others. £15-20

1115

Subbuteo Test Match Cricket Table Cricket with 00 scale player
figures, playing cloth, stumps, balls etc, plus 1x roller, 2 sight screens,
deck chairs and spectators, scoreboard, with instructions and paperwork,
generally in good condition overall, in original box £50-60

1116

Stratton Imitation Cricket Bat Tie Clip made in Great Britain
measuring 5.5cm in length, plus another cricket bat tie clip, no maker’s
marks, measures 4cm in length in total and an album of Cricketers 1938
cigarette cards all laid within album (3) £20-40

1117

1984 Centenary of Test Cricket at Old Trafford Commemorative
Coalport Plate limited edition number 294 diameter 28cm approx.
depicting player portraits to the surrounding border with results to centre,
appears in good condition overall, no cracks or crazing apparent £20-30
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1118

Signed 1981 The Final-Final Natwest Trophy Gloucestershire v
Warwickshire Cricket Scorecard with multiple signatures (faded) within a
framed display with score card (facsimile signatures) framed measures
65x68cm approx. £40-60

1119

England v New Zealand, Basin Reserve, Wellington 2002 Cricket
Signed Colour Print signed by the artist Jocelyn Galsworthy limited
edition 15/300, framed measures 76x60cm £30-40

1120

Shane Warne Signed Cricket Colour Print depicting Warne in action
during the 1999 ICC World Cup as Australia are crowned World
Champions, measures 42x59cm approx., laid to card £30-50

1121

The Spirit of Cricket Andrew Flintoff and Brett Lee Ashes Series
2005 Photograph depicts Flintoff consoling Lee following England’s last
gasp victory at Edgbaston, framed measures 77x57cm £20-40

1122
2x Iconic Cricket Prints on Canvas depicting England Ashes Victory v
Australia 2005 both measuring, 90x60cm £40-60

1123

Gary Sobers and Shane Warne Signed Framed Cricket Display
featuring two signed photographs framed together within large frame,
overall measuring 110x90cm approx. £60-80

1124

Ian Botham Signed Cricket Print by Richie Ryall, also signed by the

artist, dated 2003, limited edition 1/3 framed measures 48x56¢cm approx.
£40-60

1125

Steve Harmison Durham & England Cricket Signed Display featuring
a signed miniature cricket bat and 3x prints of Harmison, COA to reverse
signed by the artist Paul J Vater, frame measures 52x24x6cm £30-50

1126

1998 England Cricket Tour of the West Indies Limited Edition Signed
Print in colour with signatures to the surround featuring John Embury,
Brian Lara, Adam Hollioake, Godfrey Evans, Shivnarine Chanderpaul,
Jimmy Adams, Graham Thorpe, Robert Croft, Mark Ramprakash, Phil
Tufnell, Chris Silverwood, Brian Murgatroyd, Curtley Ambrose, Alex
Stewart, Dean Headley, Nixon McLean, Fred Rumsey etc, presented by
Fred Rumsey Travel to commemorate England’s tour of the West Indies
1998, framed measures 44x32cm approx. £60-80

1127

Athol Rowan Signed Cricket Print played in 15 Tests for South Africa
1947-51 depicts an action scene with blue ink signature, framed measures
36x47cm approx. £10-15

1128

2x 1903 Cricket Books by Percy Cross Standing entitled ‘Cricket of
To-Day and Yesterday Illustrated - with special articles by famous
cricketers including KS Ranjitsinhji, PF Warner, D.L.A Jepson, Robert
Abel and Wilfred Rhodes’ Subscription Illustrated Edition in Two
Volumes - in the original green and gilt pictorial boards and spine (usual
wear to edges corners and hinges, typical discolouring to the front and
rear free endplates, colour illustrations of notable players and teams both
internally very clean with the exception to one page in volume 1 which is
torn and sellotaped p.147- 2 great illustrated books covering the golden
age cricket (2) £15-20

1129

Scarce Books on South African Cricket History by M.W. Luckin -
entitled “The History of South African Cricket - including the full scores
of all important matches since 1876” by M.W. Luckin Ist edition, 1915
publ’d by W.E Hortor & Co Johannesburg, some slight discolouration to
the front free and rear endplates, otherwise internally generally very clean
to include several caricatures of notable players and various matches
together with photographs of various players and interesting teams-some
small white hinge weaknesses internally, plus “South African Cricket
1927-1947” 1st edition in the original green and gilt cloth boards and
spine (covers discoloured possibly from humid conditions, spine faded
and minor wear to top and tail of spine) internally generally very clean
and tight (2) £100-150

1130

Scarce South Africa Cricket History Book Vol III by Louis Duffus
entitled “South African Cricket 1927-1947” 1st edition in the original
green and gilt cloth boards and spine (covers discoloured possibly from
humid conditions, spine faded and minor wear to top and tail of spine)
internally generally very clean and tight together with 34 illustrations
including players and mostly the South African team on tour in Australia
New Zealand England including “Timeless Test” (G), plus a Signed
South Africa Cricket History Book Vol IV by Brian Bassano signed -
“South African Cricket 1947 - 1960” 1st ed in the original green and gilt
cloth boards and spine and signed by the author to the main title page
published by Cricket Connections international (UK) 1996 complete with
numerous illustrations again appears unread — scarce hard back edition
overall (VG) (2) £75-100

1131

Mike Brearley England and Middlesex Cricket Captain signed Itd
print — signed by Brearley and artist Theodore Ramos in pencil to the
border no. 45/500 — publ’d by The Tyron Gallery c. 1978 - mf&g 26.5 x
19” £10-15

1132

‘Up at the cricket — Cheltenham Festival’ colour print limited edition
415/450 signed by the artist G Jones dated 2001, mounted ready to frame
measures 55x42cm approx. £15-20

1133

Cricket Colour Signed Print ‘Leading Gloucestershire into the

nineties’ by D Stallard ltd ed 145/193 signed by C Walsh, A J Wright, RC

Russel and the artist, mounted ready to frame measures 61x46cm approx.
£15--20

1134

The Ashes 1953 Compton and Edrich cricket Print depicting both
making their way through to the pavilion at The Oval, mounted ready to
frame measures 39x50cm approx. with text below £10-20

1135

Worcestershire Cricket Club 1899-1999 Royal Worcester Fine Bone

China Centenary Cricket Figurine limited edition no44 out of 100 with

two figures with pear tree to background, measures 26cm in height, base

measures 22cm diameter, with COA, appears in good condition overall
£40-60

1136
Composite Sherratt & Simpson and Crafted Cricketer Swinging Bat
Figurine measuring approx. 27cm high £10-15

1137

Harold “Dickie” Bird M.B.E Royal Doulton Cricket Umpire Figure
¢1996 - fine ceramic figure, RDUK96 to rim, ltd ed 5000 — no chips,
marks or cracks — comes ¢/w wooden base with engraved brass plaque
overall 22cm high £40-50
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1138
Royal Doulton Bone China Collection Cricket Figure depicts batsman
at the ready, 2003 marked HN4518 to base, measures 23cm high £15-20

1139

Fine Cotswold Cricket Museum Bone China South Africa Mug
limited edition depicting a 1912 South Africa Cricketers in England
postcard image of the team, in good overall condition £5-10

1140

Multi-Signed 2012 Worcestershire County Cricket Club Bat with 21x
autographs featuring Mitchell, M Ali, Choudhry, D’Oliveira and more,
appears in good condition overall £30-40

1141

1990 Basil D’Oliveira Signed Cricket Print limited edition 5/25 signed
and dated to the border, depicting an action batting scene, framed
measures 45x55cm approx. £30-50

1142

Worcestershire County Cricket Signed Framed Display with a team
photograph with autographs below in pencil such as G Hick, VS Solanki,
GM Andrew, RA Jones, etc, 19 in total, frame measures 58x54cm £30-50

1143

World Cup 1999 County Ground Worcester Cricket Print signed by
the artist Jocelyn Galsworthy limited edition 80/300, framed measures
64x54cm £30-40

1144

Norman Berisford 2011 Cricket Scene Watercolour painting with pub
to background, framed measures 55x45cm approx. together with
Hambledon, Hampshire Cricket Watercolour ‘Birthplace of Cricket 1777
by Norman Berisford 2013 with personal inscription to reverse, framed
measures 52x32cm approx. (2) £20-40

1145

Worcestershire Country Cricket Painting by L Harrison and a
Christopher Hughes print signed to the mount by the artist, both framed
measures 53x32cm and 34x29cm approx. (2) £30-40

1146

Worcestershire County Cricket Club 150 Years Colour Print signed
by the artist D Birtwhistle, limited edition 33/150, framed measured
53x74cm £40-60

1147

4x Various Cricket Biographies to include a Signed John Major “ More
than a game the story of cricket’s early years”; Jack Hobbs by Leo
McKinstry, Richie Benaud, and Basil D’Oliveira by Peter Osbourne, all
HB in good condition £20-30

1148

Cricket Book Selection to include The Wisden Book of Cricket
Memorabilia, Treasures of Lord’s, MCC 1988-1989 Yearbook, Centenary
Test Official Souvenir programme, plus The Ultimate Cricket Collection
DVD set (5) £20-30

1149

Worcestershire County Cricket and other cricket books — 2 signed (3)
- “The Story of Three Black Pears — Early Worcestershire Cricket” 1st ed
1998 Itd ed no 196/500 in green and gilt cloth boards with leather
binding; and Worcestershire Cricket Club signed Pears 150 Anniversary
cricket book signed by the author to main title page: and interesting Sir
Geoffrey Tomkinson signed “Memorable Cricket Matches” 1st ed 1958
signed to the limitation page n0.230/500 c/w original matching plain
green wrappers and comes with interesting typed details of 2x other
remarkable matches £15-20

1150

Dave Gower Signed Cricket Publication signed to the front ‘To
Richard, Best Wishes David Gower’ in ink, publication contains
interesting information and images, in G overall condition £20-30

1151
Early E.P Kinsella ‘The Hope of His Side’ Cricket Print in colour
mounted ready to frame measures 38x54cm approx. £10-15

1152

2000 Worcestershire Signed Cricket Print a limited edition by Chris
Everton 28/200 signed by the Worcestershire team including Graeme
Hick, Richard Illingworth, David Leatherdale, Glenn McGrath, Alamgir
Sheriyar, Vikram Solanki and more (16) all signed in ink to the mount,
framed measures 53x43cm approx. £30-50

1153
1998 Tim Munton Benefit Year Autograph Cricket Print at the County
Ground Edgbaston signed by 22 players 58 x 39cm f & g £20-30

1154
Freddie Flintoff Signed 2005 The Ashes Cricket First Day Cover
‘England Winners’ signed in ink to the front £15-20

1155

Staffordshire County Cricket Ceramic Commemorative Plates to
include James & Tatton North Staffs & District Cricket League 1889-
1989, 1991 Minor Counties Holt Knock-Out Cup Lords, measures 27cm
and 24cm diameters (2) £15-20
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